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HARDING CHARTER PREPARATORY
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Harding Charter Preparatory School District

Regular Governance Board Meeting

Published on September 5, 2024 at 3:35 PM CDT

Date and Time
Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM CDT

Location

12600 N Kelley Avenue
Oklahoma City, OK 73131

Agenda

Purpose Presenter

l. Opening ltems

A. Call the Meeting to Order

B. Record Attendance

Il Recognitions
1. Public Comments

IV. Committee Reports
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Time

6:00 PM

Tm

6:01 PM
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

A. Executive Committee

B. Finance Committee

C. Academic Committee

D. Communications Committee

E. Superintendent Evaluation

V. Consent Agenda

A. Board/Legal Services

B. Financials
C. Human Resources

D. Capital Projects

VI.  Superintendent's Report

A. Superintendent Report

VIl. Action Items

Purpose
FYI
FYI
FYI
FYI

FYI

Approve
Minutes

Vote
Vote

Vote

FYI

A. Selection of Public Relations contract to support ~ Vote
2025-2026 enrollment of elementary school.

B. Selection of the 2024-2025 Gifted & Talented Vote

Advisory Committee

C. Credit or Purchase Card Policy Revisions Vote

D. Minute of Silence & Voluntary Prayer Policy Vote

E. Chase Morris Act Policy

Vote

F. Creation of School Nutrition Account in Activity Vote
Funds (Fund 60) for the purpose of collecting
monies paid for child nutrition to support payouts
for those that want reimbursements.

VIIl. Informational Items

Powered by BoardOnTrack

Presenter
Ryan Coleman
Lisa Miller
Jack Harbin
Tiffany Ellis

Ryan Coleman

Steven Stefanick

Steven Stefanick
Steven Stefanick

Steven Stefanick

Steven Stefanick

Steven Stefanick

Rachel Dowell

Steven Stefanick
Steven Stefanick
Steven Stefanick

Steven Stefanick

Time

2m

2m

6:11 PM

Tm

Tm

Tm

6:14 PM

10m

6:24 PM

5m

3m

6:48 PM
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XI.

XiIL.

Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

A. Charter School Program Grant
B. BoardOnTrack (Governance Platform) Overview
C. PowerSchool Talent (HR Portal) Overview

D. InstaSub (Substitute Program) Overview

New Business

Executive Session
A. Confidential communications with the district's
legal counsel on investigation, claim, or action

regarding enforcement of recent legislation
and/or rules.

Action on Executive Session

A. Discussion and/or action, if any, concerning
enforcement of recent legislation and/or rules.

Closing Items

A. Adjourn Meeting

Purpose
FYI
FYI
FYI

FYI

Discuss

Vote

Vote

Powered by BoardOnTrack

Presenter

Steven Stefanick
Steven Stefanick
Steven Stefanick

Steven Stefanick

Lou Falsetti

Ryan Coleman

Time

10m

10 m

10 m

7:20 PM

20 m

7:40 PM

2m

7:42 PM
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

Section:

Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

Coversheet

Board/Legal Services

V. Consent Agenda
A. Board/Legal Services
Approve Minutes

Board Minutes August 13, 2024.pdf
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

Harding Charter Preparatory School District
Harding Charter Preparatory School District Building
Governance Board Meeting
Tuesday, August 13, 2024

1) CALL TO ORDER Ryan Coleman called the meeting to order at 6:03pm.

2) ROLL CALL OF DIRECTORS
Board members present:
Ryan Coleman Lisa Miller Michael Pedder
Tiffany Ellis Angela Parker-Celestine

Board members absent: Jack Harbin and Pat McKinstry
Others in attendance: Judy Luster, Steven Stefanick, Lou Falsetti, Rachel Dowell
and Jason Mack.

3) RECOGNITIONS
None

4) PUBLIC COMMENTS (Public Comments Submission Form)
None.

5) COMMITTEE REPORT

5.1 Executive Committee — Michael Pedder
None

5.2 Finance Committee — Lisa Miller
There was no financial report this month.
Lisa Miller stated that we still have a healthy carryover.

5.3 Academic Committee — Jack Harbin
None

5.4 Communications Community — Tiffany Ellis

Tiffany Ellis reported that there has not been a regular meeting of the Community
Outreach Committee as of today. But Tiffany Ellis has been attending the

Harding Charter Preparatory Parent Organization meetings regularly. Tiffany Ellis
also stated that the board application for board positions is on the website.

5.5 Superintendent Evaluation Committee — Pat McKinstry
None
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

6) CONSENT AGENDA
6.1 Approval of Board/Legal Services & Communications
6.1.1 Regular Governance Board Minutes 07/09/2024
6.2 Approval of Financials
6.2.1 August Financial Report

6.2.1.1 General Fund (11) Purchases Orders (no new purchase
orders)

6.2.1.2 Grant/Donation Fund (81) Purchase Orders (no new
purchase orders)

6.2.1.3 Grant/Donation Fund (81) Purchase Orders (no new
purchase orders)

6.2.2 Financial Model
6.2.3 Fundraiser(s) Over $5,000.00 Anticipated
6.2.3.1 Band Fundraiser from 09/04/2024 — 10/04/2024 through
Snap Raise.
6.3 Approval of Human Resources
6.3.1 Recommendation for Employment
6.3.1.1 Ben Payne — High School English Teacher (24-25)

6.3.1.2 Devin Veney- High School Social Studies Teacher (24-25)

6.3.1.3 Jennifer Honiker — High School Long-Term Substitute
(24-25)

6.3.2 Recommendation for Contract Release
6.3.2.1 Kat Leenders — High School English Teacher (24-25)
6.3.2.2 Rachel Jones — High School Social Studies Teacher (24-25)

6.3.2.3 Jacob Call — High School French Teacher (24-25)

Powered by BoardOnTrack
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

Lisa Miller made a motion to accept the consent agenda. Tiffany Ellis seconded
the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

7) SUPERINTENDENT REPORT

7.1 Monthly Report — superintendent Steven Stefanick
See Attachment.

8) ACTION ITEMS

8.1 Discussion and board action on approving contract with BoardOnTrack for
board governance management, evaluations, and coaching.

Lisa Miller made a motion to approve the contract with BoardOnTrack, but would
Like for Lou Falsetti (legal counsel) to look over the contract for any issues that
might arise before execution of contract. Michael Pedder seconded the motion.
The motion passed unanimously.

8.2 Discussion and board action on giving the acting superintendent the authority
to begin seeking high-quality candidates for the position of Chief Operating Officer
at Harding Charter Preparatory School District.

Lisa Miller made a motion to approve the hiring of a Chief Operating Officer. With
the correcting of removing the word acting from the discussion and board action
item.

Lisa Miller made a motion to amend the previous motion to if our student count is
over 15 by October 1, 2024. We should start looking earlier and hire before July 1,

2025. Tiffany Ellis seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

8.3 Discussion and board action on moving $397,500.00 from Fund 81 to Fund 11
once received from an elementary school grant.

Lisa Miller made a motion to move $397,500.00 from Fund 81 to Fund 11 once the
elementary school grant is received. The motion was seconded by Angela Parker.
The motion carried unanimously.

9) INFORMATIONAL ITEMS
9.1 Charter School Program Grant

Steven Stefanick added he has made claims for the Charter School Program.

9.2 Nation Student Clearinghouse — Graduate Tracking Software
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

See Attachment.

10) NEW BUSINESS
No Report.

11) ADJOURNMENT:

Tiffany Ellis made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:31pm. The motion
was seconded by Angela Parker-Celestine. The motion carried unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,
Judy Luster

Powered by BoardOnTrack

8 of 117



Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

Section:

Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

Coversheet

Financials

V. Consent Agenda
B. Financials
Vote

HCP Estimate of Needs 2024-2025.pdf
HCP Financial Model.xIsx

General Fund PO #122-126.pdf

Building Fund PO #12.pdf

Gift Fund PO #99-104.pdf

Harding August, 2024 Financial Report.pdf
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

School District
2024-2025 Estimate of Needs
and
Financial Statement of the Fiscal Year 2023-2024

Board of Education of Oke Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools
District No. E-30
County of Oklahoma
State of Oklahoma

To the Excise Board of said County and State, Greetings:

Pursuant to the requirements of 68 O. S. 2001 Section 3002, we submit herewith, for your consideration the within statement of
the financial condition of the Board of Education of Okc Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools, District No. E-3(
State of Oklahoma for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024, and ending June 30, 2025, together with an itemized statement of the
estimated Income and Probable Needs of said School District for the ensuing fiscal year. We have separately prepared, executed
and submit Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year so terminated, and Estimate of Requirements for the ensuing Fiscal Year, for
such Sinking Fund, if any, as pertains to this District for the Bond, Coupon, and Judgment indebtedness, if any, outstanding and
unpaid as of June 30, 2025, and also for the Sinking Fund of any disorganized District whose area or the major portion thereof is
now embraced within the boundaries of this District; and this Certificate is as applicable thereto as if fully embodied therein. The
same have been prepared in conformity with Statute.

Two copies of this Financial Statement and Estimate of Needs should be filed with the County Clerk not later than September 30
for all School Districts. One complete signed copy must be sent to the State Auditor and Inspector, 2300 N. Lincoln Blvd Room
100, Oklahoma City, OK 73105-4801 and one copy will be retained by the County Clerk. If publication may not be had by date
required for filing, affidavit and proof of publication are required to be attached within five days after date of filing.

Prepared by: Jenkins & Kemper, CPAs, PC

Submitted to the Oklahoma County Excise Board

This Day of , 2024

School Board Member's Signatures

Chairman: Clerk:
Member: Member:
Member: Member:
Member: Member:
Member: Member:

tesss Sl b
/ /

S.A.&L Form 2662R 1.2 Entity: Okc Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools E-30, Oklahoma County 6-Aug-2024
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

Affidavit of Publication
State of Oklahoma, County of Oklahoma

I, , the undersigned duly qualified and acting Clerk of the
Board of Education of Okc Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools, School District No. E-30, County and State afor
duly sworn according to law, hereby depose and say:

1. That I complied with 68 O. S. 2001 Section 3002, (both independent and dependent) by having the within Financial Statement
and Estimate of Needs which was prepared at the time and in the manner provided by law, published as required by law, in a
legally-qualified newspaper of general circulation in the district, there being no legally-qualified newspaper published in the
school district, as evidenced by a copy of such published statement and estimate together with proof of publication thereof
attached hereto marked Exhibit No. 1 and made a part hereof (strike inapplicable phrases).

2. That I complied with currently effective statutes, by having the Notice of Emergency Levy Election and the call for such
Election on the date hereinbefore certified by the Governing Board, the Itemized Statements and the Itemized Estimate of the
amount necessary for the ensuing fiscal year requiring such emergency levy for the current expense purposes as prepared by the
Board of Education duly published or posted, as the case may be, in full compliance with law for this class of school district,
and as provided by law duly made public in the manner and at the time provided by law, for this class of district and in all
respects according to law, in relation to said election on such emergency levy as hereinbefore certified by said Governing Board.

3. That I complied with the statute by having published or posted (if required for this class of district) the notice of local support
levy election, and the call for such election on the date hereinbefore certified by the Board of Education. That the Estimate of
Needs as prepared by the Board of Education required such local support levy in addition to other tax levies, to fully meet the
current expense purposes of the school district for the ensuing year.

4. That in conformity to resolution by said Board of Education, I caused Notice of Building Fund Levy Election under the
provisions of Article 10, Section 10, Oklahoma Constitution, and the Call of such Election on the date hereinbefore certified by
the Governing Board, together with Itemized Statements and an Estimate of the amount necessary for the ensuing fiscal year
requiring such levy for the purpose of erecting, remodeling or repairing school buildings, and for purchasing school furniture,
in said District, published or posted to contain such Notice and Call, fixing the number of voting places and particularly
describing each and every such place or places, and fixing the day on which such election should be had after the expiration

of such notice, duly published or posted as is required by law for this class of district.

Clerk, Board of Education
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of ,2024.

Notary Public My Commission Expires

Secretary and Clerk of Excise Board
Oklahoma County, Oklahoma

S.A.&I. Form 2662R 1.2 Entity: Okc Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools E-30, Oklahoma County 6-Aug-2024
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

JENKINS & KEMPER JACK JENKINS, CPA

N A
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, P.C. MICHAEL KemPer, CP

Independent Accountant’s Compilation Report
August 6, 2024

Honorable Board of Education
Harding Independence Charter District
District No. E-030, Oklahoma County

We have compiled the 2023-2024 prescribed financial statements as of and for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2023, and the 2024-2025 Estimate of Needs (S.A.&I. Form 2661R06) and Publication Sheet
(S.A.&I. Form 2662R06) for District No. E-030, Oklahoma County, included in the accompanying
prescribed form. We have not audited or reviewed the prescribed financial statements, estimate of
needs and publication sheet forms referred to above and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or
provide any assurance about whether the prescribed financial statements, estimate of needs and
publication sheet forms are in accordance with the basis of accounting prescribed by the Office of the
Oklahoma State Auditor and Inspector.

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the prescribed financial
statements, estimate of needs and publication sheet in accordance with the applicable prescribed
financial framework and for designing, implementing, and maintaining internal control relevant to the
preparation and fair presentation of the prescribed financial statements, estimate of needs and
publication sheet.

Our responsibility is to conduct the compilation in accordance with Statements on Standards for
Accounting and Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.
The objective of a compilation is to assist management in presenting financial information in the form
of financial statements and supporting information without undertaking to obtain or provide any
assurance that there are no material modifications that should be made to the prescribed financial
statements, estimate of needs and publication sheet. '

The prescribed financial statements, estimate of needs and publication sheet forms are presented in
accordance with the requirements prescribed by the Office of the Oklahoma State Auditor and
Inspector per 68 OS § 3003.B., as defined by rules promulgated by the Oklahoma State Department of
Education per 70 OS § 5-134.1.D., which differ from generally accepted accounting principles.
Accordingly, these prescribed forms are not designed for those who are not informed about such
differences.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Oklahoma Department of Education,
Harding Independence Charter District, Oklahoma County Excise Board, and for filing with the State
Auditor and Inspector of Oklahoma and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other
than these specified parties. :

We are not independent with respect to Harding Independence Charter District.

Sincerely,

 enkirs f Kiampor-CPh 0.

Jenkins & Kemper
Certified Public Accountants, P.C.

1 16 WEST BRECKENRIDGE AVE, BIXBY, OK 74008
PHONE: 918.366.4440 FAX: 918.366.4443
WWW.JENKINSKEMPER.COM
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2024-2025

EXHIBIT'A’
Schedule 1; Current Balance Sheet for June 30, 2024
Amount
ASSETS:
Cash Balances $1,010,925.67
Investments . $0.00
TOTAL ASSETS $1,010,925.67
LIABILITIES AND RESERVES:
Warrants Outstanding $483,622.09
Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00
Reserves From Schedule 8 $69,628.38
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES $553,250.47
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2024 $457,675.20
TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE $1,010,925.67
Schedule 2: Revenue and Requirements, 2023-2024
REVENUE: Estimated Budget Actual Revenue & Expenditures
Revenues, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances (Schedule 6) $8,635,565.80 $8,919,122.51
LESS: REQUIREMENTS:
Expenditures (Schedule 8) $8,635,565.80 $8,461,447.31
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2024 $0.00 $457,675.20
Schedule 3: General Fund Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years
CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS 2023-24 2022-23 PRE-2022 Total
Cash Balance Reported to Excise Board: 6-30-23 $0.00 $1,130,452.16 $0.00 $1,130,452.16
REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCE
Revenues/Non-Rev (Sch 6 Source Codes 1000 to 5999) $8,452,148.07 $0.00 $0.00 $8,452,148.07
Cash Balances Transferred (Sch 6 Source Code 6110) $430,604.42 -$430,604.42 $0.00 $0.00
Prior Year Lapsed Appropr (Sch 6 Source Code 6130) $27,384.86 -$27,384.86 $0.00 $0.00
Estopped Warrants (Sch 6 Source Code 6140) $8,985.16 -$8,985.16 $0.00 $0.00
Interfund Transfers (Sch 6 Source Code 6200) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALA] $8,919,122.51 -$466,974.44 $0.00 $8,452,148.07
Warrants Paid of Year in Caption $7,908,196.84 $663,477.72 $0.00 $8,571,674.56
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $7,908,196.84 $663,477.72 $0.00 $8,571,674.56
CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2024 $1,010,925.67 0.00 $0.00 $1,010,925.67
Reserve for Warrants Qutstanding (Schedule 4) $483,622.09 $0.00 $0.00 $483,622.09
Reserve for Encumbrances (Schedule 8) $69,628.38 $0.00 $0.00 $69,628.38
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE $553,250.47 $0.00 $0.00 $553,250.47
DEFICIT: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
CASH FUND BAL FORWARD TO SUCCEEDING YEAR $457,675.20 $0.00 $0.00 $457,675.20
Schedule 4: General Fund Warrant Accounts of Current and all Prior Years
CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS 2023-24 2022-23 PRE-2022 Total
Warrants Outstanding 6-30 of Year in Caption $0.00 $503,247.83 $0.00 $503,247.83
Warrants Registered During Year $8,391,818.93 $169,215.05 $0.00 $8,561,033.98
TOTAL $8,391,818.93 $672,462.88 $0.00 $9,064,281.81
Warrants Paid During Year $7,908,196.84 $663,477.72 $0.00 $8,571,674.56
Warrants Coverted to Bonds or Judgments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Warrants Estopped by Statute/Canceled $0.00 $8,985.16 $0.00 $8,985.16
TOTAL WARRANTS RETIRED $7,908,196.84| - $672,462.88 0.00 $8,580,659.72
BALANCE WARRANTS OUTSTANDING JUNE 30, 2024 $483,622.09 $0.00 $0.00 $483,622.09
Schedule 5: 2023 Ad Valorem Tax Account
ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024 | 0.000]Mills Amount
2023 Net Valuation Certified to County Excise Board $0.00
Total Proceeds of Levy as Certified $0.00
Additions: $0.00
Deductions: $0.00
Gross Balance Tax $0.00
Less Reserve for Delinquent Tax $0.00
Reserve for Protests Pending $0.00
Balance Available Tax $0.00
Deduct 2023 Tax Apportioned $0.00
Net Balance 2023 Tax in Process of Collection $0.00
Excess Collections $0.00
S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Okc Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools E-30, Oklahoma County 6-Aug-2024

See Accountant's Compilation Report
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Harding Charter Pregaratory School District - Re
ENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS

%ular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM
"OVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2024-2025

EXHIBIT 'A'
Schedule 6: Revenue, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances
2023-24 Account
SOURCE AMOUNT ACTUALLY
ESTIMATED COLLECTED
1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE:
1100 TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED
1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Current Year) $0.00 $0.00
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Prior Years) $0.00 $0.00
1130 Revenue In Lieu Of Taxes $0.00 $0.00
1140 Revenue From Local Governmental Units Other Than Leas $0.00 $0.00
1190 Other Taxes $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED $0.00 $0.00
1200 Tuition & Fees $0.00 $14,470.00
1300 Earnings on Investments and Bond Sales $0.00 $18,993.90
1400 Rental, Disposals and Commissions $0.00 $0.00
1500 Reimbursements $10,000.00 $7,626.51
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue $0.00 $0.00
1700 Child Nutrition Programs $85,000.00 $97,521.04
1800 Athletics $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE $95,000.00 $138,611.45
2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:
2100 County 4 Mill Ad Valorem Tax $0.00 $0.00
2200 County Apportionment (Mortgage Tax) $0.00 $0.00
2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution $0.00 $0.00
2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Revenue $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $0.00
3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:
3100 STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE
3110 Gross Production Tax $0.00 $0.00
3120 Motor Vehicle Collections $0.00 $0.00
3130 Rural Electric Cooperative Tax $0.00 $0.00
3140 State School Land Earnings $0.00 $0.00
3150 Vehicle Tax Stamps $0.00 $0.00
3160 Farm Implement Tax Stamps $0.00 $0.00
3170 Trailers and Mobile Homes $0.00 $0.00
3190 Other Dedicated Revenue $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $0.00
3200 STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL
3210 Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid $6,200,000.00 $6,293,854.63
3220 Mid-Term Adjustment For Attendance $0.00 $0.00
3230 Teacher Consultant Stipend $0.00 $0.00
3240 Disaster Assistance $0.00 $0.00
3250 Flexible Benefit Allowance $516,500.00 $523,689.88
TOTAL STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL $6,716,500.00 $6,817,544.51
3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants - Categorical $0.00 $0.00
3400 State - Categorical $59,800.36 $68,095.55
3500 Special Programs ) $0.00 $0.00
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue $10,300.00 $17,707.38
3700 Child Nutrition Program $3,500.00 $3,854.94
3800 State Vocational Programs - Multi-Source $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $6,790,100.36 $6,907,202.38
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:
4100 Grants-In-Aid Direct From The Federal Government $0.00 $0.00
4200 Disadvantaged Students $225,000.00 $299,142.23
4300 Individuals With Disabilities $160,000.00 $217,359.31
4400 No Child Left Behind $16,500.00 $13,923.39
4500 Grants-In-Aid Passed Through Other State/Intermediate Sources $0.00 $0.00
4600 Other Federal Sources Passed Through State Dept Of Education $608,361.02 $527,581.51
4700 Child Nutrition Programs  $310,000.00 $347,644.53
4800 Federal Vocational Education $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE $1,319,861.02 $1,405,650.97
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS: $0.00 $683.27
TOTAL NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS $0.00 $683.27
6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS:
6100 CASH ACCOUNTS
6110 Cash Forward $430,604.42 $430,604.42
6130 Prior-Year Lapsed Appropriations (Schedule 6) $0.00 $27,384.86
6140 Estopped Warrants by Statute $0.00 $8,985.16
TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $430,604.42 $466,974.44
6200 Interfund Transfers $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS $430,604.42 $466,974.44
GRAND TOTAL $8,635,565.80 $8,919,122.51

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Okc Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools E-30, Oklahoma County
See Accountant's Compilation Report
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2024-2025

EXHIBIT 'A'
Schedule 6: Revenue, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances (Continued
2023-24 Account BASIS AND ESTIMATED BY
APPROVED BY
SOURCE LIMIT OF GOVERNING
OVER/UNDER ENSUING BOARD EXCISE BOARD
1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE:
1100 TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED
1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Current Year) $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Prior Years) $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1130 Revenue In Lieu Of Taxes $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
. 1140 Revenue From Local Governmental Units Other Than Leas $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1190 Other Taxes $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1200 Tuition & Fees $14,470.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1300 Earnings on Investments and Bond Sales $18,993.90 263.24% $50,000.00 $50,000.00
1400 Rental, Disposals and Commissions $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1500 Reimbursements -$2,373.49 131.12% $10,000.00 $10,000.00
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1700 Child Nutrition Programs $12,521.04 102.54% $100,000.00 $100,000.00
1800 Athletics $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE $43,611.45 $160,000.00 $160,000.00
2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:
2100 County 4 Mill Ad Valorem Tax $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2200 County Apportionment (Mortgage Tax) $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Revenue $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:
3100 STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE:
3110 Gross Production Tax $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3120 Motor Vehicle Collections $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3130 Rural Electric Cooperative Tax $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3140 State School Land Earnings $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3150 Vehicle Tax Stamps $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3160 Farm Implement Tax Stamps $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3170 Trailers and Mobile Homes $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3190 Other Dedicated Revenue $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3200 STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL
3210 Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid $93,854.63 107.85% $6,787,881.84 $6,787,881.84
3220 Mid-Term Adjustment For Attendance $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3230 Teacher Consultant Stipend $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3240 Disaster Assistance $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3250 Flexible Benefit Allowance $7,189.88 112.66% $590,000.00 $590,000.00
TOTAL STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL $101,044.51 $7,377,881.84 $7,377,881.84
3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants - Categorical $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3400 State - Categorical $8,295.19 87.76% $59,759.55 $59,759.55
3500 Special Programs $0.00 0.00%) $0.00 $0.00
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue $7,407.38 571.73% $102,300.00 $102,300.00
3700 Child Nutrition Program $354.94 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3800 State Vocational Programs - Multi-Source $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $117,102.02 $7,539,941.39 $7,539,941.39
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:
4100 Grants-In-Aid Direct From The Federal Government $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
4200 Disadvantaged Students $74,142.23 97.95% $293,000.00 $293,000.00
4300 Individuals With Disabilities $57,359.31 89.71% $195,000.00 $195,000.00
4400 No Child Left Behind -$2,576.61 100.55% $14,000.00 $14,000.00
4500 Grants-In-Aid Passed Through Other State/Intermediate Sources $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
4600 Other Federal Sources Passed Through State Dept Of Education -$80,779.51 179.59% $947,500.00 $947,500.00
4700 Child Nutrition Programs $37,644.53 104.99% $365,000.00 $365,000.00
4800 Federal Vocational Education $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE $85,789.95 $1,814,500.00 $1,814,500.00
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS: $683.27 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS $683.27 $0.00 $0.00
6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS:
6100 CASH ACCOUNTS
6110 Cash Forward $0.00 106.29% $457,675.20 $457,675.20
6130 Prior-Year Lapsed Appropriations (Schedule 6) $27,384.86 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
6140 Estopped Warrants by Statute $8,985.16 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $36,370.02 $457,675.20 $457,675.20
6200 Interfund Transfers $0.00 0.00%) $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS $36,370.02 $457,675.20 $457,675.20
GRAND TOTAL $283,556.71 $9,972,116.59 $9,972,116.59
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - %Jlar Governance Board Meetin
UVERING THE PEKIOD JULY 1, 2023 10U JUNE 30, 2U.

Re
P ENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2024-2025
EXHIBIT 'A'

g - Agenda - Tuesda% September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

RESERVES WARRANTS BALANCE
. 06-30-2023 ISSUED SINCE LAPSED
TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES $196,599.91 $169,215.05 $27,384.86

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2024

APPROPRIATED ACCOUNTS APPROPRIATIONS
SUPPLEMENTAL FINAL ~
ORIGINAL ADJUSTMENTS | APPROPRIATIONS
1000 INSTRUCTION $4,674,565.80 $154,456.88 $4,829,022.68
2000 SUPPORT SERVICES:
2100 Support Services - Students $455,000.00 $0.00 $455,000.00
2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff $365,000.00 $0.00 $365,000.00
2300 Support Services - General Administration $275,000.00 $0.00 $275,000.00
2400 Support Services - School Administration $895,000.00 $0.00 $895,000.00
2500 Support Services - Business $140,000.00 $0.00 $140,000.00
2600 Operations And Maintenance of Plant Services $1,390,000.00 $0.00 $1,390,000.00
2700 Student Transportation Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES $3,520,000.00 $0.00 $3,520,000.00
3000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES:
3100 Child Nutrition Programs Operations $440,000.00 $0.00 $440,000.00
3200 Other Enterprise Service Operations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3300 Community Services Operations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES $440,000.00 $0.00 $440,000.00
4000 FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES:
4200 Land Acquisition Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4300 Land Improvement Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4400 Architecture and Engineering Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4500 Educational Specifications Development Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4600 Building Acquisition and Construction Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4700 Building Improvement Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONST. SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5000 OTHER OUTLAYS:
5100 Debt Service $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5200 Fund Transfer/Reimbursement (Child Nutrition Fund) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5300 Clearing Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5400 Indirect Cost Entitlement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5500 Private Nonprofit Schools $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5600 Correcting Entry " $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
5800 Charter School Reimbursement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5900 Arbitrage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL OTHER OUTLAYS $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
7000 OTHER USES / UNBUDGETED ITEMS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
8000 REPAYMENTS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL GENERAL FUND 2023-24 FISCAL YEAR $8,635,565.80 $154,456.88 $8,790,022.68
S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Okc Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools E-30, Oklahoma County 6-Aug-2024
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2024-2025

EXHIBIT 'A’

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures (Continued)

PURPOSE:

Governing Board

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2024 2023-2024
EXPENDITURES
WARRANTS LAPSED BALANCE| pop cURRENT
APPROPRIATED ACCOUNTS RESERVES KNOWN TO BE
ISSUED UNENCUMBERED EXPENSE
PURPOSES
1000 INSTRUCTION: $4,501,895.80 $19,098.76 $308,028.12 $4,520,994.56
2000 SUPPORT SERVICES:
2100 Support Services - Students $451,979.04 $0.00 $3,020.96 $451,979.04
2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff $346,027.23 $15,073.85 $3,898.92 $361,101.08
2300 Support Services - General Administration $264,082.09 $9,500.00 $1,417.91 $273,582.09
2400 Support Services - School Administration $891,655.22 $699.00 $2,645.78 $892,354.22
2500 Support Services - Business $132,667.52 $3,955.00 $3,377.48 $136,622.52
2600 Operations And Maintenance of Plant Services $1,365,867.05 $21,301.77 $2,831.18 $1,387,168.82
2700 Student Transportation Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES $3,452,278.15 $50,529.62 $17,192.23 $3,502,807.77
3000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES:
3100 Child Nutrition Programs Operations $436,961.71 $0.00 $3,038.29 $436,961.71
3200 Other Enterprise Service Operations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3300 Community Services Operations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES $436,961.71 $0.00 $3,038.29 $436,961.71
4000 FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES:
4200 Land Acquisition Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4300 Land Improvement Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4400 Architecture and Engineering Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4500 Educational Specifications Development Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4600 Building Acquisition and Construction Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4700 Building Improvement Services ) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONST. SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5000 OTHER OUTLAYS:
5100 Debt Service $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5200 Fund Transfer/Reimbursement (Child Nutrition Fund) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5300 Clearing Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5400 Indirect Cost Entitlement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5500 Private Nonprofit Schools $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5600 Correcting Entry $683.27 $0.00 $316.73 $683.27
5800 Charter School Reimbursement $0.00 $0.00|- $0.00 $0.00
5900 Arbitrage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL OTHER OUTLAYS $683.27 $0.00 $316.73 $683.27
7000 OTHER USES / UNBUDGETED ITEMS: 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00
8000 REPAYMENTS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL GENERAL FUND 2023-24 FISCAL YEAR $8,391,818.93 $69,628.38 $328,575.37 $8,461,447.31
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2024-25 Estimate of Approved by
Needs by County

Excise Board

Current Expense

$9,972,116.59

$9,972,116.59

Pro rata share of County Assessor's Budget as determined by County Excise Board $0.00 $0.00
GRAND TOTAL - Home School $9,972,116.59 $9,972,116.59
S.A.&I Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Oke Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools E-30, Oklahoma County 6-Aug-2024
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

BUILDING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2024-2025

EXHIBIT 'C'
Schedule 1: Current Balance Sheet for June 30, 2024
Amount
ASSETS:
Cash Balances $449.603.61
Investments $0.00
TOTAL ASSETS $449,603.61
LIABILITIES AND RESERVES:
Warrants Outstanding $0.00
Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00
Reserves From Schedule 8 $0.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES $0.00
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2024 $449,603.61
TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE $449,603.61
Schedule 2: Revenue and Requirements, 2023-2024
REVENUE: Estimated Budget Actual Revenue & Expenditures
Revenues, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances (Schedule 6) $463,109.30 $545,703.61
LESS: REQUIREMENTS: ’
Expenditures (Schedule 8) $463,109.30 $96,100.00
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2024 $0.00 $449,603.61
Schedule 3: Building Fund Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years
CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS 2023-24 2022-23 PRE-2022 Total
Cash Balance Reported to Excise Board 6-30-23 $0.00 $32,783.63 $0.00 $32,783.63
REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCE
Revenues/Non-Rev (Sch 6 Source Codes 1000 to 5999) $512,919.98 $0.00 $0.00 $512,919.98
Cash Balances Transferred (Sch 6 Source Code 6110) $32,783.63 -$32,783.63 $0.00 $0.00
Prior Year Lapsed Appropr (Sch 6 Source Code 6130) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Estopped Warrants (Sch 6 Source Code 6140) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Interfund Transfers (Sch 6 Source Code 6200) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALA $545,703.61 -$32,783.63 $0.00 $512,919.98
Warrants Paid of Year in Caption $96,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $96,100.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $96,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $96,100.00
CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2024 $449,603.61 $0.00 $0.00 $449,603.61
Reserve for Warrants Outstanding (Schedule 4) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Reserve for Encumbrances (Schedule 8) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
DEFICIT: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
CASH FUND BAL FORWARD TO SUCCEEDING YEAR $449,603.61 $0.00 $0.00 $449,603.61
Schedule 4: Building Fund Warrant Accounts of Current and all Prior Years
CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS 2023-24 2022-23 PRE-2022 Total
Warrants Outstanding 6-30 of Year in Caption $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Warrants Registered During Year $96,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $96,100.00
TOTAL $96,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $96,100.00
Warrants Paid During Year $96,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $96,100.00
Warrants Coverted to Bonds or Judgments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Warrants Estopped by Statute/Canceled $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL WARRANTS RETIRED $96,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $96,100.00
BALANCE WARRANTS OUTSTANDING JUNE 30, 2024 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Schedule 5: 2023 Ad Valorem Tax Account
ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024 | 0.000[Mills Amount
2023 Net Valuation Certified to County Excise Board $0.00
Total Proceeds of Levy as Certified $0.00
Additions: $0.00
Deductions: $0.00
Gross Balance Tax $0.00
Less Reserve for Delinquent Tax $0.00
Reserve for Protests Pending $0.00
Balance Available Tax $0.00
Deduct 2023 Tax Apportioned $0.00
Net Balance 2023 Tax in Process of Collection $0.00
Excess Collections $0.00
S.A.&I. Form 2662R 1.2 Entity: Oke Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools E-30, Oklahoma County 6-Aug-2024
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Re
BUILDING FUND ACCOUN

i

ular Governance Board Meeting - 68§nda - Tuesday Seftember 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

S COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2024-2025

EXHIBIT 'C'

310 JUNE 30, 202

Schedule 6: Revenue, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances

2023-24 Account

SOURCE AMOUNT ACTUALLY
ESTIMATED COLLECTED
1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE:
1100 TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED
1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Current Year) $0.00 $0.00
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Prior Years) $0.00 $0.00
1130 Revenue In Lieu Of Taxes $0.00 $0.00
1140 Revenue From Local Governmental Units Other Than Leas $0.00 $0.00
1190 Other Taxes $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED $0.00 $0.00
1200 Tuition & Fees $0.00 $0.00
1300 Earnings on Investments and Bond Sales $0.00 $0.00
1400 Rental, Disposals and Commissions $0.00 $0.00
1500 Reimbursements $0.00 $0.00
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue $0.00 $0.00
1700 Child Nutrition Programs $0.00 $0.00
1800 Athletics $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $0.00
2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE
2100 County 4 Mill Ad Valorem Tax $0.00 $0.00
2200 County Apportionment (Mortgage Tax) $0.00 $0.00
2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution $0.00 $0.00
2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Revenue $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $0.00
3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:
3100 STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE
3110 Gross Production Tax $0.00 $0.00
3120 Motor Vehicle Collections $0.00 $0.00
3130 Rural Electric Cooperative Tax $0.00 $0.00
3140 State School Land Earnings $0.00 $0.00
3150 Vehicle Tax Stamps $0.00 $0.00
3160 Farm Implement Tax Stamps $0.00 $0.00
3170 Trailers and Mobile Homes $0.00 $0.00
3190 Other Dedicated Revenue $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $0.00
3200 STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL
3210 Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid $0.00 $0.00
3220 Mid-Term Adjustment For Attendance $0.00 $0.00
3230 Teacher Consultant Stipend $0.00 $0.00
3240 Disaster Assistance $0.00 $0.00
3250 Flexible Benefit Allowance $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL $0.00 $0.00
3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants - Categorical $0.00 $0.00
3400 State - Categorical $430,325.67 $512,919.98
3500 Special Programs $0.00 $0.00
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue $0.00 $0.00
3700 Child Nutrition Program $0.00 $0.00
3800 State Vocational Programs - Multi-Source $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $430,325.67 $512,919.98
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:
4100 Grants-In-Aid Direct From The Federal Government $0.00 $0.00
4200 Disadvantaged Students $0.00 $0.00
4300 Individuals With Disabilities $0.00 $0.00
4400 No Child Left Behind $0.00 $0.00
4500 Grants-In-Aid Passed Through Other State/Intermediate Sources $0.00 $0.00
4600 Other Federal Sources Passed Through State Dept Of Education $0.00 $0.00
4700 Child Nutrition Programs $0.00 $0.00
4800 Federal Vocational Education $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $0.00
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS: $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00
6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS
6100 CASH ACCOUNTS
6110 Cash Forward $32,783.63 $32,783.63
6130 Prior-Year Lapsed Appropriations (Schedule 6) $0.00 $0.00
6140 Estopped Warrants by Statute $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $32,783.63 $32,783.63
6200 Interfund Transfers $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS $32,783.63 $32,783.63
GRAND TOTAL $463,109.30 $545,703.61
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM
BUILDING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2024-2025

EXHIBIT 'C'
Schedule 6: Revenue, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances (Continued)
2023-24 Account BASIS AND ESTIMATED BY
APPROVED BY
SOURCE LIMIT OF GOVERNING
OVER/UNDER ENSUING BOARD EXCISE BOARD
1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE:
1100 TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED
1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Current Year) $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Prior Years) $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1130 Revenue In Lieu Of Taxes $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1140 Revenue From Local Governmental Units Other Than Leas $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1190 Other Taxes $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1200 Tuition & Fees $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1300 Earnings on Investments and Bond Sales $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1400 Rental, Disposals and Commissions $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1500 Reimbursements $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1700 Child Nutrition Programs $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1800 Athletics $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE
2100 County 4 Mill Ad Valorem Tax $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2200 County Apportionment (Mortgage Tax) $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Revenue $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:
3100 STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE:
3110 Gross Production Tax $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3120 Motor Vehicle Collections $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3130 Rural Electric Cooperative Tax $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3140 State School Land Earnings $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3150 Vehicle Tax Stamps $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3160 Farm Implement Tax Stamps $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3170 Trailers and Mobile Homes $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3190 Other Dedicated Revenue $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3200 STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL
3210 Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3220 Mid-Term Adjustment For Attendance $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3230 Teacher Consultant Stipend $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3240 Disaster Assistance $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3250 Flexible Benefit Allowance $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants - Categorical $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3400 State - Categorical $82,594.31 107.23% $550,000.00 $550,000.00
3500 Special Programs $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3700 Child Nutrition Program $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3800 State Vocational Programs - Multi-Source $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $82,594.31 $550,000.00 $550,000.00
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:
4100 Grants-In-Aid Direct From The Federal Government $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
4200 Disadvantaged Students $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
4300 Individuals With Disabilities $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
4400 No Child Left Behind $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
4500 Grants-In-Aid Passed Through Other State/Intermediate Sources $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
4600 Other Federal Sources Passed Through State Dept Of Education $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
4700 Child Nutrition Programs $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
4800 Federal Vocational Education $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS: / $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS
6100 CASH ACCOUNTS
6110 Cash Forward $0.00 1371.43% $449,603.61 $449,603.61
6130 Prior-Year Lapsed Appropriations (Schedule 6) $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
6140 Estopped Warrants by Statute $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $0.00 $449,603.61 $449,603.61
6200 Interfund Transfers $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS $0.00 $449,603.61 $449,603.61
GRAND TOTAL $82,594.31 $999,603.61 $999,603.61
S.A.&I. Form 2662R 1.2 Entity: Oke Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools E-30, Oklahoma County 6-Aug-2024
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Reqular Governance Board l\/Ieetin? -
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EXHIBIT 'C'
Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023
RESERVES WARRANTS BALANCE
06-30-2023 ISSUED SINCE LAPSED
TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2024
APPROPRIATED ACCOUNTS APPROPRIATIONS
SUPPLEMENTAL FINAL
ORIGINAL ADJUSTMENTS | APPROPRIATIONS
1000 INSTRUCTION: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2000 SUPPORT SERVICES:
2100 Support Services - Students $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2300 Support Services - General Administration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2400 Support Services - School Administration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2500 Support Services - Business $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2600 Operations And Maintenance of Plant Services $463,109.30 $0.00 $463,109.30
2700 Student Transportation Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES $463,109.30 $0.00 $463,109.30
3000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES:
3100 Child Nutrition Programs Operations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3200 Other Enterprise Service Operations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3300 Community Services Operations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4000 FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES:
4200 Land Acquisition Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4300 Land Improvement Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4400 Architecture and Engineering Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4500 Educational Specifications Development Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4600 Building Acquisition and Construction Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4700 Building Improvement Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONST. SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5000 OTHER OUTLAYS:
5100 Debt Service $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5200 Fund Transfer/Reimbursement (Child Nutrition Fund) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5300 Clearing Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5400 Indirect Cost Entitlement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5500 Private Nonprofit Schools $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5600 Correcting Entry $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5800 Charter School Reimbursement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5900 Arbitrage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL OTHER OUTLAYS 0.00 $0.00 0.00
7000 OTHER USES / UNBUDGETED ITEMS: $0.00 0.00 $0.00
8000 REPAYMENTS: $0.00 0.00 $0.00
TOTAL BUILDING FUND 2023-24 FISCAL YEAR $463,109.30 $0.00 $463,109.30
S.A.&I Form 2662R 1.2 Entity: Okc Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools E-30, Oklahoma County 6-Aug-2024

See Accountant's Compilation Report

Page 10
Powered by BoardOnTrack

23 of 117



Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

BUILDING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2024-2025

EXHIBIT 'C'

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures (Continued)
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2024 2023-2024
LAPSED EXPENDITURES
WARRANTS BALANCE FOR CURRENT
APPROPRIATED ACCOUNTS [SSUED RESERVES KNOWN TO BE EXPENSE
UNENCUMBERED PURPOSES
1000 INSTRUCTION: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2000 SUPPORT SERVICES:
2100 Support Services - Students $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2300 Support Services - General Administration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2400 Support Services - School Administration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2500 Support Services - Business $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2600 Operations And Maintenance of Plant Services $96,100.00 $0.00 $367,009.30 $96,100.00
2700 Student Transportation Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES $96,100.00 $0.00 $367,009.30 $96,100.00
3000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES:;
3100 Child Nutrition Programs Operations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3200 Other Enterprise Service Operations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3300 Community Services Operations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4000 FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES:
4200 Land Acquisition Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4300 Land Improvement Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4400 Architecture and Engineering Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4500 Educational Specifications Development Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4600 Building Acquisition and Construction Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4700 Building Improvement Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONST. SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5000 OTHER OUTLAYS:
5100 Debt Service $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5200 Fund Transfer/Reimbursement (Child Nutrition Fund) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5300 Clearing Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5400 Indirect Cost Entitlement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5500 Private Nonprofit Schools $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5600 Correcting Entry $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5800 Charter School Reimbursement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5900 Arbitrage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL OTHER OQUTLAYS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7000 OTHER USES / UNBUDGETED ITEMS: $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
8000 REPAYMENTS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL BUILDING FUND 2023-24 FISCAL YEAR $96,100.00 $0.00 $367,009.30 $96,100.00
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2024-25 Estimate of Approved by
Needs by County
PURPOSE: Governing Board Excise Board
Current Expense $999,603.61 $999.603.61
Pro rata share of County Assessor's Budget as determined by County Excise Board $0.00 $0.00
GRAND TOTAL - Home School $999,603.61 $999,603.61
S.A.&I Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Oke Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools E-30, Oklahoma County 6-Aug-2024
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

ENTERPRISE FUNDS BY ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2024-2025

EXHIBIT "H"
Schedule 1: Current Balance Sheet - June 30, 2024 Gift Fund
ASSETS: Amount
Cash Balances $214,245.90
Investments $0.00
TOTAL ASSETS $214,245.90
LIABILITIES AND RESERVES:
Warrants Outstanding $8,067.00
Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00
Reserves From Schedule 8 $91,478.99
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES $99,545.99
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2024 $114,699.91
TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE $214,245.90

Schedule 3; Enterprise Fund Gift Fund Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years

CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS 2023-24 2023 & Prior Years
Cash Balance Reported to Excise Board 6-30 of Year in Caption $0.00 $242,011.42
REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES
1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 1000 to 1999) $744,680.94 $0.00
2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 2000 to 2999) $0.00 $0.00
3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 3000 to 3999) $0.00 $0.00
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 4000 to 4999) $0.00 $0.00
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS (Source 5000 to 5999) $0.00 $0.00
6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS
6100 CASH ACCOUNTS
6110 Cash Balances Transferred $241,758.08 -$241,758.08
6130 Prior Year Lapsed Appropriations $0.00
6140 Estopped Warrants $253.34
TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $242,011.42 -$241,758.08
6200 Interfund Transfers $0.00
TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS $242,011.42 -$241,758.08
TOTAL REVENUES, NON-REV RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES $986,692.36 $253.34
Warrants Paid of Year in Caption $772,446.46 $0.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $772,446.46 $0.00
CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2024 $214,245.90 $253.34
Reserve for Warrants Outstanding $8,067.00 $253.34
Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00 $0.00
Reserves From Schedule 8 $91,478.99 $0.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE $99,545.99 $253.34
DEFICIT $0.00 $0.00
CASH FUND BAL FORWARD TO SUCCEEDING YEAR $114,699.91 $0.00
Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023
: RESERVES WARRANTS SINCE BALANCE LAPSED
6/30/23 ISSUED APPROPRIATIONS
TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2024
WARRANTS TOTAL
ISSUED RESERVES EXPENDITURES
1000 Instruction $7,242.20 $2,292.96 $9,535.16
2000 Support Services $773,271.26 $89,186.03 $862,457.29
3000 Operation Of Non-Instruction Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5000 Other Outlays $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7000 Other Uses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
8000 Repayments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2023-24 FISCAL YEAR $780,513.46 $91,478.99 $871,992.45
S.A.&I. Form 2662R 1.2 Entity: Okc Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools E-30, Oklahoma County 6-Aug-2024
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

CERTIFICATE OF EXCISE BOARD

State of Oklahoma, County of Oklahoma

We, do further certify that we have examined the statement of estimated needs for the current fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, as certified by the
Board of Education of Oke Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools, District Number E-30 of said County and State, and its financial statement for th
year, and in so doing we have diligently performed the duties imposed upon this Excise Board by 68 O. 8. 2001 Section 3007, by (1) ascertaining
that the financial statements, as to the statistics therein contained, reflect the true fiscal condition at the close of the fiscal year, or caused the same

to be corrected so to show; (2) struck from the estimate of needs so submitted any items not authorized by law and reduced to the sum authorized by
law any items restricted by statute as to the amount lawfully expendable therefor; (3) supplemented such estimate, after appropriate action, by an
estimate of needs prepared by this Excise Board to make provision for mandatory functions based upon statistics authoritatively submitted,

(4) computed the total means available to each fund in the manner provided, applying the Governing Board's estimate of revenue to be derived

from surplus tax of the immediately preceding year and from sources other than ad valorem tax, or reduced such estimate to not less than the lawfully
authorized ratio of the several sums realized from such sources during the preceding fiscal year or to such lesser sum as may reasonably be
anticipated under altered law or circumstance and using for such determination the basic collections of the preceding year and the ratios on which
distribution or apportionment must be made during the ensuing or current year.

To the several and specific purposes of the estimated needs as certified, we have and do hereby appropriate the surplus balances of cash on hand

of the prior year, estimates of income from sources other than ad valorem taxation within the limitation fixed by law, and the proceeds of ad valorem
tax levy within the number of mills authorized, either by apportionment by the Legislature, allocation by the excise board or by legal election,

all of which appropriations are made in so far as the available surpluses, revenues, and levies will permit, except in that we have also provided that,
after deducting items consisting of cash and the revenue from all sources other than the 2024 tax and the proceeds of the 2024 tax levy are in excess
of the residue of such appropriations, by a sum included for delinquent tax, computed at 10.0% of such residue. And provided further, if said School
District has been ascertained to be a well defined State Aid District, the local budget, as approved and appropriated for, has been applied wholly

to its operating accounts.

We further certify that the amount required to be raised from tax, excluding Homesteads, for General Revenue Fund purposes as approved, requires
a total ad valorem tax levy of 35.000 Mills. Said levy is within the statutory limit, and if in excess, is within the constitutional limit and has been
authorized by a vote of the people of said district, as shown by certificate of the School Board to-wit:

To this District, with valuations shown below, the Excise Board allocated 5.000 Mills, plus 15.000 Mills authorized by the Constitution, plus an
emergency levy of 5.000 Mills; plus local support levy of 10.000 Mills; for a total levy for the General Fund of 35.000 Mills.

We further certify that the amount required to be raised for building fund purposes as approved requires a tax levy of 5.000 Mills, and said levy has
been certified as authorized by a vote of the people at an election held for that purpose. We further certify that Assessed Values used in computing
Mill-vote levies have been applied as certified by the County Assessor.

We further certify that we have examined the within statements of account and estimated needs or requirements of the Governing Board of

Oke Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools, School District No. E-30 of said County and State, in relation to the Sinking Fund or Funds thereof, and
the same correct or having caused the same to be corrected pursuant to 68 O. S. 2001 Section 3009, have approved the requirements therefor to

fulfill the conditions of Section 26 and 28 of Article 10, Oklahoma Constitution, and have made and certified a tax levy therefor to the extent

of the excess of said total requirements over the total of items 2, 3, 6, and 12 of Exhibit Y and any other legal deduction, including a reserve of 10.0%

for delinquent taxes.

S.A.&I Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Okc Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools E-30, Oklahoma C 6-Aug-2024
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Re

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2024-2025

EXHIBIT "Y"
County Excise Board's Appropriation General Building Co-op Child Nutrition | New Sinking Fund
of Income and Revenue Fund Fund Fund Fund (Exc. Homesteads)
Appropriation Approved and
Provision Made $ 9,972,116.59 || $ 999,603.61 | $ 0.00 | $§ 0.00 ] § 0.00

Appropriation of Revenues:

Excess of Assets Over Liabilities $ 457,67520 || $ 449,603.61 | $ 0.00 [ $ 000 $ 0.00
Unclaimed Protest Tax Refunds $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 | $ 0.00
Miscellaneous Estimated Revenues $ 9,514,441.39 (| $ 550,000.00 | $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 None

Est. Value of Surplus Tax in Process $ 0.00|$ 0.00 | $ 0008 0.00 None
Sinking Fund Contributions $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 || $ 0.00 || $ 0.00 || $ 0.00
Surplus Building Fund Cash $ 0.00|$ 0.00 | $ 0.00]$ 0.00 | $ 0.00
Total Other Than 2024 Tax $ 9,972,116.59 | § 999,603.61 | $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 |'$ 0.00
Balance Required $ 0008 0.00 ] $ 0.00($ 0.00 | $ 0.00
Add Allowance for Delinquency $ 0.00 | § 0.00 | $ 0.00 | § 0.00 | $ 0.00
Total Required for 2024 Tax $ 0.00 | § 0.00 | § 0.00|$ 0.00 | $ 0.00
Rate of Levy Required and Certified =~ || = cseeeeeee || oo E— E— 0.00 Mills

We further certify that the net assessed valuation of the Property, subject to ad valorem taxes, after the amount of all Homestead
Exemptions have been deducted in the said School District as finally equalized and certified by the Board of Equalization

for the current year 2024-2025 is as follows:

VALUATION AND LEVIES EXCLUDING HOMESTEADS

County

Real

Personal

Public Service

Total

This County Oklahoma

Joint County

Joint County

Joint County

Joint County

Joint County

Joint County

Joint County

Joint County

Joint County

Joint County

Joint County

Joint County

@B o 9 | |8 |a |6a |8 o |on |en [0 |oo

Total Valuations, All Counties

oo o |lo|o|jlo|lojojo|lo (o |o

B |n [n |9 |8 |6n |0 |ep |08 | [0 |8 |en

Olo|o|ocjlojojo oo |ojo|o|o o

N |n |2 [h |7 |n [0 |0 |8 |0 o [0 |o e
Clojlojojo|jo|o|o|o|o |o|o|o o

P |H | |0 n B |n |8 |n |0 |9 |m [0
So|clo|jo|jo|o|o|o|jo|ofo|o o

The assessed valuations herein certified have been used in computing the rates of mill levies and the proceeds thereof
appropriated as aforesaid; and that having ascertained as aforesaid, the aggregate amount to be raised by ad valorem taxation,
be raised by ad valorem taxation, we thereupon made the above levies therefor as provided by law as follows:

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Okc Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools E-30, Oklahoma C
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

CERTIFICATE OF EXCIS

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2024-2025

E BOARD

EXHIBIT "Y" Continued:

Primary County And All Joint Counties

Levies Required and Certified:  Valuation And Levies Excluding Homesteads

Total Required For 2024 Tax

County General Fund Building Fund Total Valuation General Building
This County  Oklahoma 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills $ ofs ofs 0
Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills $ ols of$ 0
Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills $ ofs ols 0
Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills $ 0ls$ ols 0
Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills $ [ 0ls 0
Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills $ ofs [ 0
Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills $ ol os 0
Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills $ ofs ols 0
Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills $ 0l$ ols 0
Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills $ 0)$ of$ 0
Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills $ ofs [ 0
Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills $ 0l$ ols 0
Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills $ ols o$ 0
Totals $ oS ols 0
Sinking Fund: 0.00 Mills
We do hereby order the above levies to be certified forthwith by the Secretary of this Board to the County
Assessor of said County, in order that the County Assessor may immediately extend said levies upon the Tax Rolls
for the year 2024 without regard to any protest that may be filed against any levies, as required by 68 O. S. 2001,
Section 2869.
Signed at , Oklahoma, this day of R
Excise Board Member Excise Board Chairman
Excise Board Member Excise Board Secretary
Joint School District Levy Certification for Okc Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools E-30
Career Tech District Number General Fund
Building Fund
State of Oklahoma )
)ss
County of Oklahoma )
L, Oklahoma County Clerk, do hereby certify that the above
levies are true and correct for the taxable year 2024.
Witness my hand and seal, on R
Oklahoma County Clerk
S.A.&]. Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Okc Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools E-30, Oklahoma County 6-Aug-2024
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

ALL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024
STATISTICAL DATA FOR 2024-2025

EXHIBIT "Z"
Schedule 1: SUMMARY RECAPITULATION OF SCHOOL COSTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2024, AND
APPORTIONMENT THEREOF
ACCUMULATION OF EXPENDITURES AND UNLIQUIDATED COMMITMENTS
CLASSIFICATION TO DETERMINE PER CAPITA COSTS
GENERAL CHILD SPECIAL CAPITAL
Expenditures and Reserves REVENUE NUTRITION BL;%I]?%\IG SI?TU;H;G REVENUE PROJECT
FUND FUND FUNDS FUNDS
Current Exp. - Educational $ 8,391,135.66 | $ 0.00 | $ 96,100.00 | § 0.00 | § 0.00)$ 0.00
Current Exp. - Transportation $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 | $ 0.00| 8 0.00 ] $ 0.00]$% 0.00
Current Res. - Educational $ 69,628.38 | $ 0.00]$ 0.00]$ 0.00 | $ 000[$ 0.00
Current Res. - Transportation $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 | § 0.00 | § 0.00|$ 0.00
Capital Exp. - Educational $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 | $ 0.00]$ 0.00 | § 0.00|$ 0.00
Capital Exp. - Transportation $ 0.00]$% 0.00 | $ 0.00]$ 0.00]$ 0.00]$ 0.00
Capital Res. - Educational $ 0.00 | $ 0.00]$ 0.00 | $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 ] $ 0.00
Capital Res. - Transportation $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 | $ 0.00| 8% 0.00 ] $ 0.00
Interest Paid and Reserved $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 | § 0.00 | § 0.00 | § 0.00 | $ 0.00
TOTALS $ 8,460,764.04 | $ 0.00 | $ 96,100.00 | § 0.00 | $ 0.00 | § 0.00
Average Daily Average
Enumeration 0.00 Attendance 0.00 Daily Haul[ 0.00
EXPENDABLE NON- INTERNAL
. ENTERPRISE ACTIVITY EXPENDABLE
Expenditures and Reserves TRUST SERVICE
FUNDS FUNDS FUNDS TURST FUNDS
FUNDS
Current Expenditures - Educational $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 | $ 0.00
Current Expenditures - Transportation $ 0.00|$ 0.00] % 0008 0.00]|$ 0.00
Current Reserves - Educational $ 0.00 | $ 0.001$ 0.00 | $ 0.00]$% 0.00
Current Reserves - Transportation $ 0.00 ] § 0.00| 8§ 0.00 | § 0.00]$ 0.00
Capital Expenditures - Educational $ 000]$ 0.00]$ 0.00 | $ 0.00 [ $ 0.00
Capital Expenditures - Transportation $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 ] $ 0.00$ 0.00 | $ 0.00
Capital Reserves - Educational 3 0.00 | $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 | $ 0.00
Capital Reserves - Transportation $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 9 0.00 | $ 0.00
Interest Paid and Reserved $ 0.00 | § 0.00 | $ 0.00 | § 0.00 | § 0.00
TOTALS $ 0.00 | § 0.00]$ 0.00 | § 0.00 | $ 0.00
Per Capita Cost for: Education| $ 0.00 Transportation| $ 0.00
TOTAL OF ALL
Expenditures and Reserves APPLICABLE OPERATION TRANSPORTATION
COSTS COSTS ONLY COSTS ONLY
2023-2024
Current Expenditures - Educational $ 848723566 | $  8,487,235.66 | § 0.00
Current Expenditures - Transportation $ 0.00 | $ 0.00]$% 0.00
Current Reserves - Educational $ 69,628.38 | $ 69,628.38 | $ 0.00
Current Reserves - Transportation $ 0.00 | § 0.00 | § 0.00
Capital Expenditures - Educational $ 0009 0.00]$ 0.00
Capital Expenditures - Transportation $ 0.00]|8% 0.00]$ 0.00
Capital Reserves - Educational $ 0.00]$ 0.00]$ 0.00
Capital Reserves - Transportation $ 0.00 | § 0.00 | $ 0.00
Interest Paid and Reserved $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 | $ 0.00
TOTALS §  8,556,864.04 |$  8,556,864.04 | $ 0.00
S.A.&L Form 2662R 1.2 Entity: Oke Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools E-30, 6-Aug-2024

See Accountant's Compilation Report
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Publication Sheet - Board of Education
Financial Statement of the Various Funds for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2024
Estimate of Needs for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2025
Oke Charter; Harding Independence Charter Public Schools, School District No. E-30, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION GENERAL FUND BUILDING FUND CO-OP FUND NUTRITION
AS OF JUNE 30, 2024 DETAIL DETAIL DETAIL FUND DETAIL
ASSETS:
Cash Balance June 30, 2024 $ 1,010,925.67 | § 449,603.61 || $ 0.00 | $ 0.00
Investments $ 0.00 | $ 0.00 | § 0.00 || § 0.00
TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,010,925.67 | § 449,603.61 | § 0.00 | $ 0.00
LIABILITIES AND RESERVES:
Warrants Outstanding $ 483,622.09 | $ 0.00 ] $ 0.00 | $ 0.00
Reserves From Schedule 7 $ 69,628.38 | $ 000 $ 000 | $ 0.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES 3 553,250.47 0.00 ] $ 0.00 0.00
CASH FUND BALANCE (Deficit) JUNE 30, 2024 $ 457,675.20 449,603.61 | § 0.00 0.00
ESTIMATED NEEDS FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025
GENERAL FUND SINKING FUND BALANCE SHEET
Current Expense $  9,972,116.59 | [ 1. Cash Balance on Hand June 30, 2024 $ 0.00
Reserve for Int. on Warrants & Revaluation $ 0.00 || | 2. Legal Investments Properly Maturing $ 0.00
Total Required $  9.972,116.59 || | 3. Judgments Paid To Recover By Tax Levy $ 0.00
FINANCED: 4. Total Liquid Assets $ 0.00
Cash Fund Balance $ 457,675.20 Deduct Matured Indebtedness:
Estimated Miscellaneous Revenue $ 9,514,441.39 || 5. a. Past-Due Coupons $ 0.00
Total Deductions 9,972,116.59 || | 6. b. Interest Accrued Thereon $ 0.00
Balance to Raise from Ad Valorem Tax 0.00 ]| || 7. c. Past-Due Bonds $ 0.00
8. d. Interest Thereon after Last Coupon $ 0.00
ESTIMATED MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE: 9. e. Fiscal Agency Commissions on Above $ 0.00
1000 Other District Sources of Revenue $ 160,000.00 | [10. f. Judgments and Int. Levied for/Unpaid $ 0.00
2100 County 4 Mill Ad Valorem Tax $ 0.00 | [11. Total Items a. Through .f 0.00
2200 County Apportionment (Mortgage Tax) $ 0.00 | [12. Balance of Assets Subject to Accrual $ 0.00
2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution $ 0.00 || [ Deduct Accrual Reserve if Assets Sufficient:
2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Revenue $ 0.00 | [13. g. Earned Unmatured Interest $ 0.00
3110 Gross Production Tax $ 0.00 || [14. h. Accrual on Final Coupons $ 0.00
3120 Motor Vehicle Collections $ 0.00 | [[15. i. Accrued on Unmatured Bonds $ 0.00
3130 Rural Electric Cooperative Tax $ 0.00 || [16.  Total Items g Through i $ 0.00
3140 State School Land Earnings $ 0.00 || [17. Excess of Assets Over Accrual Reserves **(Page 2) $ 0.00
3150 Vehicle Tax Stamps $ 0.00
3160 Farm Implement Tax Stamps $ 0.00 SINKING FUND REQUIREMENTS FOR 2024-2025
3170 Trailers and Mobile Homes $ 0.00 1. Interest Earnings on Bonds $ 0.00
3190 Other Dedicated Revenue $ 0.00 ||| 2. Accrual on Unmatured Bonds $ 0.00
3200 State Aid - General Operations $  7,377,881.84 || 3. Annual Accrual on "Prepaid" Judgments $ 0.00
3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants $ 0.00 | | 4. Annual Accrual on Unpaid Judgments $ 0.00
3400 State - Categorical $ 59,759.55 || | S. Interest on Unpaid Judgments $ 0.00
3500 Special Programs $ 0.00 6. PARTICIPATING CONTRIBUTIONS (Annexations): $ 0.00
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue $ 102,300.00 7. For Credit to School Dist. No. $ 0.00
3700 Child Nutrition Program $ 0.00 || | 8. For Credit to School Dist. No. $ 0.00
3800 State Vocational Programs $ 0.00 | | 9. For Credit to School Dist. No. $ 0.00
4100 Capital Outlay $ 0.00 | [10. For Credit to School Dist. No. 0.00
4200 Disadvantaged Students $ 293,000.00 | [11. Annual Accrual From Exhibit KK $ 0.00
4300 Individuals With Disabilities $ 195,000.00 Total Sinking Fund Requirements $ 0.00
4400 Minority $ 14,000.00 Deduct:
4500 Operations $ 0.00 || [[1. Excess of Assets over Liabilities (if not a deficit) $ 0.00
4600 Other Federal Sources of Revenue $ 947,500.00 | [2. Contributions From Other Districts $ 0.00
4700 Child Nutrition Programs $ 365,000.00 Balance To Raise $ 0.00
4800 Federal Vocational Education $ 0.00
5000 Non-Revenue Receipts $ 0.00
Total Estimated Revenue $  9,514,44139
SINKING BUILDING FUND
FUND Current Expense $ 999,603.61
13d. j. Unmatured Coupons Due Before 4-1-2025 $ 0.00 | | Reserve for Int. on Warrants & Revaluation $ 0.00
14d. k. Unmatured Bonds So Due $ 0.00 Total Required $ 999,603.61
15d. 1. Whatever Remains is for Exhibit KK Line E. $ 0.00 | | FINANCED:
16d. Deficit as Shown on Sinking Fund Balance Sheet. $ 0.00 | | Cash Fund Balance 449,603.61
17d. Less Cash Requirements for Current Fiscal Year in Excess of Cash on H: $ 0.00 || | Estimated Miscellaneous Revenue 550,000.00
18d. Remaining Deficit is for Exhibit KK Line F. $ 0.00 Total Deductions 999,603.61
Balance to Raise from Ad Valorem Tax 0.00
CO-OP FUND CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS FUND
Current Expense $ 0.00 | $ 0.00
Reserve for Int. on Warrants & Revaluation $ 0.00 | $ 0.00
Total Required $ 0.00 | $ 0.00
FINANCED:
Cash Fund Balance $ 0.00 | § 0.00
Estimated Miscellaneous Revenue $ 0.00 | $ 0.00
Total Deductions $ 0.00 0.00
Balance $ 0.00 0.00
6-Aug-2024

S.A.&I. Form 2662R 1.2 Entity: Okc Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools E-30, Oklahoma County

See Accountant's Comoilation Report
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Publication Sheet - Board of Education

Financial Statement of the Various Funds for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2024
Estimate of Needs for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2025
Public Schools, School District No. , County, Oklahoma

CERTIFICATE - GOVERNING BOARD

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA, ss:

We, the undersigned duly elected, qualified and acting officers of the Board of Education of Okc Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools,
School District No. E-30, of Said County and State, do hereby certify that at a meeting of the Governing Body of the said District

begun at the time provided by law for districts of this class and pursuant to the provisions of 68 O. S. 2001 Section 3003, the foregoing

statement was prepared and is a true and correct condition of the Financial Affairs of said District as reflected by the records of the

District Clerk and Treasurer. We further certify that the foregoing estimate for current expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024

and ending June 30, 2025, as shown are reasonably necessary for the proper conduct of the affairs of the said District,

that the Estimated Income to be derived from sources other than ad valorem taxation does not exceed the lawfully authorized ratio

of the revenue derived from the same sources during the preceding year.

President of Board of Education

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ,2024

Notary Public i

The Estimate of Needs shall be published in one issue in some legally qualified newspaper published in such political subdivision. If there be no such
newspaper published in such political subdivision, such statement and estimate shall be so published in some legally qualified newspaper of general
circulation therein; and such publication shall be made, in each instance, by the board or authority making the estimate.

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Okc Charter: Harding Independence Charter Public Schools E-30, Oklahoma County 6-Aug-2024
See Accountant's Compilation Report
Page 22
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Notice

The following file is attached to this PDF. You will need to open this packet in an
application that supports attachments to pdf files, e.g. Adobe Reader:

HCP Financial Model.xIsx
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09/04/2024 10:31:09AM  HARDING INDEPENDENCE CHARTER DISTRICT, INC. Page 10f1
Purchase Order Register

R '08/0112024 8723 PATRICKKINNEY LUNCH REIMB 24,00
123 08/15/2024 8717 DIDAX ELEMENTARY SUPPLIES 391.73
124 08/15/2024 8673 95% GROUP PHONICS CORE PROGRAM  PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 120.00
125 08/15/2024 8674 LEXIA VOYAGER SOPRIS WRITING CURRICULUM 1,970.10
126 08/20/2024 8727 BOARDONTRACK GOVERNANCE BOARD 6,662.50

MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE AND

COACHING

Non-Payroll Total: $9,168.33
Payroll Total: $5,227,847.41
Report Total: $5,237,015.74
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Page 1 of 1

09/04/2024 10:31:47 AM  HARDING INDEPENDENCE CHARTER DISTRICT, INC.

Purchase Order Register

OpttonS' Year. 2024—2025 Fund: BUILDING FUND Date Range: 8/1/2024 8/31/2024

T 08/28/2024 206 KLS LEASING Il, LLC BUILDING RENOVATIONS 10.00
Non-Payroll Total: $0.00

Payroll Total: $0.00

Report Total: $0.00
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09/04/2024 10:31:32 AM  HARDING INDEPENDENCE CHARTER DISTRICT, INC.

Purchase Order Register

és ' “08/15/2024 '

100 08/15/2024
101 08/15/2024
102 08/15/2024
103 08/15/2024
104 08/15/2024

Page lofl

1,430.00

NED'S CATERING CATERING SERVICE
PROJECT LEAD THE WAY ENGINEERING PARTICIPATION 3,150.00
WALKER COMPANIES PRINTING SERVICES 265.75
TBD (VENDOR NOT DETERMINED) TBD 0.00
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES STEAMER/CLOTHING RACK 140.95
METRO SIGN DIGITAL PRINT 2,440.00
Non-Payroll Total: $7,426.70
Payroll Total: $0.00
Report Total: $7,426.70
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HARDING INDEPENDENCE CHARTER DISTRICT, INC.
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

AUGUST 31, 2024
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JENKINS & KEMPER JAck JENKINS, CPA

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, P.C. MICHAEL KEMPER, CPA

September 4, 2024

Honorable Board of Trustees
Harding Independence Charter District
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

We have compiled the accompanying statement of assets, liabilities, and net assets — cash basis for the
Harding Independence Charter District as of August 31, 2024, and the related statements of revenues and
expenses — cash basis for the two (2) months then ended. Our compilation was performed in accordance
with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by the American Institute of
Certified Public Accountants. The financial statements have been prepared on the cash basis of
accounting and the budget laws of the State of Oklahoma, which is a basis of accounting other than
generally accepted accounting principles.

A compilation is limited to presenting, in the form of financial statements and supplemental information
that is the representation of the management. We have not audited or reviewed the accompanying
financial statements and supplemental information and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or any
other form of assurance on them. However, we did become aware of a departure from the cash and
budgetary basis of accounting that is described in the following paragraph.

The regulatory basis of accounting requires a specific format of presentation of governmental funds and
the accompanying presentation does not comply with that format. Additionally, fixed assets and any
related debt are not included in the statement of assets, liabilities and net assets presented on a cash basis.
Any such accounts are reflected in the statement of revenues and expenses as a corresponding receipt
and/or expenditure of funds. The effects of these departures on the financial statements have not been
determined.

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures ordinarily included in financial
statements prepared on the cash basis of accounting. If the omitted disclosures were included in the
financial statements, they might influence the user’s conclusions about the school’s assets, liabilities, net
assets, revenues and expenses. Accordingly, these financial statements are not designed for those who are
not informed about such matters.

We are not independent with respect to Harding Independence Charter District.

Sincerely,

Jenkans f [KunpursCPhe V..

Jenkins & Kemper
Certified Public Accountants, P.C.

116 WEST BRECKENRIDGE AVE, BIxBY, OK 74008
PHONE: 918.366.4440 FAX: 918.366.4443
WWW.JENKINSKEMPER.COM
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Harding Charter Preparatory School District -
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HARDING INDEPENDENCE CHARTER DISTRICT, INC. - 2024-25 FISCAL YEAR
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES TWO YEAR COMPARISON BY PROJECT/OBJECT - GENERAL FUND - CASH BASIS

2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 % of YTD

Classification (Project) Object Actual Budgeted 8/31/2024 to Budg.
000 General Fund
Salaries 100 4,012,476.83 4,490,000.00 469,416.96 10.45%
Employee Benefits 200 1,025,148.76 1,200,000.00 117,245.81 9.77%
Worker's Compensation 290 27,380.01 35,000.00 20,528.34 58.65%
Professional Services 300 282,902.90 330,000.00 134,011.69 40.61%
Water Utilities 410 36,164.27 35,000.00 11,276.00 32.22%
Cleaning Services 420 221,394.24 25,000.00 6,337.01 25.35%
Repairs and Maint. Services 430 250,630.69 75,000.00 37,629.12 50.17%
Rental Services 440 289,734.58 275,000.00 29,004.27 10.55%
Insurance 520 55,402.50 130,000.00 96,776.50 74.44%
Communications Services 530 35,165.33 37,000.00 484.20 1.31%
Advertising 540 2,894.84 1,000.00 0.00%
Printing and Binding 550 10,891.15 17,000.00 2,624.95 15.44%
Staff Travel 580 16,667.92 6,000.00 800.61 13.34%
Supplies and Materials 600 43,826.78 131,000.00 22,297.69 17.02%
Energy 620 253,667.69 275,000.00 11,351.21 4.13%
Books and Periodicals 640 2,544.00 33,000.00 0.00%
Equipment and Furniture 650 66,046.93 108,000.00 37,262.34 34.50%
Awards, Gifts, Decorations 682 3,795.61 6,000.00 1,805.67 30.09%
Building Improvements 720 45,300.00
Appliances/Technology 730 151,000.00 0.00%
Paid to Sponsor 805 62,938.54 63,000.00 5,553.89 8.82%
Dues and Fees 810 15,564.70 32,000.00 1,307.69 4.09%
Staff Registration & Tuition 860 25,510.00 24,670.38 10,368.00 42.03%
Reimbursement 930 953.27 500.00 24.00 4.80%

Subtotal 6,787,001.54 7,480,170.38 1,016,105.95 13.58%
Elementary Expansion
Repairs & Maintenance Services 430 25,000.00 0.00%
Subtotal - 25,000.00 - 0.00%
Child Nutrition (Proj. 285,763,764)
Cleaning, Repairs & Maintenance Services =~ 420-430 1,800.00 5,500.00 1,350.00 24.55%
Food Service Management 500-999 408,094.99 457,500.00 3,945.00 0.86%
Subtotal 409,894.99 463,000.00 5,295.00 1.14%
Textbooks (Proj. 333)
Services/Materials 300-860 50,400.33

50,400.33 - -

Flexible Benefit Allowance (Proj. 331-335)
Salaries/Employee Benefits 100-299 513,787.30 400,000.00 36,916.08 9.23%
State Arts Council Grant (Proj. 337)
Supplies & Materials 600 495.00
Ace Technology (Proj. 361)
Supplies & Materials 600 9,507.38
School Resource Officer (proj. 376)
Supplies & Materials 650 92,000.00 91,829.62 0.00%
Basic Prog, CY (Proj. 511)
Salaries/Employee Benefits 100-299 177,162.54 200,000.00 6,200.93 3.10%
Services/Materials 300-860 120,943.81 65,000.00 2,038.81 3.14%

Subtotal 298,106.35 265,000.00 8,239.74 3.11%
Special Education (Proj. 621)
Salaries/Employee Benefits 100-299 169,328.64 160,000.00 0.00%
Services/Materials 300-860 23,489.04 20,000.00 0.00%

Subtotal 192,817.68 180,000.00 - 0.00%
ARP-IDEA (Proj. 628)
Services/Materials 300-860 3,353.77 \
Commodity Credit Corp (CCC) (Proj. 759)
Services/Materials 300-860 27,066.72
CSP (Project 771-772)
Supplies, Materials & Technology 650 66,100.68 245,000.00 240,645.50 98.22%
ESSER lll (Proj. 795)
Salaries/Employee Benefits 100-299 10,915.57
Services/Materials 300-860
FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY -4-
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HARDING INDEPENDENCE CHARTER DISTRICT, INC. - 2024-25 FISCAL YEAR
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES TWO YEAR COMPARISON BY PROJECT/OBJECT - GENERAL FUND - CASH BASIS

Classification (Project)

Grand Total

Payroll Expenses
Non-Payroll Expenses
Totals

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 % of YTD
Object Actual Budgeted 8/31/2024 to Buda.
10,915.57 - -
8,461,447.31 9,150,000.00 1,307,202.27 14.29%
100-200  5,908,819.64 6,450,000.00 629,779.78 9.76%
300-900 _ 2,552,627.67 2,700,000.00 677,422.49 25.09%
$ 8,461,447.31 9,150,000.00 1,307,202.27 14.29%

-5-
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09/04/2024 10:25:59 AM HARDING INDEPENDENCE CHARTER DISTRICT, INC. Page 1of1
Revenue/Expenditure Summary
Options: Fund: 21, Date Range: 7/1/2024 - 8/31/2024

000 NON-CATEGORICAL EXP $0.00 $0.00  $449,603.61  $10,000.00 $439,603.61
318 GREAT EXP. . $0.00  $106,051.41  ($106,051.41) $372,266.69 ($478,318.10)
Total $0.00  $449,603.61 $000 510605141  $343,552.20 $382,266.69 ($38,714.49)
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09/04/2024 10:29:25 AM

000 NON-CATEGORICAL EXP

HARDING INDEPENDENCE CHARTER DISTRICT, INC.

Revenue/Expenditure Summary
Options: Fund: 81, Date Range: 7/1/2024 - 8/31/2024

Page 1of 1

$0.00  $116,786.44 $0.00 . $115,870.69
011 STEM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,150.00 ($3,150.00) $0.00  ($3,150.00)
013 ART CLASS $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00
020 UNENCUMBERED $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $3,870.00 ($3,670.00) $0.00  ($3,670.00)
022 FAMILY AND CONSUMER SCIENCE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,125.00 (¢1,125.00) $0.00  ($1,125.00)
026 ELEMENTARY EXPANSION 40.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,568.02 ($5,568.02) $0.00  ($5,568.02)
038 TEACHER CHOSEN PROJECTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $140.95 ($140.95) $0.00 ($140.95)
120 2020 SCHOLARSHIPS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  $4,641.47  ($4,641.47)
121 2021 SCHOLARSHIPS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $435.87 ($435.87)  $22,488.87  ($22,924.74)
122 2022 SCHOLARSHIPS $0.00 $0.00 40.00 $1,000.00 ($1,000.00)  $21,053.26  ($22,053.26)
123 2023 SCHOLARSHIPS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 43,016.20 ($3,016.20)  $49,180.37  ($52,196.57)
124 2024 SCHOLARSHIPS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,547.08 ($2,547.08)  $10,634.92 ($13,182.00)
Total $0.00 $119,986.44 $0.00 $21,200.19 $98,786.25 $108,567.57  ($9,781.32)
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09/04/2024 10:29:05 AM

801 LIFE SKILL PROGRAMS

802 DICTIONARIES

803 CHESS CLUB

804 YOUTH IN ACTION

805 PARKING

806 HCP OFFICE

809 WORLD LANGUAGE

810 SPORTS - GENERAL

811 NEWSPAPER

812 SPORTS - CROSS COUNTRY
813 UNIFORMS

815 AGENDAS

816 SPORTS - VOLLEYBALL

818 SPORTS - SOFTBALL

819 A/P TESTING

820 STUDENT COUNCIL

821 ACT

822 JUNIOR CLASSICAL LEAGUE
823 SPORTS - GIRLS SOCCER
824 SPORTS - BOYS SOCCER
825 SPORTS - ARCHERY

827 MOCK TRIAL

828 GOLF

831 DRAMA

832 VOCAL MUSIC

833 YEARBOOK

834 BAND

835 SENIOR CAPSTONE

836 ORCHESTRA

837 MOVIE HISTORY CLUB

839 SPEECH & DEBATE

841 CLASS OF 2009

842 SPORTS - BASEBALL

844 GOLF

845 NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY
851 MEDIA CENTER

852 STEM CLUB

854 SENIOR CLASS

857 PARENT FUNDRAISERS

859 SPORTS - BOYS BASKETBALL
860 SPORTS - CHEERLEADING
861 SPORTS - TENNIS

862 SPORTS - TRACK

863 CONCESSIONS

864 SPORTS - GIRLS BASKETBALL
865 ACADEMIC TEAM

867 HARDING CARING 4 PEOPLE
870 JUNIOR CLASS

872 SPORTS - SWIMMING

873 BLACK STUDENT UNION
874 NAVIGATORS

875 LATINX STUDENT UNION
876 FRENCH EXCHANGE PROGRAM
877 BAKING CLUB

901 ICMS GENERAL ACTIVITY
935 ELEMENTARY

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3,033.06
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$110.00
$450.00
$1,065.00
$2,460.00
$0.00

' $335.00
$70.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$16.00
$0.00
$0.00
$966.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$70.00
$2,783.26
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$100.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$4,499.11
$224.05

$23,237.19
$36.82
$365.98
$201.86
$183.68
$5,403.89
$538.82
$11,560.44
$321.95
$7,435.60
$629.80
$2,365.71
$5,054.38
$200.00
$43,905.35
$1,603.33
$597.49
$409.08
$1,140.81
$1,068.90
$254.29
$540.60
$27.05
$1,851.58
$1,387.44
$2,044.72
$5,474.73
$12.53
$189.09
$247.84
$170.78
$138.98
$7,253.17
$782.00
$3,136.36
$1,115.94
$3,139.34
$2,875.16
$8,749.70
$978.34
$2,827.24
$1,533.89
$2,163.75
$2,399.27
$1,783.82
$178.87
$67.00
$10,299.02
$459.41
$2,030.51
$928.00
$2,313.07
$2,108.20
$828.06
$50,161.30
$0.00

Powered by BoardOnTrack

$0.00
$7,001.06
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$822.49
$530.96
$1,015.06
$0.00
$400.00
$0.00
$1,744.94
$264.95
$0.00
$26,274.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$153.60
$3,508.03
$1,208.33
$0.00
$583.23
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3,525.30
$157.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,333.92
$199.29
$0.00
$818.25
$0.00
$380.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,160.00
$367.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$11,611.73
$0.00

HARDING INDEPENDENCE CHARTER DISTRICT, INC.

Revenue/Expenditure Summary
Options:  Fund: 60, Date Range: 7/1/2024 - 8/31/2024

Page 1 of 2

A.c»
$0.00
$16,236.13

$36.82
$365.98
$201.86
$183.68
$7,614.46
$7.86
$10,545.38
$321.95
$7,145.60
$1,079.80
$1,685.77
$7,249.43
$200.00
$17,966.35
$1,673.33
$597.49
$409.08
$1,140.81
$1,068.90
$254.29
$540.60
$27.05
$1,851.58
$1,233.84
($1,447.31)
$4,266.40
$12.53
$571.86
$247.84
$170.78
$138.98
$3,727.87
$625.00
$3,136.36
$1,115.94
$3,139.34
$611.24
$11,333.67
$978.34
$2,008.99
$1,533.89
$1,783.75
$2,399.27
$1,783.82
$178.87
$67.00
$9,139.02
$192.41
$2,030.51
$928.00
$2,313.07
$2,108.20
$828.06
$43,048.68
$224.05

np:

© $295.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
40.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($295.00)
$16,236.13
$36.82
$365.98
$201.86
$183.68
$7,614.46
$7.86
$10,545.38
$321.95
$7,145.60
$1,079.80
$1,685.77
$7,249.43
$200.00
$17,966.35
$1,673.33
$597.49
$409.08
$1,140.81
$1,068.90
$254.29
$540.60
$27.05
$1,851.58
$1,233.84
($1,447.31)
$4,266.40
$12.53
$571.86
$247.84
$170.78
$138.98
$3,727.87
$625.00
$3,136.36
$1,115.94
$3,139.34
$611.24
$11,333.67
$978.34
$2,008.99
$1,533.89
$1,783.75
$2,399.27
$1,783.82
$178.87
$67.00
$9,139.02
$192.41
$2,030.51
$928.00
$2,313.07
$2,108.20
$828.06
$43,048.68
$224.05
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09/04/2024 10:29:05 AM HARDING INDEPENDENCE CHARTER DISTRICT, INC. Page 2 of 2
Revenue/Expenditure Summary
Options: Fund: 60, Date Range: 7/1/2024 - 8/31/2024

o 52 o @
y i

943 ICMS ALL SPORTS ACCOUNT $0.00 $4,246.00 $10,351.49 $463.13 $14,134.36 $0.00
Total $0.00 $20,427.48 $237,063.62 $64,522.27 $192,968.83 $295.00 $192,673.83
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09/04/2024 10:31:09AM  HARDING INDEPENDENCE CHARTER DISTRICT, INC. Page 1 of 1
Purchase Order Register
Optlons Year" 2024 2025, VFund» GEN FUND- FOR OP, Date Range: 8/1/2024 - 8/31/2024

4 Description _Amount
PATRICK KINNEY LUNCH REIMB 24.00

08/01/ 2024

123 08/15/2024 DIDAX ELEMENTARY SUPPLIES 391.73
124 08/15/2024 95% GROUP PHONICS CORE PROGRAM  PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 120.00
125 08/15/2024 LEXIA VOYAGER SOPRIS WRITING CURRICULUM 1,970.10
126 08/20/2024 BOARDONTRACK GOVERNANCE BOARD 6,662.50

MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE AND

COACHING

Non-Payroll Total: $9,168.33
Payroll Total: $5,227,847.41
Report Total: $5,237,015.74
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09/04/2024 10:31:32 AM

Date

08/15/2024
100 08/15/2024
101 08/15/2024
102 08/15/2024
103 08/15/2024
104 08/15/2024

HARDING INDEPENDENCE CHARTER DISTRICT, INC. Page 10f1

‘endor N

8515
1719
53
8509
701
1745

Purchase Order Register
Year: 2024-2025 Func_l:GlFTS FUND, Date Range: 8/1/2024 - 8/31

/2024

Vendor = | Description \mount
NED'S CATERING CATERING SERVICE 1,430.00
PROJECT LEAD THE WAY ENGINEERING PARTICIPATION 3,150.00
WALKER COMPANIES PRINTING SERVICES 265.75
TBD (VENDOR NOT DETERMINED) TBD 0.00
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES STEAMER/CLOTHING RACK 140.95
METRO SIGN DIGITAL PRINT 2,440.00
Non-Payroli Total: $7,426.70

Payroll Total: $0.00

Report Total: $7,426.70
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09/04/2024 10:31:47 AM  HARDING INDEPENDENCE CHARTER DISTRICT, INC. Page 1 of 1

Purchase Order Register

Options: Year: 2024-2025, Fu _BUILD_ING FUND, Date Range: 8/1/2024 - 8/31/2024

PONo  Dat VendorNo . Vendor Description | . nount
12 08/28/2024 8600 KLS LEASING II, LLC BUILDING RENOVATIONS 0.00
Non-Payroll Total: $0.00

Payroll Total: $0.00

Report Total: $0.00
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09/04/2024 10:32:41AM  HARDING INDEPENDENCE CHARTER DISTRICT, INC.

11
11
11
11
11
11

11
11

85
96
106
122
123
124

125
126

07/01/2024
07/01/2024
07/01/2024

07/01/2024
07/01/2024
07/01/2024
08/01/2024
08/15/2024
08/15/2024

08/15/2024
08/20/2024

Vendor No  Vendo

24

8610
1216
8723
8717
8673

8674
8727

Encumbrance Register

Opj;ions: Year: 2024—2025 Date Range: 8/1/2024 - 8/31/2024, Fund Codes: 11

AMERICAN FIRE AND SAFETY
CITY OF OKC POLICE DEPARTMENT
EDMENTUM

MAYFAIR KEY AND LOCK SHOP

QUO VADIMUS SYS SERVICES
SUMMIT FIRE AND SECURITY LLC
VETS SEPTIC SERVICE

PATRICK KINNEY

DIDAX

95% GROUP PHONICS CORE
PROGRAM

LEXIA VOYAGER SOPRIS
BOARDONTRACK

2024 at 6:00 PM

Pagelofl

description
FIRE INSPECTION

Non-Payroll Total:

ALARM CERTIFICATES/FEES 782.50
CURRICULUM LICENSING -9,125.00
MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL 2,106.00
DOORKEY UPGRADE
ELEMENTARY TECHNOLOGY 863.00
FIRE MONITORING 4,022.25
GREASE TRAP DISPOSAL 0.00
LUNCH REIMB 24.00
ELEMENTARY SUPPLIES 391.73
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 120.00
WRITING CURRICULUM 1,970.10
GOVERNANCE BOARD 6,662.50
MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE AND
COACHING
$7,860.03
Payroll Total: $6,349,733.83
Balance Forward: $2,678,945.18
Report Total: $9,036,539.04
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09/04/2024 10:33:06 AM  HARDING INDEPENDENCE CHARTER DISTRICT, INC. Page 1of1

Encumbrance Register

Options: Year: 2024-2025, Date Range: 8/1/2024 - 8/31/2024, Fund

Fund  PONo Dat Vendor Descripti Amount
21 4 07/01/2024 1206 D & D INSTALLATIONS BLDG REPAIRS 447.70
Non-Payroll Total: $447.70

Payroll Total: $0.00

Balance Forward: $487,870.40

Report Total: $488,318.10
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09/04/2024 10:34:44 AM  HARDING INDEPENDENCE CHARTER DISTRICT, INC. Page 1of1

Encumbrance Register

tions: Year: 2024-2025, Date Range: 8/1/2024 - 8/31/2024, Fund Codes: 81

Op

o

Fund  PONo Date dor No 0 Amount
81 08/15/2024 NED'S CATERING CATERING SERVICE 1,430.00
81 100 08/15/2024 1719 PROJECT LEAD THE WAY ENGINEERING PARTICIPATION 3,150.00
81 101 08/15/2024 53 WALKER COMPANIES PRINTING SERVICES 265.75
81 103 08/15/2024 701 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES STEAMER/CLOTHING RACK 140.95
81 104 08/15/2024 1745 METRO SIGN DIGITAL PRINT 2,440.00
Non-Payroll Total: $7,426.70

Payroll Total: $0.00

Balance Forward: $122,341.06

Report Total: v $129,767.76
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09/04/202410:33:20AM  HARDING INDEPENDENCE CHARTER DISTRICT, INC.

60
60

60
60
60
60
60
60
60

60
60
60

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60

60
60
60

45
46

47
48
49
50
51
52
53

54
55
56

57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

65
66
67

08/01/2024

08/01/2024
08/01/2024
08/01/2024
08/01/2024
08/01/2024
08/01/2024
08/08/2024
08/08/2024
08/08/2024
08/08/2024
08/08/2024
08/08/2024

08/08/2024
08/08/2024

08/15/2024
08/15/2024
08/15/2024
08/15/2024
08/15/2024
08/15/2024
08/15/2024

08/15/2024
08/15/2024
08/15/2024

08/15/2024
08/15/2024
08/15/2024
08/22/2024
08/22/2024
08/22/2024
08/22/2024
08/22/2024

08/22/2024
08/22/2024
08/22/2024

8672
80495
8726

80121
701
2137
984
8728
80529
8729
1481

8730
2039
80397

D & D INSTALLATIONS

Encumbrance Register

Eund Codes: 60

JOSTEN'S

RICHARD DUNCAN

RICHARD DUNCAN

RICHARD DUNCAN
OKLAHOMA SHIRT COMPANY
STEVEN STEFANICK
ALEXANDRIA C VELDERS
MITCH PARK YMCA

CORY POCOCK

EDMOND/GILLIAM/LARSEN MUSIC

DARL WOLF

ROCKET COLOR DOCUMENT
CENTER

PAIGE L CUDJOE
GREAT AMERICAN PIZZA

CORY POCOCK
ALL PADLOCKS
J.W. PEPPER
J.W. PEPPER
J.W. PEPPER
SCHOLASTICINC
JAMI WEST

RATCLIFF INK
PAIGE L CUDJOE
PAIGE CARMAN

JUDY LUSTER

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
JACKIE ARDREY

MIDWEST CITY HS ATHLETICS
CHEF CURRY TO GO

JENETTE M INGWERSON
JAMES MEIERDIERKS

OKCDA

ELAINE SHAW
KATELYN HALL
TYLER L MCCARRELL

escription mount
GLASS REPLACEMENT 749.06
YEARBOOK 1,836.48
BUFFALO WILD WINGS 411.11
BASEBALL TEAM MEALS 448.06
GAS FOR MOWER 21.01
CHEER SHIRTS 530.96
LOCKERS 3,605.95
AF SUPPLIES REIMB 174.24
JANUARY SWIM LANES 204.00
PIZZA 39.95
SHEET MUSIC 147.10
FENCE REPAIR 6,987.18
PRINTING SERVICES 315.00
CHEER TOTE BAGS 245.00
PIZZA FOR 5TH GRADE SPUD 59.97
NIGHT
CHICK-FIL-A MEALS 173.80
COMBINATIONS LOCKS 1,328.00
BOOKS/SHEET MUSIC 310.24
SHEET MUSIC 408.99
SHEET MUSIC 250.99
ART MAGAZINE PRINT 296.67
BACK TO SCHOOL TEACHER 155.40
BREAKFAST
STAFF T-SHIRTS 510.44
CHEER SUPPLIES 88.13
TRAINING/CERTIFICATION IN 645.25
CPR/AED/FIRST AID
BREAKFAST FOR TEACHERS 73.43
AF SUPPLIES 278.30
REFRESHMENTS 129.39
VOLLEYBALL TOURNAMENT 225.00
BAKED POTATO BAR 420.00
FUNDAMENTALS OF COACHING 40.00
VOLLEYBALL GAME OFFICIAL 90.00
ALL STATE AUDITION 130.00
RECORDINGS
VOLLEYBALL GAME OFFICIAL 65.00
VOLLEYBALL GAME OFFICIAL 110.00
LARGE WHITE EGGS 13.88
Non-Payroll Total: $21,517.98
Payroll Total: $0.00
Balance Forward: $43,299.29
Report Total: $64,817.27
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09/04/2024 10:35:48 AM HARDING INDEPENDENCE CHARTER DISTRICT, INC. Page 1of 1
Payment Register

Options: Year: 2024-2025, Fund: SCHOOL ACTIVITY FNDS, Date Range: 8/1/2024 - 8/31/2024, Print Payroll Payments: True,
Print Details: False

Vendor

LRGSR = o i
D & D INSTALLATIONS

33 08/01/2024 $749.06
34 08/01/2024 JOSTEN'S $1,836.48
35 08/01/2024 RICHARD DUNCAN $411.11
36 08/01/2024 80308 RICHARD DUNCAN $448.06
37 08/01/2024 80308 RICHARD DUNCAN $21.01
38 08/01/2024 1576 OKLAHOMA SHIRT COMPANY $530.96
39 08/01/2024 80176 STEVEN STEFANICK $3,605.95
40 08/08/2024 80507 ALEXANDRIA C VELDERS $174.24
41 08/08/2024 2065 MITCH PARK YMCA $204.00
42 08/08/2024 80122 CORY POCOCK $39.95
43 08/08/2024 1353 EDMOND/GILLIAM/LARSEN MUS $147.10
44 08/08/2024 2034 DARL WOLF $6,987.18
45 08/08/2024 39 ROCKET COLOR DOCUMENT CEN $315.00
46 08/08/2024 80495 PAIGE L CUDJOE $245.00
a7 08/08/2024 8724 GREAT AMERICAN PIZZA $59.97
48 08/15/2024 80122 CORY POCOCK $173.80
49 08/15/2024 8725 ALL PADLOCKS $1,328.00
50 08/15/2024 160 J.W. PEPPER $310.24
51 08/15/2024 160 J.W., PEPPER $408.99
52 08/15/2024 160 J.W. PEPPER $250.99
53 08/15/2024 65 SCHOLASTICINC $296.67
54 08/15/2024 80379 JAMI WEST $155.40
55 08/15/2024 8672 RATCLIFF INK $510.44
56 08/15/2024 80495 PAIGE L CUDJOE $88.13
57 08/15/2024 8726 PAIGE CARMAN $645.25
58 08/15/2024 80121 JUDY LUSTER $73.43
59 08/15/2024 701 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $278.30
60 08/15/2024 2137 JACKIE ARDREY $129.39
6l 08/22/2024 984 MIDWEST CITY HS ATHLETICS $225.00
62 08/22/2024 8728 CHEF CURRY TO GO $420.00
63 08/22/2024 80529 JENETTE M INGWERSON $40.00
64 08/22/2024 8729 JAMES MEIERDIERKS $90.00
65 08/22/2024 1481 OKCDA $130.00
66 08/22/2024 8730 ELAINE SHAW $65.00
67 08/22/2024 2039 KATELYN HALL $110.00
68 08/22/2024 80397 TYLER L MCCARRELL $13.88
Non-Payroll Total: $21,517.98

Payroll Total: $0.00

Balance Foward: $43,004.29

' Total: $64,522.27
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Section:

Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

Coversheet

Superintendent Report

VI. Superintendent's Report
A. Superintendent Report
FYI

Superintendent Report - September 2024 .pdf
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Superintendent
Governance Board
September 2024

2024-2025 Enrollment

Elementary School (Goal of 106)

PK Grade: 39/40 (three less from August)
K Grade: 23/22 (one less from August)
1* Grade: 22/22 (two less from August)
2" Grade: 20/22 (two less from August)
Total: 104

Middle School (Goal of 400)

5™ Grade: 106/100 (four less from August)

6™ Grade: 104/100 (thirteen less from August)
7™ Grade: 100/100 (twelve less from August)
8™ Grade: 95/100 (twelve less from August)
Total: 405

High School (Goal of 580)

9™ Grade: 158/160 (seven less from August)
10™ Grade: 141/150 (five less from August)
11" Grade: 134/140 (nine less from August)
12" Grade: 111/130 (seven less from August)
Total: 544

Total: 1,053 (Goal of 1,072)

Grant Submissions

1. Currently in discussions with FuelOKC and Potts Family Foundation regarding financial support for second
elementary school building for an early childhood center.

2. Charter School Growth Fund has agreed to rediscuss our membership based on academic progress of the
elementary school in January.

Celebrations

1. Congratulations to Chief Academic Officer, Rachel Dowell, and governance board president, Ryan Coleman, for
being selected into the 42™ Signature Class of Oklahoma City Leadership.

2. Congratulations to senior, Elora Moore, for being selected as the 2024-2025 Wichita Tribal Princess and being the

founding president of the HCP Native American Student Association.

3. Congratulations to sophomore, Aiden Wilson, for winning first place at the Oklahoma City Chess Club’s
Scholastic Tournament.

4. Thank you to Faith Church for providing snacks for our HCPMS at Independence staff members!

5. Thank you to Quail Creek Bank for funding all 400 student-house shirts at HCPMS at Independence!

6. Congratulations to ten inaugural elementary students for being selected for the “Heard of the Bronco” monthly
award for showing RESPECT in their schools.

7. Thank you to 29 founding family members of the elementary school for attending the first PTO meeting to
discuss ways on how to build the PTO and support the school.

Superintendent Current Projects

1. Staft/Student ID Cards — Complete
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Digital Human Resource System — Complete
Digital Substitute Assignment Program — Complete
HCP New Uniform Program — Complete (https://www.okieprint.com/HCP)
HCP Staff Alarm Accessibility Updates — Complete
HCPHS Door Access Control — Complete
HCPMS New Signage — Complete
HCP Performance Bonus Program — Complete
HCPHS New Gymnasium Floor — Complete
. HCPMS New Gymnasium Floor — Complete
. HCPHS/MS New Key system — Complete
. HCPHS Updated Wireless Access Points — In Progress
. HCPMS Door Access Control — In Progress
. HCP Updated Cameras — In Progress
. HCPMS Updated Fencing — In Progress
. HCP Staff Appreciation Program — In Progress
. HCP Student of the Month Program — In Process
. HCP Comprehensive Counseling Program — In Process
. Khanmigo AI Tutoring / Al Staff Resources — In Progress

A S AN

—_
—_ O

e e e e e e
O 0 3 N L A W

a. Currently in discussions with Khanmigo to find a solution to after-school tutoring services and resources
for school staff such as creating lesson plans.
20. ClassDojo — Complete
a. Internal communication tool (similar to Facebook) for each individual school and teacher to be able to
communicate directly with families.

Human Resources

There are no positions open district wide.

HCP Upcoming Events

e September 16™ — HS/ES Parent Teacher Conferences 4:30pm — 7:30pm

e September 17" — MS Parent Teacher Conferences 4:30pm — 7:30pm

e September 18" — HS/ES Parent Teacher Conferences 4:30pm — 7:30pm

e September 19" — MS Parent Teacher Conferences 4:30pm — 7:30pm

e September 20™ — No School

e September 24™ — HCP Governance Board Work Session (OK Test Results / NWEA Results)
e October 2™ — OKCPS Superintendent visits HCPES/HCPHS 12:00pm — 1:00pm

e October 5" — HCP Governance Board Training

e October 8" — HCP Governance Board Meeting

Powered by BoardOnTrack 71 of 117



Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

Coversheet

Selection of Public Relations contract to support 2025-2026
enroliment of elementary school.

Section: VII. Action ltems
Item: A. Selection of Public Relations contract to support 2025-2026 enrollment
of elementary school.
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: Price Lang Contract.pdf
Anglin Contract.pdf
Candor Contract.pdf
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PRICE LANG

PUBLIC RELATIONS

YOUR STORY MATTERS

e

A—
HARDING CHARTER
PREPARATORY SCHOOL DISTRICT ‘

Response Date: Aug. 20, 2024
Contact:
Emily Lang, lang@pricelang. com
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Let's Tell Your Story.

Together.

August 20, 2024

Steven Stefanick, Superintendent
Harding Charter Preparatory School District
sstefanick@hardingcharterprep.org

Mr. Stefanick,

Thank you for your interest in working with our team to promote your district, and, in particular, your
new elementary school. We would be proud to assist you as you create a strategic plan and
supporting assets that will bring excitement and attract new students to the district.

As discussed, we recommend utilizing your grant funding to build assets that can be used in multiple
ways and in future years to ensure full classrooms at Harding.

With $30,000 in grant funding available, here's how we would recommend allocating your resources:

$12,000 - Videos promoting HCP and the value it provides for students and families. This would
include a one-minute video to be used for social media posting and advertising, as well as three (3)
produced reels that can be used as part of a recruitment campaign for a total of four (4) videos. This
cost includes a one-day video shoot at your location, as well as all production and editing services.

$15,000 - Six months of professional social media management, including three posts per week on
two platforms of your choice. This includes proactive and reactive management. This price also
includes at least three (3) multimedia posts per month, utilizing custom graphic and social media
video to enhance reach and engagement.

$3,000 - Paid social media campaign, utilizing video and creative assets as outlined above. Here, we'll
build a paid digital campaign to meet your enrollment goals for the 2025-2026 school year. This may
include a leads campaign, where we gather data from interested families and provide you with
specific data that can be used to reach out to families who have expressed interest in enrolling their
students at Harding.

We understand your desire to run the campaign from October to March. If you choose to engage our
services, we stand ready to get to work, beginning with the video shoot in September.

We look forward to working with you to shine a light on the great work being done at Harding Charter

Prep, and to celebrating your new elementary school. . \»
s
f'/ FeoD

Please don't hesitate to reach out with any questions.
Sincerely,

Emily Lang

Partner, Price Lang Public Relations Powered by BoardOnTrack 74 0f 117




WE T LL *
STORIES
THAT

WMATTER.

Since 2011, Price Lang Public

Relations has been providing strategic
communications support that drives
change, moves consumers to action
and breathes new life into stale
initiatives and teams. We understand
that quality communications are driven
by clear goals, and that creating an
effective communications plan
requires a willingness to dig into data.

But our work goes far beyond the
numbers. We are firm believers that
communications should be tailored for
every client, every time. We don't do
cookie cutter comms - we dive all the
way in, listening and studying to fully
understand your goals.

Our team is a creative group of
detail-oriented problem solvers. We'll
dream big with you - and then welll
build a timeline, set deliverables and
get to work.

Whether you're building your dream
from the ground up, or crafting a new
program, process or campaign for an
existing brand, our team can help. We
believe your story matters. We're here
to help you tell it.

Powered by BoardOnTrack
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The Price
Lang Story

We Stand Out

We are
Team Players

We are Open to
Learning, Stretching and
Taking Creative Risks.

We are Ultra-Reliable.

Our Core Values

: Our values drive our actions. From
We Start with YES. the way we partner with our clients
to the way we support each other,
our story makes us who we are.
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Every Story
is Unique.
Our Services
Are, TOO.

It's impossible to know what you

need before we get to know you.

Our process starts with research.
First, we'll meet with you and
your essential team members

to understand your goals, your
audience and your budget. We'll
review existing communications
platforms and tactics, and

we'll take a deep dive into your
target market, familiarizing
ourselves with your strengths,
weaknesses, opportunities and
threats. From there, wel'll present
recommendations, outlining

a timeline and deliverables
within your budget. And finally,
we'll provide ongoing reports,
monitoring progress and shifting
services as needed to make sure
we hit the mark.

HAVE AN
IDEA? LET'S
TALK ABOUT
HOW WE
CAN BEST
PARTNER.

Powered by BoardOnTrack
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OUR WORK

WEBSITE & DIGITAL

Oklahoma Partnership
for School Readiness

HOME CHILD CARE COLLECTIVE

05PN B Scope
& Full Parent Website
2 Subbrand Websites
e Mobile First Approach

Responsive Design

Oklahoma Alliance of
Healthy Families

9:41 all = (-
Instogram O ®
/
\ t t
o \
Your story. oliver andrew oliver
. OKhealthyfamilies

Which vaccines do | need H H RS
during pregnancy? DA%JE VItGmln K DAY ONE
or  the flu

_ Scope
oo : Social Campaign
A Q ©® ® Graphic Design
Copywriting
Concepting
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OUR WORK

BRANDING & DESIGN

CTI-OK
A Community

Treatment

" T T T Integrations
L. ] community Treatment Integrations Ty OKLAHOMA

Scope

Visual Identity

Brand Guide

Branded Collateral

Website

Arledge

T

Arledge

P | 222
I certified public accountants

Arledge

\ Scope
. Visual Identit
g %{;f%’ Brand Guide ’
Branded Collateral
Journal Ads
Proposals
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Advocacy OPSR

Invest N' Kids

That Moves e e —

HEY #OKLEG
It’s INK DAY!
Invest N Kids

Public policy is a passion of our
founders, who have both worked
in the legislative/policy space for
more than two decades. Whether
you want to raise awareness
around a legislative proposal or
build momentum for a movement,
our team can create a plan policy
makers won't be able to ignore.

JJJJJ

~ #INKDay24 #InvéstI i
% #OKLe HKIdsOK

Price Lang

Public Relations is
the BEST! You all
work the magic - ali
the details before,
during, and after.
The most helpful

and professional.
- Stephanie Lippert

OPSR, Deputy Director
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OUR WORK

POPCORN WORTHY VIDEO

Click the underlined text to see examples of our video work.

Galvanic Energy
This is an American Story.

John F. Kennedy
Community Service Awards

Thanks, Coach.

Powered by BoardOnTrack

Girl Scouts Western Oklahoma
Highest Awards Program

“Price Lang is as passionate and
invested in the success of our nonprofit
and in telling our story as we are. This
is a true partnership and collaboration.
Working with Emily, Charlie, and their
team provides much needed technical
support, but more importantly, it
elevates your organization as you reach
new goals.”

- Emmy Hufnagle
Developmen
Santa Fe Fa


https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9K0UUCyE600&t=1s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=SWhKEf9xmqs
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WAPRJ_8gg7I&t=4s

THANK YOU

Contact: Emily Lang
lang@pricelang.com

(405) 417-4036




Harding Charter
Preparatory
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August 26, 2024
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Cover Letter 080 anglin

August 26, 2024

Thank you for the opportunity to share our experience, expertise and suggested approach. Anglin is celebrating 25
years of spreading the word across Oklahoma about important initiatives impacting Oklahomans. We would be
pleased to work with Harding Charter Preparatory District and are well-positioned for success thanks to our expertise
in digital marketing, graphics, ad content and websites.

We have executed advertising campaigns for OSRHE's FAFSA campaigns in FY21and FY22 to increase applications,
we created the initial brand and social campaign for the OSRHE's Inspired to Teach campaign and every month, we
ghost-write an opinion editorial in the Journal Record for Chancellor Garrett. We've also worked with many K12
schools in the Oklahoma City metro area including Le Monde Charter School and Trinity at Edgemere and nonprofits
such as AmeriCorps and Children’s Theatre to reach students and their parents. These experiences have provided our
agency with insights on the most effective advertising and marketing strategies.

We are also parents, busy working parents, who seek the best education options for our children. We consider it one of
the most important decisions we make for our children and have first-hand experience reviewing school websites,
touring schools, watching videos, looking at reviews and asking questions of other parents to find the best “fit" for our
kids.

We've proposed an approach that we believe will work, as both experts in our field and as parents: a combination of
materials that are "evergreen” that can be used now and in the future along with a strategic enrollment plan that you
can use year-after-year to guide the process. We look forward to discussing our proposal with you in further detail.

Thank you for your consideration,

Debbie Anglin, owner and CEO
Anglin

720 NW 50t Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73118

(405) 990-8413
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Our Approach

Strategic Roadmap for Future Marketing

Anglin would start by creating a Strategic Enrollment Plan
that you use each year as a checklist for outreach to increase
awareness, engagement and overall opportunities to
increase enrollment.

This guide would include:

= Social Media Guiding Document — For organic posting to
social media that includes platforms, frequency, tone,
voice, messaging, content pillars and best practices.

= Digital Ad Plans - To promote enrollment with
recommended platforms, timing and suggested budgets.

= Googlereview plan - To increase Google reviews,
includes set up for elementary profile and actions to take
to clear bad reviews and get more positive reviews.

= Interchangeable Infographic — An infographic template
designed in Canva that can be updated each year with
new statistics and used as organic and/or paid content to
promote enrollment.

*HCP

HARDING CHARTER PREPARATORY
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Powered by BoardOnTrack|
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Our Approach

Ad Creation with Photos and Videos of Happy Students &
Parents

Anglin will create static and video content to be used as social
media ads, on the schools’ website and in presentations to the
parents of potential students. We will capture photos and videos
In a 2-day photo and video content capture session spread across
your 3 campus locations.

Anglin will create:

Brand Video - A video that is up to 3 minutes long that shows the
value of an education from Harding Charter Preparatory schools
featuring all 3 schools.

Video Shorts — These videos will include interviews with students,
alumni, parents, and stakeholders that will be up to 30-seconds
for social media, digital advertising and other uses. We will create
up to 6 short videos.

Enrollment Video — Will create a 1-minute video to encourage
enrollment

Promotional Graphics — We will design up to 6 evergreen
graphics/ads with photos to be used in social advertising, organic
social, the brochure and on the website.

B-Roll Footage — All photos and video footage from the shoot will
be given to Harding for use.
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Our Approach

Digital Ads that Drive Traffic to Your Website:

Anglin recommends Google search and video ads with
hyper-local targeting. Ads show text and video ads to
users who have shown interest in K12 schools, recently
moved, and other relevant categories. We will write,
design, and place video and search ads to be shown on
pages of interest, Youtube, and TV screens.

We also budgeted for ads placed on NextDoor, a
neighborhood-specific social media platform with a
high rate of users in your target audience. Anglin will
design, place, target, optimize and monitor ads
December 2024 — March 2025.

After the campaign, we will create a report to share
data and insights. This report will serve as a guide and
best practices for future outreach campaigns.
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Our Approach

Brochure:

Anglin will work with Harding leadership to create a marketing brochure
that includes information about all 3 schools that is evergreen and shares
vital messaging about Harding's overall mission, values and benefits of
attending your schools and why it is the best choice for students and
parents. Design files will be shared with HCP for future use. Printing cost is
not included.

Opinion Editorials:

Anglin will write 2 opinion editorials in your voice and submit them to a
central Oklahoma newspaper. This platform allows you to share your
passion for education and highlight the successes of HCP. We recommend
one be released this October to promote the open enrollment period and
the other before the grant period ends.

News Releases:

Anglin will write and send out a press release when the US News &
World Report and Washington Post information is made available in
April of 2025 to share HCP's successful ranking. This is an excellent
opportunity to gain broader awareness and highlight enrollment
opportunities. We will pitch up to 5 OKC-metro media outlets for
pickup and placement.
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Case Study - Oklahoma
Children’s Theatre

We provided Oklahoma Children’s Theatre with fresh email and
social media templates and created |G reels with video from a

content capture session to advertise and reach parents in central
Oklahoma.

Relevance:

* Similar goals as Harding Charter Preparatory — pique interest,
enrollment

« Similar audience

« Graphic design & templates created to be used for future assets

* Video assets

Challenge:

Our challenge was to create eye-catching graphics and write
creative, succinct descriptions that motivated parents to enroll
their children in the Oklahoma Children’s Theatre camps or attend
a production.

Results:

Anglin also provided strategic consultation sessions that created a
plan and prioritized future events for this beloved Oklahoma
attraction. Along with their graphic assets, we created an easier
environment for them to launch future marketing initiatives.

Powered by BoardOnTrackl
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Case Study — Oklahoma AmeriCorps

Anglin helps to increase awareness among potential new AmeriCorps
members and increase opportunities for Oklahoma's workforce.

Relevance:

* Increase awareness and applications

«  Child educational programs

*  Similar audience

«  Graphic assets & videos for current and future use

Challenge:

Anglin promotes awareness for key programs of AmeriCorps among
college age students by showcasing the hands-on projects where
AmeriCorps members work directly with students. We motivate potential
AmeriCorps members by showing how they make an impact on
Oklahoma students.

Method:

Anglin organizes video content capture sessions to create social media
content, website content and electronic newsletters. We write op-eds
and place and monitor PSA's with local TV and radio stations.

Watch video from our video content
Results: capture at Jennings “Lead to Read”
Anglin helped Oklahoma AmeriCorps secure $209,000 in matching funds
from the national program, by showcasing the dollar value of media we

earned through PSAs and media stories. Our media relations and PSA Click here to read an op-ed
campaign earned a 9:1 advertising return and significantly increasing host written by Anglin

statewide awareness.

AmeriCorps
Oklahoma

Case Study
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https://journalrecord.com/2022/11/02/points-americorps-strengthens-oklahoma-workforce/
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Watch For Me OK - Back to ...
has worked with ACOG since 2021 to spread the @@,

word about "Watch For Me OK" — a public safety
campaign to help drivers, pedestrians and bicyclists

remember to share the road.

DRIVE SLOW

Relevance:

Regional awareness campaign _
Public education _ N SPEED LIMITS ARE
Graphic design with custom illustrations y 15 - 25 MPH

Video ads

Tactics - Our Work includes: : e

« Creative packages: brand and logo development i ‘D 0:13/0:22 B3 Youlube {2

* New website design, writing & SEO:
WatchForMeOK.org

*  Writing and producing radio, broadcast ads

* Social ads in English and Spanish, targeting on
platforms Facebook, Instagram, YouTube, X and
Threads. See example HERE

* Influencer video campaigns, including Spanish
speaking influencers. View influencer post HERE seen more than a 1000% increase in Facebook

» Digital education resources, custom illustration and followers and a 650% increase in Instagram
design. View HERE o e

« Custom videos and photos for digital and traditional
platforms

See partner

View adin English
resources

Results:

Watch for Me OK has gained awareness among
residents in Central Oklahoma. In 3 years, we've
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C Stud [rinity School at Ed

In January 2020, Trinity School at Edgemere renovated and
moved to a historic building with far more classroom space.
Anglin planned, organized and promoted hard hat tours, a
ribbon cutting, the grand opening and private tours to give their
school family and the broader OKC community a chance to see
their newly-renovated space and increase interest in the school.
After the move, we helped with enrollment campaigns and other
communications.

Relevance:

* Education client/similar audience

* Enrollment campaigns

*  Photography

«  Graphic design and content creation

Tactics:

« Mediarelations, press releases

« Updates on Facebook, Twitter and Instagram

« Scheduled photography & videography

« Planned event: invitations, scripted speaker remarks,
developed invitation list. Attendance included OKCPS
Superintendent, Councilmember James Cooper, OKC L.
Chamber and Mayor Holt. &)Tl‘lnlty School

at Edgemere

View media coverage
here

Case Stud
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Case Study - Trinity School at
Edgemere

W |

-

SUMMER UP!

. INTENSIVE AND DAY CAMP
Enrollment Campaign:

e. JULY 6-17 + JULY 20-31

~
Our team wrote blogs, wrote, designed and sent O 8o
. . . . >/ x o
newsletters and created organic and paid social media to I A T
help Trinity reach new and existing families. D tike O Comment (> Share

©013

Writeacomme... @
Results: A D8 & =

Our Spring 2020 enrollment campaign generated over 300
qualified leads for Trinity's enrollment team to contact.

For the grand opening event, over 200 guests attended the

opening, either by direct invitation or through social media View resource guide we wrote &
promotion that showed a 400% increase in reach and designed for parents

engagement over the previous week. Anglin secured 15 "
. . . . . . Read the blog post for Trinity's "Summer
television stories and multiple print articles in Oklahoma "

papers, with a total value of $8,000 in earned media.

Up” program

£) Trinity School

& —_— at Edgemere

Powered by BoardOnTrackl
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Case Study —- OSRHE & OCAP's FAFSA
Campaign

Anglin worked with OSRHE and OCAP on a digital
campaign to promote FAFSA college aid application
participation statewide in the fall of 2021 and 2022.

Relevance:

* Educational awareness campaign
* Increase enrollment applications
* Similar audience

* Video & social media ads

Goal: Completmg th(ﬁ ca‘heﬁ: all famuhes

. . regardless of income.
The goal was to drive prospective students, _ 9

parents, teachers, counselors and advocates to the
StartWithFAFSA.org web site.

View YouTube video Anglin

// created here
OKLAHOMA STATE REGENTS
FOR HIGHER EDUCATION

Improving our future by degrees Oklahoma College Assistance Program

Powered by BoardOnTrackl
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https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fi/t1lnvie0iakqrc20dgyi9/ORSHE-Youtube-Final.mp4?rlkey=5s72jeanm91l3mxppv1lbyn5r&st=g862da8a&dl=0
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https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=nEc5H1ZmKx0
https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fi/t1lnvie0iakqrc20dgyi9/ORSHE-Youtube-Final.mp4?rlkey=5s72jeanm91l3mxppv1lbyn5r&st=g862da8a&dl=0
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Case Study — OSRHE & OCAP’s
FAFSA Campaign

Tactics:

Anglin provided:
* Market research
* Digital advertising strategy, creation and buy

OSRHE wanted to reach high school seniors, their parents and a » 4ol e | 'i
general audience of advocates who may have the ear of a graduating peere
senior. We created and placed video ads on YouTube, TikTok and
Facebook. Although Tik Tok is not a strategy we would suggest now, :
we can transfer that success to other platforms to reach your target F k¢ 74 2 y ¥
audiences. In the fall of 2021, we knew it was important to reach : N
audiences on the platforms they were using most. To reach high
school seniors, TikTok's beta advertising platform did just that.

| —

| “How can | get Pﬁelp‘ N7
paying for college?”

~r

@OKHigherEd

Find tips & tools at
startwithfafsa.org/resource...

===

ReSU|tS: 5 Promoted musi

Our YouTube/Google Display ad resulted in 193,000 impressions and
over 3,000 link clicks back to the StartWithFafsa.org website during
the 5-week campaign. In 2021, we turned a $6,000 ad budget into
870,000 impressions across three platforms and nearly 6,000 website
visits in only 6 weeks.

In 2022, we built on what we learned the previous year and turned an View the ad we created to reach
ad buy of $5,250 into 964,564 impressions with 5,750 link clicks high school seniors

tracked through ad platforms Facebook, YouTube and TikTok.

Case Stud
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https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fi/qna28iw245ob81yi95ajt/ORSHE-TikTok-Final.mp4?rlkey=rgy6nj1cnzqqdhs8mquvexpac&st=zxopenik&dl=0
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https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fi/qna28iw245ob81yi95ajt/ORSHE-TikTok-Final.mp4?rlkey=rgy6nj1cnzqqdhs8mquvexpac&st=zxopenik&dl=0
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Case Study — Other Notable Work

* W %
2z QY
. V> =/
Le Monde International School Y+ Y

location just before the fall semester started and to respond to a
potential crisis to ensure that enrollment stayed at its current levels. The
school was experiencing a transition into a new location and messaging
was critical to alleviate parents’ concerns. Anglin worked with Le
Monde's leadership and developed scripts and messaging to be used
during this important transition to a new location.

Anglin created a communication plan to notify parents of a new school r‘ — — 1

INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL

PUBLIC CHARTER OF NORMAN, OELAHOMA

g
Positive Tomorrows "b’:gggﬁgﬁvb
Positive Tomorrows is Oklahoma's only school specifically for children and + *
families experiencing homelessness. Anglin created public messaging to

generate support and a crisis communication plan when the school was

experiencing a negative situation.

Kingsgate Christian School

Anglin created a survey to gather important information from parents
regarding why they chose Kingsgate Christian School and what aspects
were most important to them. The survey also addressed parents’
future intentions for length of enrollment at the school. We provided 8
research, surveys, insights and consultation to assist with their existing KING'S GATE’”
marketing plan to guide future enrollment initiatives. CHRISTIAN SCHOOL

Case Stud
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SERVICES PROVIDED PROJECT DETAIL

Strategic Enrollment Plan - This plan will be created to be used year-after-year. It will include a digital plan that details
specific ads and when to use them, a social media guiding document for organic social media that details content pillars,
when to post, tone, voice and best practices, a Google review plan on how to capture positive Google reviews and an
interchangeable infographic in Canva that you can change out statistics and use in the future.

Strategic Planning

2 Day Photo/Video Shoot - We'll coordinate a 2-day photo and video shoot that will capture interviews, footage and b-roll at
all 3 HCP locations to be used to create ad content, social media content and images for brochures. The video and photo
Photography & shoot will result in (1) 3-minute video, (6) video shorts, (1) 1-minute video and provide photo images. These items and b-
Videography roll footage will be given to HCP for future uses. This line item also includes the price for the design work for 3 Google search
ads and 6 graphics, it is for all design work for ads whether running on Google Search, YouTube, Nextdoor and for future
designs created that are evergreen that can be used for orgainc content and/or as ads.

$11,700

Social & Digital Ad Digital Ad Buy - This is the amount that is paid directly to Google and Nextdoor advertising platforms. Ads will run on

Buy platforms like YouTube and other areas Google populates.

Digital Ad Placement/Targeting & Optimization/Monthly Monitoring Fee - Anglin will place, target, monitor and optimize
Social & Digital your Nextdoor and Google search, YouTube ads and other areas Google populates. Anglin will make adjustments and provide a
Advertising 1-2 page report with information to help you with future digital ad decisions. We will monitor and optimize ads for 4 mos. Dec.
2024 -March 2025.
Brochure - Anglin will work with Harding leadership to write and design a marketing brochure that includes information about
all 3 schools that is evergreen and shares vital messaging about Harding’s overall mission, values and benefits. Design files will
be shared with HCP for future use.

Design & Marketing
Materials

Opinion Editorials - We'll write 2 opinion editorials in your voice and submit them to a central Oklahoma newspaper. News
Release - Anglin will write and send out a press release when the US News & World Report and Washington Post information is

Writing/Editing made available (April 2025) to share HCP’s successful ranking with the public to highlight enrollment opportunities and increase
overall awareness of HCP. We'll pitch up to 5 OKC-metro media outlets for pickup and placement.

Powered by BoardOnTrackl




Contact Us

Rachel Hulse

rhulse@anglinpr.com

918.728.5269
anglinpr.com

@anglinpr

anglin..

Marketing & PR
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*HCP

HARDING CHARTER PREPARATORY
5 C @O L oRsFs* TR T CHT:

S'EP RE M EiEIES O &

PROPOSAL FOR SERVICES
Submitted by ﬂcandor

Powered by Salient
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Our Understanding

Harding Charter Preparatory School District has received a
Charter Schools Program Grant and seeks an outreach consultant
to help guide communication efforts, especially around
elementary school enrollment. Although the school is popular,
district leaders hope to diversify the student body. Additionally,
having a small administrative staff means the district would
benefit from additional communication resources. We understand
grant funds are to be used by the end of March 2025 and have
developed a scope with this in mind.

Our Understanding | 2
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Our Approach

Candor has worked with multiple elementary education institutions, including charter
schools. We understand the wide variety of stakeholders and the competitive landscape
for charter schools. We work shoulder-to-shoulder to understand our clients’ objectives
and needs, then collaborate to develop strategies and tactics to move the needle. Once
we have a deep understanding of goals, we proactively provide ideas to reach success,
and we provide frequent updates about our progress and use of hours.

We will begin our engagement with a discovery meeting to ensure we understand
Harding Charter’s objectives and audiences, followed by identifying quick wins and top
communication priorities.

We recommend Harding Charter purchase a “bucket” of Candor hours, to be used at
your direction to serve a variety of needs. Services are likely to include:

« Audit of existing recruitment and enrollment communications
« Recommendations based on audit findings

+ Implementation of recommendations to include media relations and content creation
(e.g., communication templates, one-pagers, social media posts, graphics)*

« Ongoing strategic communication counsel

+ Earned media relations, including content development and pitching

» Media monitoring

« Drafting newsletters and other stakeholder communications

« Ongoing meetings to discuss changing objectives and share new ideas

« Monthly reporting on results and hours used/available

Because Candor currently works with another Oklahoma City charter school, we intend to
create separate project teams to protect confidentiality.

*Social media management requires a separate budget

Pricing

ACTIVITIES DESCRIPTION PRICE

Up to 150 hours of services

before March 31, 2025 $30,000.00

Public Relations Support

Our Approach & Pricing 3
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Work Samples

KIPP OKC

KIPP OKC initially hired Candor to help with an enrollment campaign,
which has grown to include strategic council, graphic design, social media
advertising and branding consultation.

Key Results:

« Garnered nearly 600 enrollment applications for the 2024-25 school year
(goal was 550 enrolled)

« Generated 8 positive media stories in less than 7 months celebrating
student success

LOCAL

After RIVERSPORT
program, NW OKC school

starts rowing team

sure @ @ O =

OKLAHOMA CITY (KFOR) - A local public charter school is intraducing kids in aland locked state to

water sports, by launching a rowing team. It will be available this fall for middle school students.

while rowing isn’t easy, It is one of many sports that teaches team work. KIPP OKC College Pre -

e o s, y5p : gePrep A ?“TUPE
Athletic Director David Duplissis plans to be the coach, whils his son Dillon and student Carlas

Williams plan to be on the team. The soon to be eighth graders are hoping the workouts they did Amapy Visits

on the rowing machines Friday can translate to when they do the real thing in the fall.

KIPPSTER

'\

COLLEGE PREP

WEW BUS TCHEDULE FOR ZO2Y-20287

Work Samples

Powered by BoardOnTrack
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Work Samples

John Rex Charter School

Candor was a key partner for the launch, growth and evolution of John Rex Charter School,
an innovative campus in downtown Oklahoma City.

For over 10 years, Candor helped make the community aware of the school, explained
how enrollment worked through various iterations, provided counsel regarding various
leadership changes, planned successful fundraising events and helped mitigate the
potential negative effects of news events.

Key Results:

+ Generated 60+ earned media placements from 2021-2024

* Record number of enroliment applications for the 2023-24 school year

NEWS WEATHER FEATURES LIVING OKLAHOMA GAME CENTER WATCH

John Rex Charter School students create holiday light
display

by Miranda Vondale Foster | Mon, December 12th 2022 at 11209 AM

Updated Mon, Decemiber 12th 2022 at 2:21 PM

m TOPICS: JOMNREX OHLAHOMACITY OKLAHOMA CITY,OKLAHOMAUNITED STATES (0 >

ﬁ OKLAHOMA CITY (KOKH) — Students at John Rex Charter School

e then’g‘chool

Work Samples 5
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Established in 2012, Candor is one of the region’s most-respected agencies, providing
services in public and media relations, public affairs, marketing and advertising, strategic
communications, social media, crisis communications, community relations, media buying,
graphic design and video production. We are known for our open and honest style of
communication and our relentless dedication to our clients and their goals. Government
agencies, nonprofits, churches, businesses, organizations and universities lean on Candor
to shape messaging best suited for today’s shifting landscape.

Our Full Services

Candor provides a wide variety of services which are available under separate
agreements. We are happy to provide details and pricing upon request.

Advertising & Marketing

We provide research, creative, production
and placement services for all types of
media.

Brand Development

We understand a brand is more than
just a logo. It's the impression left with
customers after every interaction with
your entity.

Digital & Social

We create tailored messaging to target
audiences, resulting in a favorable return
on investment.

Public Affairs

From grasstops to rooftops, we influence
public opinion on issues which matter.

Strategic Communications

We help clients find their authentic voice by
crafting impactful, effective messaging.

Powered by BoardOnTrack

Analytics

We track the progress of every campaign
by offering clients access to integrated
dashboards, analytics and insights.

Crisis Management

Candor lends steady hands to every
crisis. Our 24/7 on-call crisis service
places your situation immediately at the
top of our priority list.

Media Relations

We cultivate state and national media
relationships long before your story is
ever told.

Public Relations

We elevate our clients’ reputations by
achieving the right mix of owned, earned
and paid communications.

Video Production

We produce authentic, relevant and
share-worthy videos.

About Candor & Our Services 6
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Certifications

CERTIFIED Marketing
Partner

HubSppt Academy HubSpht Aca / HubSpit Ac y o

Content Marketing Certified Social Media Certified Email Marketing Certified Inbound Marketing Certified

© databox
PREMIER ATHL

PARTIER AR E TR

Awards

Candor excels at reaching the right audience with a keen focus on driving measurable results.

[ g X
0 2.8 8 ¢4
Anvil Award Best Places to Work Best in Show
Paid Promotions Small Agency Marketing Excellence Awards
PRSA PRWeek AMA OKC
Empowering Women Agency of the Year Agency of the Year Outstanding Boutique Agency
Award PRSA PRSA National Finalist
The Journal Record Oklahoma City Chapter Oklahoma City Chapter PRWeek

Certifications & Awards | 7
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us macfe a huge difference in spreading awareness while also combating

III

misinformation. Win-win!

BRITTANY MCCULLOCH
Amplify Youth Health Collective

Contact Us

Adam Brooks Andrea Myers
adam@candorpr.com andrea@candorpr.com

Testimonials | 8
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Coversheet

Selection of the 2024-2025 Gifted & Talented Advisory Committee

Section: VII. Action ltems

Item: B. Selection of the 2024-2025 Gifted & Talented Advisory Committee
Purpose: Vote

Submitted by:

Related Material: GT Committee.pdf
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It is recommended to select the following individuals for the 2024-2025 Gifted and Talented
Advisory Committee.

Rachel Dowell, CAO

Joe Hughes, HCPHS Principal

Jami West, HPCMS Principal

Lana Ingram, HCPES Principal

Tammy Russell, HCPHS GT Coordinator
Susan Linderer, HCPMS GT Coordinator
Jackie Ardrey, HCPHS GT Parent

Alison Buxton, HCPMS GT Parent

Powered by BoardOnTrack 108 of 117



Harding Charter Preparatory School District - Regular Governance Board Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday September 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM

Coversheet

Credit or Purchase Card Policy Revisions

Section: VII. Action Items

Item: C. Credit or Purchase Card Policy Revisions
Purpose: Vote

Submitted by:

Related Material: Credit or Purchase Card Policy.docx
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Credit or Purchase Card Policy

The use of a credit card can be a cost-effective method of obtaining supplies and
services for HCP, and can result in other benefits such as program savings, “cash-back”
incentives, and, in some instances, increased warranty periods. The use of credit cards
also can assist in accountability through detailed purchase histories and other important
record-keeping and time-saving information. Some travel and training costs may also be
handled best through the credit card process. All benefits of HCP credit cards will
belong to HCP.

The objective and purpose of this policy is to establish guidelines and limitations for the
use of a HCP credit card account or accounts and establish criteria for the use of credit
cards on such account for the purpose of conducting HCP business as best suits the
interests of the district.

Use of the Credit Card

1. Any credit card issued on a HCP account is to be used to conduct HCP business
only. The use of a district credit card is to acquire or purchase goods and
services for other than solely district purposes is fraudulent use and will subject
the employee to disciplinary action up to and including dismissal and/or criminal
prosecution. Use of any district credit card is restricted to the purchase of goods
or services which are budgeted and/or allowed in accordance with district
policies.

2. The only persons authorized for credit card access are the superintendent,
prineipal, chief academic officer, chief operating officer, and the district business
manager. Each employee issued a card (“the cardholder”) will receive a unique
card with the district sehoolsite name and his/her name on it. The cardholder has
the ability to make transactions on behalf of other employees of the school, but
only for legitimate school purposes. The cardholder, however, is responsible for
all use of his/her card.

3. The cardholder will retain all vendor’s receipts and/or records of telephone,
internet, and/or mail orders and file with an appropriate Purchase Requisition and
Order for future reconciliation of the credit card statement.

4. The cardholder is at all times responsible for the security of the card.

5. All purchases made with a district credit card shall be paid for within the grace
period so that no interest charges or penalties accrue or are assessed.

6. Monthly billing statements for any district credit card shall be reviewed and have
all supporting documents of each purchase through an appropriate purchase
order.

7. Monthly billing statements are required to be provided to the governance board
for review at each regular scheduled board meeting.

8. Any incentive program benefits derived from use of a district credit card or credit
card account shall inure to the benefit of and be the property of the district. The
board authorizes the superintendent to determine the use of such incentive
program to the greatest benefit of the district.

Powered by BoardOnTrack
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Unauthorized Credit Card Use

The credit card SHALL NOT BE USED for the following:

1. Personal purchases or personal identification;

2. Cash advances;

3. Personal purchases or expenses, even if the cardholder intends to reimburse
HCP.

4. A cardholder who fails to follow the procedures and/or makes unauthorized
purchases will be liable for the total dollar amount of such unauthorized
purchases, plus any administrative fees charged by the bank or card company in
connection with the misuse. The cardholder will also be subject to disciplinary
action.
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Coversheet

Minute of Silence & Voluntary Prayer Policy

Section: VII. Action ltems

Item: D. Minute of Silence & Voluntary Prayer Policy
Purpose: Vote

Submitted by:

Related Material: Minute_of_Silence_and_Voluntary_Prayer.docx
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MINUTE OF SILENCE & VOLUNTARY PRAYER

During each school day at the discretion of the school administration in which students are present in
school, the District shall observe a minute of silence for the purpose of allowing each student and staff
member, in the exercise of his or her choice, to reflect, meditate, pray, or engage in any other silent
activity that does not interfere with, district, or impede other students in the exercise of their individual
choices. All school personnel are to afford these options to all students, who will individually make the
selection as to which of these behaviors they will engage in during the moment of silence. Students or
staff shall not coerce or attempt to coerce any person to engage in any particular activity during the
minute of silence. After the minute of silence, the announcer shall indicate that the minute of silence is
concluded.

The governance board believes that no sectarian or religious doctrine shall be taught or inculcated into
the curriculum or activities of the school, unless used as a historical context document. However, those
students or staff who wish to do so may participate in voluntary prayer so long as it is during non-
instructional time and does not interfere with the rights of other students.

Any complaints must follow the Complaint Policy and Procedures as approved by the governance board.
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Section:

Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

Coversheet

Chase Morris Act Policy

VII. Action ltems
E. Chase Morris Act Policy
Vote

Chase Morris Act.docx
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CHASE MORRIS ACT

It is the policy of the district to coordinate with the emergency medical services provider that serves the
area in which the school district is located to develop a sudden cardiac emergency response plan
athletic events or activities held at the school district facilities. The governance board gives authority to
the superintendent to establish and create such plan to serve for each individual school site.

The Emergency Action Plan shall:

1. Establish and provide for membership of a sudden cardiac emergency response team for
each school site. Each team shall include a school site administrator;

2. Activate the team in response to a sudden cardiac arrest;

3. Implement automated external defibrillator (AED) placement and routine maintenance
within the school as needed and dictated by the plan and in accordance with guidelines set
by a nationally recognized, guidelines-based organization focused on emergency
cardiovascular care. The plan shall provide for implementation of clearly marked and easily
accessible AED placement;

4. Provide for communication and dissemination of the plan throughout the school campus;
5. Require the response team to practice the plan by conducting periodic drills;

6. Provide for coordination with emergency medical service providers that serve the area in
which the school is located;

7. Address athletic events and athletic facilities at each middle school and high school site
provided:

a. an AED shall be placed at each athletic venue or be accessible within one to three
minutes of each venue where athletic practices or competitions are held, or

b. a mobile AED device shall be on the premises in accordance with guidelines set by a
nationally recognized, guidelines-based organization focused on emergency
cardiovascular care;

8. Provide for appropriate school staff to be trained in first aid, cardiopulmonary resuscitation,
and the use of an AED in accordance with guidelines set by a nationally recognized,
guidelines-based organization focused on emergency cardiovascular care. The plan shall
stipulate the appropriate staff to receive training which shall include, but not be limited to,
athletic coaches, school nurses, and athletic trainers; and

9. Be reviewed by the school district board of education and sudden cardiac emergency
response team members and updated annually.
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Section:

Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

Coversheet

Charter School Program Grant

VIII. Informational Items
A. Charter School Program Grant
FYI

HCP 2024 CSP Budget-Claims.xlsx
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Notice

The following file is attached to this PDF. You will need to open this packet in an
application that supports attachments to pdf files, e.g. Adobe Reader:

HCP 2024 CSP Budget-Claims.xIsx
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				Financial Model

				2024-2034



				Last Updated:		8/13/24



				Formatting Key		Suggested Modification		Type of Cell

				Yellow cell, blue text		Free to modify		Input cell

				White cell, green text		Do not modify		Linked cell from same workbook

				White cell, black text		Do not modify		Calculation cell



				Tab Description

				District roll-up		Summary of projected costs, revenues, and cash flow across network office and schools
Most data and calculations are fed by other sheets
There are only 2 input cells: Starting cash balance & Cash on hand target (days)

				District office		Projected staffing, costs, and revenues for district office (excludes any schools)
Contains central costs for district                                

				School		Projected enrollment, staffing, costs, and revenues for one specific school
Multiple tabs, 1 for each school

				Visuals		Data visuals of financial sustainability and philanthropic need
There are no input cells here, all data and calculations are fed by other sheets







District Roll-Up

				District Roll-Up																										Source(s) / Notes

				Year ending in		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033		2034

				t		0		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10

				FY		FY24 Actuals		FY25		FY26		FY27		FY28		FY29		FY30		FY31		FY32		FY33		FY34				FY = Year in which fiscal year ends

						Y0		Y1		Y2		Y3		Y4		Y5		Y6		Y7		Y8		Y9		Y10				Fiscal year runs <date-date>

				Units

				Number of Campus		2		3		3		3		3		3		3		3		3		3		3

				Total Students		967		1,084		1,150		1,194		1,216		1,238		1,260		1,260		1,260		1,260		1,260

				Total Staff (FTE)		76.5		88.0		92.0		98.0		101.0		102.0		103.0		103.0		103.0		103.0		103.0



				Revenue

				Total Recurring Public Revenue		$9,136,075		$10,206,253		$10,878,530		$10,545,456		$10,954,311		$11,361,708		$11,780,884		$12,000,327		$12,224,104		$12,452,302		$12,685,007

				Total District Revenue		$342,367		$168,617		$184,333		$99,700		$100,613		$101,541		$102,482		$103,437		$104,406		$105,391		$106,389

				Total Revenue		$9,478,441		$10,374,869		$11,062,864		$10,645,156		$11,054,924		$11,463,249		$11,883,366		$12,103,764		$12,328,511		$12,557,692		$12,791,397



				Costs 

				Total Recurring school costs		$8,757,031		$8,829,863		$9,250,208		$9,824,452		$10,163,953		$10,384,400		$10,542,992		$10,619,872		$10,697,674		$10,776,417		$10,856,119

				Total District office costs		$571,281		$574,791		$690,415		$686,318		$688,446		$690,579		$692,716		$694,858		$697,005		$699,156		$701,313

				Total Costs 		$9,328,312		$9,404,655		$9,940,623		$10,510,770		$10,852,399		$11,074,979		$11,235,708		$11,314,730		$11,394,678		$11,475,573		$11,557,432



				Net Operating Income

				Total Income		$9,478,441		$10,374,869		$11,062,864		$10,645,156		$11,054,924		$11,463,249		$11,883,366		$12,103,764		$12,328,511		$12,557,692		$12,791,397

				Total Expense		$9,328,312		$9,404,655		$9,940,623		$10,510,770		$10,852,399		$11,074,979		$11,235,708		$11,314,730		$11,394,678		$11,475,573		$11,557,432

				Surplus (Deficit)		$150,129		$970,215		$1,122,240		$134,386		$202,525		$388,270		$647,658		$789,034		$933,832		$1,082,120		$1,233,965



				Starting cash balance		$400,000		$550,129		$1,520,343		$2,642,584		$2,776,970		$2,979,495		$3,367,765		$4,015,423		$4,804,457		$5,738,289		$6,820,409

		.		Change in cash balance		$150,129		$970,215		$1,122,240		$134,386		$202,525		$388,270		$647,658		$789,034		$933,832		$1,082,120		$1,233,965

				Ending cash balance		$550,129		$1,520,343		$2,642,584		$2,776,970		$2,979,495		$3,367,765		$4,015,423		$4,804,457		$5,738,289		$6,820,409		$8,054,373

				Ending cash balance ($M)		$0.6		$1.5		$2.6		$2.8		$3.0		$3.4		$4.0		$4.8		$5.7		$6.8		$8.1



				Cash on hand target (% of revenue)		10%		This is 10% to reach the 20% cap on state-aid.

				Cash on hand target ($)		$947,844		$1,037,487		$1,106,286		$1,064,516		$1,105,492		$1,146,325		$1,188,337		$1,210,376		$1,232,851		$1,255,769		$1,279,140



				Philanthropic Need Calculator*

				Starting cash**		$400,000		$947,844		$1,918,059		$3,040,299		$3,174,685		$3,377,210		$3,765,480		$4,413,138		$5,202,172		$6,136,004		$7,218,124

				Net income		$150,129		$970,215		$1,122,240		$134,386		$202,525		$388,270		$647,658		$789,034		$933,832		$1,082,120		$1,233,965

				Ending cash		$550,129		$1,918,059		$3,040,299		$3,174,685		$3,377,210		$3,765,480		$4,413,138		$5,202,172		$6,136,004		$7,218,124		$8,452,089

				Cash on hand target ($)		$947,844		$1,037,487		$1,106,286		$1,064,516		$1,105,492		$1,146,325		$1,188,337		$1,210,376		$1,232,851		$1,255,769		$1,279,140



				Philanthropic Need		$397,715		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0



						*Philanthropic need describes the dollar amount required to meet expenses and maintain a healthy cash balance above a certain threshold (cash on hand target)

						**The need calculator assumes the district will successfully raise the requisite philanthropic funds every year, and will thus enter into each fiscal year with at least the target cash on hand amount (incoming cash)



				5-Year Philanthropic Need		$397,715		<Includes dollars needed to hit cash reserve targets; FY24-FY28

				New Seats Created		271		<Shows only new seats added in FY23-FY27

				Philanthropic Cost per New Seat		$1,468		<Rough benchmark is $2k-$4k over period of growth





				Metrics

				Total Students per Staff		12.6		12.3		12.5		12.2		12.0		12.1		12.2		12.2		12.2		12.2		12.2

				Cost per Student		$9,647		$8,676		$8,644		$8,803		$8,925		$8,946		$8,917		$8,980		$9,043		$9,108		$9,173

				% Public Revenue / Total Revenue		96%		98%		98%		99%		99%		99%		99%		99%		99%		99%		99%

				% Public Revenue / Total Expenses		98%		109%		109%		100%		101%		103%		105%		106%		107%		109%		110%

				% Philanthropy / Total Revenue		4%		2%		2%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%

				% Philanthropy / Total Expenses		4%		2%		2%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%

				% District cost / Total Expenses		6%		6%		7%		7%		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%

				% Personnel Cost / Total Expenses		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%





				.				.		.				.		.		.		.		.		.		.		.		.		.		.		.





				Revenue Detail

				Foundation & Incentive Aid		$6,231,722		$7,144,320		$7,743,074		$8,210,694		$8,534,415		$8,867,800		$9,211,107		$9,395,330		$9,583,236		$9,774,901		$9,970,399

				Redbud		$437,425		$497,705		$535,928		$564,780		$583,814		$603,292		$623,223		$632,571		$642,060		$651,691		$661,466

				Title Funding		$307,608		$351,723		$380,600		$403,066		$418,702		$434,803		$451,380		$460,408		$469,616		$479,008		$488,588

				Special Education Funding		$195,436		$223,464		$241,811		$256,084		$266,019		$276,248		$286,780		$292,516		$298,366		$304,333		$310,420

				Federal Meals		$326,065		$372,827		$403,437		$427,251		$443,826		$460,892		$478,464		$488,034		$497,794		$507,750		$517,905

				Flexible Benefit		$494,698		$569,064		$594,931		$633,731		$653,131		$659,597		$666,064		$666,064		$666,064		$666,064		$666,064

				Other		$133,519		$151,919		$163,586		$172,393		$178,203		$184,148		$190,232		$193,085		$195,981		$198,921		$201,905

				0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

				Total Recurring Public Revenue		$342,367		$168,617		$184,333		$99,700		$100,613		$101,541		$102,482		$103,437		$104,406		$105,391		$106,389



				Expenses Detail

				Total salary expense		$4,160,713		$4,738,097		$5,025,580		$5,385,354		$5,552,752		$5,631,902		$5,711,602		$5,739,927		$5,768,252		$5,796,577		$5,824,902

				Retirement		$616,694		$704,951		$740,687		$793,842		$819,226		$831,095		$843,049		$847,134		$851,219		$855,304		$859,390

				Other fringe benefits		$659,087		$755,249		$796,930		$848,958		$874,253		$882,853		$891,453		$891,706		$891,958		$892,211		$892,464

				Total personnel costs		$5,436,493		$6,198,297		$6,563,197		$7,028,154		$7,246,231		$7,345,850		$7,446,103		$7,478,766		$7,511,429		$7,544,092		$7,576,755

				Facilities operation and maintenance		$777,612		$997,964		$1,079,577		$1,143,038		$1,187,253		$1,232,778		$1,279,650		$1,305,243		$1,331,348		$1,357,975		$1,385,135

				Facilities		$234,000		$342,631		$390,797		$440,847		$468,910		$498,013		$312,450		$314,019		$315,619		$317,251		$318,916

				Contracted services		$312,494		$357,309		$386,645		$409,468		$425,353		$441,709		$458,550		$467,721		$477,075		$486,617		$496,349

				Textbooks & Supplies		$97,705		$86,720		$92,000		$95,520		$97,280		$99,040		$100,800		$100,800		$100,800		$100,800		$100,800

				Staff Travel, Registration, Tuition, Dues, Fees		$135,469		$158,950		$169,499		$184,164		$193,598		$199,425		$205,407		$209,515		$213,706		$217,980		$222,340

				Equipment and Furniture		$28,872		$114,105		$121,053		$125,684		$128,000		$130,316		$132,632		$132,632		$132,632		$132,632		$132,632

				Technology		$218,000		$420,404		$446,000		$463,065		$471,597		$480,129		$488,661		$488,661		$488,661		$488,661		$488,661

				Special Education Services/Materials		$43,769		$50,047		$54,156		$57,352		$59,577		$61,868		$64,227		$65,511		$66,822		$68,158		$69,521

				Extracurricular		$39,789		$45,496		$49,231		$52,137		$54,159		$56,242		$58,386		$59,554		$60,745		$61,960		$63,199

				District Management Fee		$401,054		$510,313		$543,927		$527,273		$547,716		$568,085		$589,044		$600,016		$611,205		$622,615		$634,250

				Food Services		$256,509		$290,532		$311,268		$326,141		$335,242		$344,409		$353,642		$357,107		$360,642		$364,247		$367,924

				Staff Stipends		$162,700		$175,200		$185,200		$185,200		$185,200		$185,200		$185,200		$185,200		$185,200		$185,200		$185,200

				Other		$170,000		$55,000		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		$150,000		$150,000		$150,000		$150,000		ERROR:#REF!

				District

				ESSER Services/Materials		$10,000		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

				Staff Travel, Registration, Tuition, Dues, Fees		$7,083		$7,225		$9,212		$11,275		$11,501		$11,731		$11,965		$12,205		$12,449		$12,698		$12,952

				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Other		$7,900		$20,000		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0









						Do not update: linked to Strategic Plan

						$398K

						$1,468





























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































District Office

		District Office																																		Source(s) / Notes

										Year ending in		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033		2034

										t		0		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10

										FY		FY24 Actuals		FY25		FY26		FY27		FY28		FY29		FY30		FY31		FY32		FY33		FY34				FY = Year in which fiscal year ends

												Y0		Y1		Y2		Y3		Y4		Y5		Y6		Y7		Y8		Y9		Y10				Fiscal year runs <date-date>

										Total Enrollment		967		1,084		1,150		1,194		1,216		1,238		1,260		1,260		1,260		1,260		1,260



		Staffing



				Avg salary increase		$275																														Average of expected increased + $15 buffer

				% based benefits		15.3%

: Fringe benefits (health insurance, retirement, parking, etc.) as percent of salary (average)																														Employer paid retirement, Social Security, Medicare

				$ benefits		$8,347.28		Growth (%)		0.0																										Includes medical, vision & dental, and life insurances, workers comp



				Driver (optional)		Salary ($)		Title		Department (optional)

: Please reference your network model pre-work and identify roles / departments that are unified and centralized. Common network functions include: Office of CEO or ED, academics, recruitment, operations, finance, human resource, and development		

: Fringe benefits (health insurance, retirement, parking, etc.) as percent of salary (average)						#FTEs by year (note, if hired mid-year, divide # of salary months by 12 to get fractional FTE)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

						$135,000		Superintendent				1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

						$107,000		Chief Academic Officer				1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

						$107,000		Chief Operating Officer								1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

						$45,000		Business Manager				1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

						$65,000		IT Coordinator										1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

						$65,000		ELL Coordinator				1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		<< Expand to reveal additional rows; 

				To hide rows, highlight rows to be hidden, 						Total FTEs		4.0		4.0		5.0		6.0		6.0		6.0		6.0		6.0		6.0		6.0		6.0

				right click "Hide rows XX-XX"						Total salary expense		$352,000		$353,100		$461,750		$528,950		$530,600		$532,250		$533,900		$535,550		$537,200		$538,850		$540,500

										Total medical insurance		$33,389		$33,389		$41,736		$50,084		$50,084		$50,084		$50,084		$50,084		$50,084		$50,084		$50,084				0

										Other fringe benefits		$53,909		$54,077		$70,717		$81,009		$81,261		$81,514		$81,767		$82,019		$82,272		$82,525		$82,778				0

										Total personnel costs		$439,298		$440,566		$574,203		$660,042		$661,945		$663,848		$665,750		$667,653		$669,556		$671,459		$673,361



										FTE Increase over FY24 Actuals		0.0		0.0		25%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%

										Personnel cost increase over FY24 Actuals		0.0		0%		31%		50%		51%		51%		52%		52%		52%		53%		53%



		Revenue

										District Management Fee		$401,054		$510,313		$543,927		$527,273		$547,716		$568,085		$589,044		$600,016		$611,205		$622,615		$634,250				District management fee is a transfer of funds from school to district office for district office services

						$6,467		Per FTE		Flexible Benefit		$25,867		$25,867		$32,333		$38,800		$38,800		$38,800		$38,800		$38,800		$38,800		$38,800		$38,800

				1.50%		Growth Rate				Federal Funds for June Spending		$50,000		$50,750		$60,000		$60,900		$61,813		$62,741		$63,682		$64,637		$65,607		$66,591		$67,590				AVID, Summer School; increases in FY25 when elementary opens

										ESSER III		$10,000

										ECF Grant		$164,500

										Oklahoma Safety Grant		$92,000		$92,000		$92,000

										Total Revenue		$743,420		$678,929		$728,260		$626,973		$648,329		$669,626		$691,526		$703,453		$715,612		$728,006		$740,640



		District office costs

				Inputs

				Annual Growth (%)		Amount ($)				Personnel		$439,298		$440,566		$574,203		$660,042		$661,945		$663,848		$665,750		$667,653		$669,556		$671,459		$673,361				From above "Total personnel costs"

						$15,000				Facilities		$15,000		$15,000		$15,000		$15,000		$15,000		$15,000		$15,000		$15,000		$15,000		$15,000		$15,000

								Per student		Contracted Services		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0				Tied to FTE

										Supplies		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0				Tied to FTE

				$0		$1,771				Staff Travel, Registration, Tuition, Dues, Fees		$7,083		$7,225		$9,212		$11,275		$11,501		$11,731		$11,965		$12,205		$12,449		$12,698		$12,952				Tied to FTE

										Contracted Services		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

										ESSER Services/Materials		$10,000				0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

										Oklahoma Safety Grant		$92,000		$92,000		$92,000

										Other		$7,900		$20,000		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0				FY24: Website

										Total District office costs		$571,281		$574,791		$690,415		$686,318		$688,446		$690,579		$692,716		$694,858		$697,005		$699,156		$701,313



		Net Operating Income																																																						\

										Total Income		$743,420		$678,929		$728,260		$626,973		$648,329		$669,626		$691,526		$703,453		$715,612		$728,006		$740,640

										Total Expense		$571,281		$574,791		$690,415		$686,318		$688,446		$690,579		$692,716		$694,858		$697,005		$699,156		$701,313

										Surplus (Deficit)		$172,139		$104,138		$37,844		($59,345)		($40,117)		($20,953)		($1,190)		$8,595		$18,607		$28,849		$39,327
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		School 1																																				Source(s) / Notes

		School Name				HCP High School						Year ending in		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033		2034

		Lowest Grade				9						t		0		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10

		Highest Grade				12						FY		FY24 Actuals		FY25		FY26		FY27		FY28		FY29		FY30		FY31		FY32		FY33		FY34				FY = Year in which fiscal year ends

														Y0		Y1		Y2		Y3		Y4		Y5		Y6		Y7		Y8		Y9		Y10				Fiscal year runs <date-date>

		Enrollment

										Retention Rate

: Calculated for FY25 compared to FY24		Enrollment by grade		NOTE: Please account for attrition (mobility) and retention, especially if the school does not backfill

								PK3		0%		PK3

								PK4		0%		PK4

								K		0%		K

								1		0%		1

								2		0%		2

								3		0%		3

								4		0%		4

								5		0%		5

								6		0%		6

								7		0%		7

								8		0%		8

												9		158		160		160		160		160		160		160		160		160		160		160

										94%		10		148		145		150		150		150		150		150		150		150		150		150

										97%		11		140		140		140		140		140		140		140		140		140		140		140

										93%		12		130		118		130		130		130		130		130		130		130		130		130

												Total student enrollment		576		563		580		580		580		580		580		580		580		580		580

												No. of grades enrolled		4		4		4		4		4		4		4		4		4		4		4



												Student mix		Used for reference to help identify SPED and ELL staffing needs, modify future % student body as needed

												Special Education (% of student body)		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%		6%

												ELL (% of student body)		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%

												No. of SPED students		35		34		35		35		35		35		35		35		35		35		35

												No. of ELL students		52		51		53		53		53		53		53		53		53		53		53



		Staffing



				Avg salary increase				$275		0

				% based benefits				15.3%		0																												Employer paid retirement and TRS credit

				$ benefits				$8,347		$ benefits growth		0.0																										Includes medical, vision & dental, and life insurances, workers comp



				Driver (optional)		Salary		Title		Student:Staff Ratio		Department (optional)		FTEs by year (note, if hired mid-year, divide # of salary months by 12 to get fractional FTE)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

				schools		$99,000		Principal						1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

				schools		$88,000		Assistant Principal						2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0

				students		$52,201		Teachers						30.0		30.0		30.0		30.0		30.0		30.0		30.0		30.0		30.0		30.0		30.0

				students		$55,068		Counselor						2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0

				students		$35,000		Administrative Assistant						1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

				students		$35,000		Registrar						1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

				students		$55,000		Instructional Coach						0.5		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

				schools		$56,500		Media Center Specialist						1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

				students		$55,000		Special Education						0.5		0.5		0.5		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

				students		$30,000		Paraprofessional						1.0		1.0		1.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0

		<< Expand to reveal additional rows; 

				To hide rows, highlight rows to be hidden, 								Total FTEs		40.0		40.5		40.5		42.0		42.0		42.0		42.0		42.0		42.0		42.0		42.0

				right click "Hide rows XX-XX"								Total salary expense		$2,162,666		$2,201,304		$2,212,441		$2,282,316		$2,293,866		$2,305,416		$2,316,966		$2,328,516		$2,340,066		$2,351,616		$2,363,166

												Retirement		$331,212		$337,130		$338,835		$349,537		$351,306		$353,074		$354,843		$356,612		$358,381		$360,150		$361,919				Employer paid retirement and TRS credit

												Other fringe benefits		$333,891		$338,065		$338,065		$350,586		$350,586		$350,586		$350,586		$350,586		$350,586		$350,586		$350,586				Includes medical, vision & dental, and life insurances, workers comp

												Total personnel costs		$2,827,769		$2,876,498		$2,889,341		$2,982,438		$2,995,757		$3,009,076		$3,022,395		$3,035,714		$3,049,033		$3,062,352		$3,075,671



												FTE Increase over FY24 Actuals		0.0		1%		1%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%

												Personnel cost increase over FY24 Actuals		0.0		2%		2%		5%		6%		6%		7%		7%		8%		8%		9%



		Recurring Public Revenue

				Inputs

				Growth (%)

: This is a significant driver! Recommendation to be conservative and use a lower range of historical per pupil funding growth		Assumption 

				2.00%		$6,618		Per student				Foundation & Incentive Aid		$3,811,798		$3,800,283		$3,993,335		$4,073,202		$4,154,666		$4,237,759		$4,322,514		$4,408,965		$4,497,144		$4,587,087		$4,678,828

				1.5%		$452		Per student				Redbud		$260,555		$258,494		$270,294		$274,349		$278,464		$282,641		$286,880		$291,184		$295,551		$299,985		$304,484

				2.00%		$318		Per student				Title Funding		$183,229		$182,675		$191,955		$195,794		$199,710		$203,704		$207,778		$211,934		$216,172		$220,496		$224,906

				2.0%		$202		Per student				Special Education Funding		$116,413		$116,061		$121,957		$124,396		$126,884		$129,422		$132,010		$134,650		$137,343		$140,090		$142,892

				2.0%		$337		Per student				Federal Meals		$194,223		$193,636		$203,473		$207,542		$211,693		$215,927		$220,246		$224,650		$229,143		$233,726		$238,401				Average over entire student body

				2.0%		$6,467		Per FTE				Flexible Benefit		$258,666		$261,899		$261,899		$271,599		$271,599		$271,599		$271,599		$271,599		$271,599		$271,599		$271,599

				1.5%		$138		Per student				Other		$79,531		$78,902		$82,504		$83,742		$84,998		$86,273		$87,567		$88,880		$90,214		$91,567		$92,940				Textbooks, Student Meal Payments, State Matching

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												Total Recurring Public Revenue		$4,824,883		$4,813,049		$5,042,913		$5,146,881		$5,243,015		$5,341,051		$5,441,027		$5,542,981		$5,646,953		$5,752,982		$5,861,110



		Recurring school costs

				Inputs

				Growth (%)

: How does the per unit expense increase? Typically use ~2% for inflation		Driver

: How does this expense grow with expansion? Does it grow linearly with # students? # staff? Is it fixed per school?		FY23 Actuals

: Select school starting year				Personnel		$2,827,769		$2,876,498		$2,889,341		$2,982,438		$2,995,757		$3,009,076		$3,022,395		$3,035,714		$3,049,033		$3,062,352		$3,075,671				From above "Total personnel costs"

				2.00%		student		$897				Facilities operation and maintenance		$421,000		$514,942		$541,100		$551,922		$562,961		$574,220		$585,704		$597,418		$609,367		$621,554		$633,985				Water Utilities, Cleaning Services, Repairs & Main, Insurance, Energy

						fixed		$144,000				Facilities		$144,000		$144,000		$144,000		$144,000		$144,000		$144,000		$144,000		$144,000		$144,000		$144,000		$144,000

				2.0%		student		$323				Contracted services		$186,139		$185,577		$195,004		$198,904		$202,882		$206,940		$211,078		$215,300		$219,606		$223,998		$228,478

						student		$80				Textbooks & Supplies		$55,558		$45,040		$46,400		$46,400		$46,400		$46,400		$46,400		$46,400		$46,400		$46,400		$46,400

				2.0%		staff		$1,771				Staff Travel, Registration, Tuition, Dues, Fees		$70,833		$73,153		$74,616		$78,927		$80,506		$82,116		$83,758		$85,433		$87,142		$88,885		$90,663

						student		$105				Equipment and Furniture		$13,293		$59,263		$61,053		$61,053		$61,053		$61,053		$61,053		$61,053		$61,053		$61,053		$61,053

						student		$388

: +6.5 for powerschool and + 4.5 for CN + 6.3 for __ ($6k across all schools)				Technology		$119,000		$218,346		$224,939		$224,939		$224,939		$224,939		$224,939		$224,939		$224,939		$224,939		$224,939

				2.0%		student		$45				Special Education Services/Materials		$26,072		$25,993		$27,313		$27,860		$28,417		$28,985		$29,565		$30,156		$30,759		$31,374		$32,002

				2.0%		student		$41				Extracurricular		$23,701		$23,629		$24,830		$25,326		$25,833		$26,349		$26,876		$27,414		$27,962		$28,521		$29,092

								5.0%

: Replace with % of Revenue. CMO fee is a transfer of funds from school to network office for network office services.  Typically ~10%		

: Calculated for FY25 compared to FY24		

: How does the per unit expense increase? Typically use ~2% for inflation		

: How does this expense grow with expansion? Does it grow linearly with # students? # staff? Is it fixed per school?		

: Select school starting year		

: This is a significant driver! Recommendation to be conservative and use a lower range of historical per pupil funding growth								District Management Fee		$241,244		$240,652		$252,146		$257,344		$262,151		$267,053		$272,051		$277,149		$282,348		$287,649		$293,056				District management fee is a transfer of funds from school to district office for district office services

				2.0%		student		$265				Food Services		$152,792		$152,330		$160,068		$163,270		$166,535		$169,866		$173,263		$176,728		$180,263		$183,868		$187,545

												Staff Stipends		$107,700		$107,700		$117,700		$117,700		$117,700		$117,700		$117,700		$117,700		$117,700		$117,700		$117,700

												2024 Budget Cuts		$29,500

												Other		$17,000		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												Total Recurring school costs		$4,435,601		$4,667,123		$4,758,510		$4,880,083		$4,919,133		$4,958,696		$4,998,784		$5,039,405		$5,080,571		$5,122,294		$5,164,583



		Net Operating Income

												Total Income		$4,824,883		$4,813,049		$5,042,913		$5,146,881		$5,243,015		$5,341,051		$5,441,027		$5,542,981		$5,646,953		$5,752,982		$5,861,110

												Total Expense		$4,435,601		$4,667,123		$4,758,510		$4,880,083		$4,919,133		$4,958,696		$4,998,784		$5,039,405		$5,080,571		$5,122,294		$5,164,583

												Surplus (Deficit)		$389,282		$145,926		$284,403		$266,798		$323,882		$382,355		$442,244		$503,576		$566,382		$630,689		$696,527
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MS

		School 2																																				Source(s) / Notes

		School Name				HCP Middle School						Year ending in		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033		2034

		Lowest Grade				5						t		0		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10

		Highest Grade				8						FY		FY24 Actuals		FY25		FY26		FY27		FY28		FY29		FY30		FY31		FY32		FY33		FY34				FY = Year in which fiscal year ends

														Y0		Y1		Y2		Y3		Y4		Y5		Y6		Y7		Y8		Y9		Y10				Fiscal year runs <date-date>

		Enrollment

										Retention Rate

: Calculated for FY25 compared to FY24		Enrollment by grade		NOTE: Please account for attrition (mobility) and retention, especially if the school does not backfill

								PK3		0%		PK3

								PK4		0%		PK4

								K		0%		K

								1		0%		1

								2		0%		2

								3		0%		3

								4		0%		4

												5		101		105		105		105		105		105		105		105		105		105		105

										100%		6		98		105		105		105		105		105		105		105		105		105		105

										100%		7		95		105		105		105		105		105		105		105		105		105		105

										100%		8		97		100		105		105		105		105		105		105		105		105		105

								9				9

								10		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10

								11		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11

										ERROR:#DIV/0!		12

												Total student enrollment		391		415		420		420		420		420		420		420		420		420		420

												No. of grades enrolled		4		4		4		4		4		4		4		4		4		4		4



												Student mix		Used for reference to help identify SPED and ELL staffing needs, modify future % student body as needed

												Special Education (% of student body)		14%		14%		14%		14%		14%		14%		14%		14%		14%		14%		14%

												ELL (% of student body)		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		20%

												No. of SPED students		55		59		59		59		59		59		59		59		59		59		59

												No. of ELL students		79		83		84		84		84		84		84		84		84		84		84



		Staffing



				Avg salary increase				$275		0

				% based benefits				15.3%		0																												Employer paid retirement and TRS credit

				$ benefits				$8,347		$ benefits growth		0.0																										Includes medical, vision & dental, and life insurances, workers comp



				Driver (optional)		Salary		Title		Student:Staff Ratio		Department (optional)		FTEs by year (note, if hired mid-year, divide # of salary months by 12 to get fractional FTE)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

				schools		$89,000		Principal						1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

				schools		$72,000		Assistant Principal						1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

				students		$50,000		Teachers						24.0		24.0		24.0		24.0		24.0		24.0		24.0		24.0		24.0		24.0		24.0

				schools		$73,000		Counselor						1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

				schools		$35,000		Administrative Assistant						1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

				students		$35,000		Registrar						1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

				students		$55,000		Special Education						0.5		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

				schools		$54,547		Media Center Specialist						1.0		0.0		0.0		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5

				students		$30,000		Paraprofessional						2.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

				students		$55,000		Instructional Coach												1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

		<< Expand to reveal additional rows; 

				To hide rows, highlight rows to be hidden, 								Total FTEs		32.5		31.0		31.0		32.5		32.5		32.5		32.5		32.5		32.5		32.5		32.5

				right click "Hide rows XX-XX"								Total salary expense		$1,646,047		$1,597,525		$1,606,050		$1,698,086		$1,707,024		$1,715,961		$1,724,899		$1,733,836		$1,742,774		$1,751,711		$1,760,649

												Retirement		$252,092		$244,661		$245,967		$260,062		$261,431		$262,799		$264,168		$265,537		$266,906		$268,275		$269,643				Employer paid retirement and TRS credit

												Other fringe benefits		$271,287		$258,766		$258,766		$271,287		$271,287		$271,287		$271,287		$271,287		$271,287		$271,287		$271,287				Includes medical, vision & dental, and life insurances, workers comp

												Total personnel costs		$2,169,426		$2,100,952		$2,110,782		$2,229,434		$2,239,741		$2,250,047		$2,260,353		$2,270,660		$2,280,966		$2,291,272		$2,301,578



												FTE Increase over FY24 Actuals		0.0		(5%)		(5%)		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												Personnel cost increase over FY24 Actuals		0.0		(3%)		(3%)		3%		3%		4%		4%		5%		5%		6%		6%



		Recurring Public Revenue

				Inputs

				Growth (%)

: This is a significant driver! Recommendation to be conservative and use a lower range of historical per pupil funding growth		Per Pupil Amount ($)

				2.00%		$6,189		Per student				Foundation & Incentive Aid		$2,419,924		$2,619,831		$2,704,423		$2,758,512		$2,813,682		$2,869,955		$2,927,354		$2,985,902		$3,045,620		$3,106,532		$3,168,663

				1.50%		$452		Per student				Redbud		$176,870		$190,542		$195,730		$198,666		$201,646		$204,671		$207,741		$210,857		$214,020		$217,230		$220,489

				2.00%		$318		Per student				Title Funding		$124,379		$134,654		$139,002		$141,782		$144,617		$147,510		$150,460		$153,469		$156,539		$159,669		$162,863

				2.00%		$202		Per student				Special Education Funding		$79,023		$85,551		$88,314		$90,080		$91,881		$93,719		$95,593		$97,505		$99,455		$101,444		$103,473

				2.00%		$337		Per student				Federal Meals		$131,842		$142,734		$147,342		$150,289		$153,295		$156,361		$159,488		$162,678		$165,931		$169,250		$172,635				Average over entire student body

				2.00%		$6,467		Per FTE				Flexible Benefit		$210,166		$200,466		$200,466		$210,166		$210,166		$210,166		$210,166		$210,166		$210,166		$210,166		$210,166

				1.50%		$138		Per student				Other		$53,987		$58,161		$59,744		$60,641		$61,550		$62,473		$63,411		$64,362		$65,327		$66,307		$67,302				Textbooks, Student Meal Payments, State Matching

				0.0		0.0		0.0						0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												Total Recurring Public Revenue		$3,196,192		$3,431,938		$3,535,021		$3,610,135		$3,676,838		$3,744,855		$3,814,213		$3,884,939		$3,957,058		$4,030,599		$4,105,590



		Recurring school costs

				Inputs

				Growth (%)

: How does the per unit expense increase? Typically use ~2% for inflation		Driver

: How does this expense grow with expansion? Does it grow linearly with # students? # staff? Is it fixed per school?		FY23 Actuals

: Select school starting year		

: This is a significant driver! Recommendation to be conservative and use a lower range of historical per pupil funding growth						

: Calculated for FY25 compared to FY24		Personnel		$2,169,426		$2,100,952		$2,110,782		$2,229,434		$2,239,741		$2,250,047		$2,260,353		$2,270,660		$2,280,966		$2,291,272		$2,301,578				From above "Total personnel costs"

				2.0%		student		$912				Facilities operation and maintenance		$356,612		$386,071		$398,537		$406,507		$414,638		$422,930		$431,389		$440,017		$448,817		$457,793		$466,949				Water Utilities, Cleaning Services, Repairs & Main, Insurance, Energy

				0.0%		fixed		$75,000				Facilities		$75,000		$75,000		$75,000		$75,000		$75,000		$75,000		$75,000		$75,000		$75,000		$75,000		$75,000

				2.0%		student		$323				Contracted services		$126,355		$136,793		$141,210		$144,034		$146,915		$149,853		$152,850		$155,907		$159,025		$162,206		$165,450

				0.0%		student		$80				Textbooks & Supplies		$42,147		$33,200		$33,600		$33,600		$33,600		$33,600		$33,600		$33,600		$33,600		$33,600		$33,600				Please feel free to modify column F to match your budget line items

				2.0%		staff		$1,771				Staff Travel, Registration, Tuition, Dues, Fees		$57,552		$55,994		$57,114		$61,075		$62,296		$63,542		$64,813		$66,109		$67,431		$68,780		$70,156

				0.0%		student		$105				Equipment and Furniture		$15,579		$43,684		$44,211		$44,211		$44,211		$44,211		$44,211		$44,211		$44,211		$44,211		$44,211

				0.0%		student		$388				Technology		$99,000		$160,948		$162,887		$162,887		$162,887		$162,887		$162,887		$162,887		$162,887		$162,887		$162,887

				2.0%		student		$45				Special Education Services/Materials		$17,698		$19,160		$19,779		$20,174		$20,578		$20,989		$21,409		$21,837		$22,274		$22,719		$23,174

				2.0%		student		$41				Extracurricular		$16,089		$17,418		$17,980		$18,340		$18,706		$19,081		$19,462		$19,851		$20,248		$20,653		$21,066

								5.0%

: Replace with % of Revenue. CMO fee is a transfer of funds from school to network office for network office services.  Typically ~10%				District Management Fee		$159,810		$171,597		$176,751		$180,507		$183,842		$187,243		$190,711		$194,247		$197,853		$201,530		$205,280				District management fee is a transfer of funds from school to district office for district office services

						student		$265				Food Services		$103,718		$110,084		$111,411		$111,411		$111,411		$111,411		$111,411		$111,411		$111,411		$111,411		$111,411

												Staff Stipends		$55,000		$55,000		$55,000		$55,000		$55,000		$55,000		$55,000		$55,000		$55,000		$55,000		$55,000

												2024 Budget Cuts		$20,500

												Other		$153,000		$55,000		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												Total Recurring school costs		$3,467,484		$3,420,900		$3,404,260		$3,542,179		$3,568,823		$3,595,793		$3,623,095		$3,650,736		$3,678,723		$3,707,062		$3,735,761



		Net Operating Income

												Total Income		$3,196,192		$3,431,938		$3,535,021		$3,610,135		$3,676,838		$3,744,855		$3,814,213		$3,884,939		$3,957,058		$4,030,599		$4,105,590

												Total Expense		$3,467,484		$3,420,900		$3,404,260		$3,542,179		$3,568,823		$3,595,793		$3,623,095		$3,650,736		$3,678,723		$3,707,062		$3,735,761

												Surplus (Deficit)		($271,292)		$11,039		$130,761		$67,956		$108,015		$149,063		$191,119		$234,203		$278,335		$323,537		$369,829
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		School 3																																				Source(s) / Notes

		School Name				HCP Elementary School						Year ending in		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033		2034

		Lowest Grade				PK						t		0		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10

		Highest Grade				4						FY		FY24 Actuals		FY25		FY26		FY27		FY28		FY29		FY30		FY31		FY32		FY33		FY34				FY = Year in which fiscal year ends

														Y0		Y1		Y2		Y3		Y4		Y5		Y6		Y7		Y8		Y9		Y10				Fiscal year runs <date-date>

		Enrollment

										Retention Rate

: Calculated based on maximum enrollment, excludes backfill		Enrollment by grade		NOTE: Please account for attrition (mobility) and retention, especially if the school does not backfill

								PK3		0%		PK3

								PK4		110%		PK4				40		40		40		40		40		40		40		40		40		40

								K		100%		K				22		44		44		44		44		44		44		44		44		44

								1		100%		1				22		22		44		44		44		44		44		44		44		44

								2		100%		2				22		22		22		44		44		44		44		44		44		44

								3		100%		3						22		22		22		44		44		44		44		44		44

								4		0%		4						0		22		22		22		44		44		44		44		44

								5		0%		5

								6		0%		6

								7		0%		7

								8		0%		8

								9		0%		9

								10		0%		10

								11		0%		11

												12

												Total student enrollment		0		106		150		194		216		238		260		260		260		260		260

												No. of grades enrolled		0		4		5		6		6		6		6		6		6		6		6



												Student mix		Used for reference to help identify SPED and ELL staffing needs, modify future % student body as needed

												Special Education (% of student body)		10%		10%		10%		10%		10%		10%		10%		10%		10%		10%		10%

												ELL (% of student body)		10%		10%		10%		10%		10%		10%		10%		10%		10%		10%		10%

												No. of SPED students		0		11		15		20		22		24		26		26		26		26		26

												No. of ELL students		0		11		15		20		22		24		26		26		26		26		26



		Staffing



				Avg salary increase				$275		0

				% based benefits				15.3%		0																												Employer paid retirement and TRS credit

				$ benefits				$8,347		$ benefits growth		0.0																										Includes medical, vision & dental, and life insurances



				Driver (optional)		Salary		Title		Student:Staff Ratio		Department (optional)		FTEs by year (note, if hired mid-year, divide # of salary months by 12 to get fractional FTE)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

				schools		$88,000		Principal								1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

				schools		$55,000		Instructional Coach						0.0		0.0		0.0				1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

				students		$48,000		PK4 Teachers		20				0.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0

				students		$49,083		K Teachers		23				0.0		1.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0

				students		$50,000		1 Teachers		23				0.0		1.0		1.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0

				students		$47,148		2 Teachers		23				0.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0

				students		$50,000		3 Teachers		23				0.0		0.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0

				students		$50,000		4 Teachers		23				0.0		0.0		0.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0

				students		$35,000		Administrative Assistant								1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

				students		$35,000		Registrar						0.0								1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

				students		$30,000		Paraprofessional						0.0		3.0		3.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0

				students		$54,500		Media Center Specialist												0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5

				students		$55,000		Special Education								0.5		0.5		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

				students		$50,000		Specials Teachers						0.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0		2.0

				students		$55,000		Counselor						0.0		0.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0

		<< Expand to reveal additional rows; 

				To hide rows, highlight rows to be hidden, 								Total FTEs		0.0		12.5		15.5		17.5		20.5		21.5		22.5		22.5		22.5		22.5		22.5

				right click "Hide rows XX-XX"								Total salary expense		0.0		$586,169		$745,339		$876,002		$1,021,262		$1,078,275		$1,135,837		$1,142,025		$1,148,212		$1,154,400		$1,160,587

												Retirement		$0		$89,772		$114,149		$134,160		$156,406		$165,138		$173,953		$174,901		$175,849		$176,796		$177,744				Employer paid retirement and TRS credit

												Other fringe benefits		$0		$104,341		$129,383		$146,077		$171,119		$179,467		$187,814		$187,814		$187,814		$187,814		$187,814				Includes medical, vision & dental, and life insurances

												Total personnel costs		0.0		$780,281		$988,871		$1,156,239		$1,348,788		$1,422,879		$1,497,604		$1,504,739		$1,511,874		$1,519,010		$1,526,145



												FTE Increase over FY24 Actuals		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												Personnel cost increase over FY24 Actuals		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0



		Recurring Public Revenue

				Inputs

				Growth (%)

: This is a significant driver! Recommendation to be conservative and use a lower range of historical per pupil funding growth		Per Pupil Amount ($)

				2.00%		$6,698		Per student				Foundation & Incentive Aid		0.0		$724,206		$1,045,316		$1,378,981		$1,566,068		$1,760,086		$1,961,239		$2,000,463		$2,040,473		$2,081,282		$2,122,908

				1.50%		$452		Per student				Redbud		0.0		$48,669		$69,904		$91,765		$103,704		$115,980		$128,602		$130,531		$132,489		$134,476		$136,493

				2.00%		$318		Per student				Title Funding		0.0		$34,394		$49,644		$65,490		$74,375		$83,589		$93,142		$95,005		$96,905		$98,843		$100,820

				2.00%		$202		Per student				Special Education Funding		0.0		$21,852		$31,541		$41,608		$47,253		$53,107		$59,177		$60,360		$61,568		$62,799		$64,055

				2.00%		$337		Per student				Federal Meals		0.0		$36,457		$52,622		$69,419		$78,837		$88,605		$98,731		$100,705		$102,719		$104,774		$106,869				Average over entire student body

				2.00%		$6,467		Per FTE				Flexible Benefit		0.0		$80,833		$100,233		$113,166		$132,566		$139,033		$145,499		$145,499		$145,499		$145,499		$145,499

				1.50%		$138		Per student				Other		0.0		$14,856		$21,337		$28,010		$31,654		$35,402		$39,254		$39,843		$40,441		$41,047		$41,663				Textbooks, Student Meal Payments, State Matching

												 Walton Foundation		$795,000

												Charter School Program Grant		$70,000		$1,000,000		$930,000

												Charter School Growth Fund

												Inasmuch Foundation		$250,000

				0.0										0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												Total Recurring Public Revenue		$1,115,000		$1,961,265		$2,300,596		$1,788,440		$2,034,457		$2,275,801		$2,525,643		$2,572,407		$2,620,093		$2,668,720		$2,718,307



		Recurring school costs

				Inputs																																		Source for expenses unless otherwise noted: source: 22-23 budget per Feb 2023 report

				Growth (%)

: How does the per unit expense increase? Typically use ~2% for inflation		Driver

: How does this expense grow with expansion? Does it grow linearly with # students? # staff? Is it fixed per school?		FY25

: Select school starting year				Personnel		0.0		$780,281		$988,871		$1,156,239		$1,348,788		$1,422,879		$1,497,604		$1,504,739		$1,511,874		$1,519,010		$1,526,145				From above "Total personnel costs"

				2.0%		student		$897				Facilities operation and maintenance		0.0		$96,952		$139,940		$184,608		$209,654		$235,628		$262,557		$267,808		$273,164		$278,628		$284,200				Water Utilities, Cleaning Services, Repairs & Main, Insurance, Energy, Building Improvements

				0.0%				15%

: reduces to 4% in 2029		

: Calculated based on maximum enrollment, excludes backfill		Facilities		0.0		$108,631		$156,797		$206,847		$234,910		$264,013		$78,450		$80,019		$81,619		$83,251		$84,916				Different driver and formula.  Facilities = Square Ft per Student x Students x Rent per Square Ft

				2.0%		student		$323				Contracted services		0.0		$34,940		$50,432		$66,530		$75,556		$84,917		$94,621		$96,514		$98,444		$100,413		$102,421				Professional Services, Communications Services 

				0.0%		student		$80				Textbooks & Supplies		0.0		$8,480		$12,000		$15,520		$17,280		$19,040		$20,800		$20,800		$20,800		$20,800		$20,800				Please feel free to modify column F to match your budget line items

				2.0%		staff		$1,771				Staff Travel, Registration, Tuition, Dues, Fees		0.0		$22,578		$28,557		$32,886		$39,295		$42,036		$44,871		$45,768		$46,683		$47,617		$48,569

				0.0%		student		$105				Equipment and Furniture		0.0		$11,158		$15,789		$20,421		$22,737		$25,053		$27,368		$27,368		$27,368		$27,368		$27,368

				0.0%		student		$388				Technology		0.0		$41,110		$58,174		$75,238		$83,770		$92,303		$100,835		$100,835		$100,835		$100,835		$100,835

				2.0%		student		$45				Special Education Services/Materials		0.0		$4,894		$7,064		$9,319		$10,583		$11,894		$13,253		$13,518		$13,789		$14,064		$14,346

				2.0%		student		$41				Extracurricular		0.0		$4,449		$6,421		$8,471		$9,620		$10,812		$12,048		$12,289		$12,535		$12,785		$13,041

								5.0%

: Replace with % of Revenue. CMO fee is a transfer of funds from school to network office for network office services.  Typically ~10%				District Management Fee		0.0		$98,063		$115,030		$89,422		$101,723		$113,790		$126,282		$128,620		$131,005		$133,436		$135,915				District management fee is a transfer of funds from school to district office for district office services

						student		$265				Food Services		0.0		$28,118		$39,789		$51,461		$57,297		$63,133		$68,968		$68,968		$68,968		$68,968		$68,968

												Staff Stipends		0.0		$12,500		$12,500		$12,500		$12,500		$12,500		$12,500		$12,500		$12,500		$12,500		$12,500

												1st Year Construction		$740,000

												1st Year Insurance 		$116,000		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

												1st Year Facilities Operation		$85,000

												Kitchen Equipment		$25,000

												Furniture & Technology, Playground, Fencing, Signage		$289,000

												Loan Payoff		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		$150,000		$150,000		$150,000		$150,000		$150,000

												Total Recurring school costs		$1,255,000		$1,252,153		$1,631,364		$1,929,463		$2,223,713		$2,397,996		$2,510,158		$2,529,747		$2,549,585		$2,569,676		$2,590,026



		Net Operating Income

												Total Income		$1,115,000		$1,961,265		$2,300,596		$1,788,440		$2,034,457		$2,275,801		$2,525,643		$2,572,407		$2,620,093		$2,668,720		$2,718,307

												Total Expense		$1,255,000		$1,252,153		$1,631,364		$1,929,463		$2,223,713		$2,397,996		$2,510,158		$2,529,747		$2,549,585		$2,569,676		$2,590,026

												Surplus (Deficit)		($140,000)		$709,112		$669,232		($141,023)		($189,255)		($122,195)		$15,486		$42,660		$70,508		$99,044		$128,282
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https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1M_V6aDTKQIwDoV-UWybpxesDfPxWEHtc/edit

Visuals

				Revenue and Expense by Year

						2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033		2034

				Total Revenue		$9.5M		$10.4M		$11.1M		$10.6M		$11.1M		$11.5M		$11.9M		$12.1M		$12.3M		$12.6M		$12.8M

				Total Expense		$9.3M		$9.4M		$9.9M		$10.5M		$10.9M		$11.1M		$11.2M		$11.3M		$11.4M		$11.5M		$11.6M



				Philanthropic Need by Year

						2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033		2034

				Philanthropic Need		$398K		$0K		$0K		$0K		$0K		$0K		$0K		$0K		$0K		$0K		$0K











































				Enrollment Need by Year

						2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033

				High		576		563		580		580		580		580		580		580		580		580		580

				Middle		391		415		420		420		420		420		420		420		420		420		420

				Elementary		0		0		150		194		216		238		260		260		260		260		260















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































HICD Planned Enrollment

High	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	576	563	580	580	580	580	580	580	580	580	580	Middle	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	391	415	420	420	420	420	420	420	420	420	420	Elementary	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	0	0	150	194	216	238	260	260	260	260	260	









HICD Revenue vs Expenses

Total Revenue	

2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	9478441.0725207925	10374869.342814017	11062863.603132132	10645155.978847153	11054923.893242097	11463248.673056001	11883365.599159027	12103763.786765326	Total Expense	

2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	9328312.3610204495	9404654.7073146813	9940623.1300017107	10510769.719942015	10852399.224731434	11074978.548078287	11235707.958045954	11314729.595078163	











Input Calculations



		Revenues

						2021-2022				2022-2023														Category		Per pupil		Per FTE		Total

				Enrollment				829				950												Facil Ops & Main		$807.89				$767,500.00

				SpEd Enrollment																				Contracted Services		$323.16				$307,000.00

				FRL Enrollment				408				529												Supplies		$80.00				$76,000.00

				FTEs				55		Source: February 2023 Montly Report		72												Rental Services		$210.53				$200,000.00

																								Staff Travel, Registration, Tuition, Dues, Fees				$1,770.83		$127,500.00

						Total		Per Pupil		Total		Per Pupil		Notes										Equipment and Furniture		$105.26				$100,000.00

				Foundation & Incentive Aid		$4,486,155		$5,412		$5,386,093		$5,670		Shift in demographics, given better student identification										Awards, Gifts, Decorations		$0.00				$0.00

				Title 1		$200,213		$242		$204,000		$215												Technology		$370.53				$352,000.00

				Title 2		$334		$0		$84,500		$89												Special Education Services/Materials		$45.26				$43,000.00

				Title 4		$12,765		$15		$13,700		$14												Extracurricular		$41.15				$39,089.83

				ALL TITLE		$213,312		$257		$302,200		$318												Flexible Benefit Spending		$0.00				$0.00

																								Food Services		$265.26				$252,000.00

				SpEd Followthrough		$110,905		$134		$192,000		$202

				SpEd		$13,782		$17		$0		$0																						950		72

				ALL SPED		$124,687		$150		$192,000		$202												Category		000 General Fund		Object		21-22 Actual		22-23 Budgeted		Per Pupil		Per FTE

																										Salaries		100		$2,601,491.56		$3,260,000.00		$3,431.58				YOY Growth

				Federal lunches		$314,521		$771		$251,617		$476														Employee Benefits		200		$670,276.40		$822,000.00		$865.26		$11,416.67		25%

				Federal breakfast		$85,896		$211		$68,716		$130														Worker's Compensation		290		$19,384.11		$20,000.00		$21.05		$277.78		23%

				ALL MEALS		$400,417		$483		$320,333		$337												Contracted Services		Professional Services		300		$221,781.84		$255,000.00		$268.42				3%

																								Facil Ops & Main		Water Utilities		410		$22,698.48		$22,500.00		$23.68				15%

				Redbud		$375,000		$452		$430,000		$453												Facil Ops & Main		Cleaning Services		420		$29,848.01		$205,000.00		$215.79				-1%

				Textbooks		$70,101		$85		$59,000		$62												Facil Ops & Main		Repairs and Maint. Services		430		$152,350.39		$240,000.00		$252.63				587%

				Student Lunches						$70,000		$74												Rental Services		Rental Services		440		$148,961.25		$200,000.00		$210.53				58%

				State Matching		$1,895		$2.29		$1,870		$1.97				$2,171.59								Facil Ops & Main		Insurance		520		$55,702.85		$80,000.00		$84.21				34%

				Flexible Benefit		$397,716		7219		$465,598		$6,467												Contracted Services		Communications Services		530		$41,571.23		$50,000.00		$52.63				44%

																								Contracted Services		Advertising		540		$3,944.00		$2,000.00		$2.11				20%

						FY23 Actuals		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27		FY28								Supplies		Printing and Binding		550		$13,156.46		$15,000.00		$15.79				-49%

				Facilities rental		$200,000		$200,000		$200,000		$200,000		$200,000		$200,000								Staff Travel, Registration, Tuition, Dues, Fees		Staff Travel		580		$7,879.32		$1,500.00		$1.58		$20.83		14%

				FTEs		76.5		75.5		76.5		80.5		80.5		80.5								Supplies and Materials		Supplies and Materials		600		$89,349.33		$100,000.00		$105.26				-81%

				per FTE		$2,614		$2,649		$2,614		$2,484		$2,484		$2,484								Facil Ops & Main		Energy		620		$196,951.10		$210,000.00		$221.05				12%

				District		$10,458		$10,596		$13,072		$14,907		$14,907		$14,907		15000						Supplies and Materials		Books and Periodicals		640		$30,546.54		$3,000.00		$3.16				7%

																								Equipment and Furniture		Equipment and Furniture		650		$63,511.45		$100,000.00		$105.26				-90%

				remaining rental cost						$185,000														Supplies		Awards, Gifts, Decorations		682		$1,768.93		$1,000.00		$1.05				57%

				per student						$185														Facil Ops & Main		Building Improvements		720		$14,224.95				$0.00				-43%

				HS						$107,300		110000												Technology		Appliances/Technology		730		$50,449.81		$262,000.00		$275.79				-100%

				MS						$77,700		75000												Extracurricular		Paid to Sponsor		805				$39,089.83		$41.15				419%

																								Staff Travel, Registration, Tuition, Dues, Fees		Dues and Fees		810		$19,757.49		$15,000.00		$15.79		$208.33		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																								Staff Travel, Registration, Tuition, Dues, Fees		Staff Registration & Tuition		860		$18,548.44		$111,000.00		$116.84		$1,541.67		-24%

				Total Revenue		7282179				Excluded Revenue																Reimbursement		930				$2,810.94		$2.96				498%

				Excluded		284,511.11				Rental of School Facilities		2,000.00														Intra Fund Transfers		970		$137,843.93		$24,000.00		$25.26				ERROR:#DIV/0!

						6,997,667.89				Lost Textbooks		400														Subtotal				$4,611,997.87		$5,600,900.77		$5,895.69				-83%

										Miscellaneous Reimb.		47,000.00																										21%

										Gifts and Donations		1,550.00														Child Nutrition (Proj. 285,763,764)								$0.00

										P-EBT		1,256.00												Food Services		Repairs & Maintenance Services		430		$950.00		$2,000.00		$2.11

										Prior Year Federal Revenue		232,305.11												Food Services		Food Service Management		500-999		$350,722.69		$250,000.00		$263.16				111%

										Total Excluded		284,511.11														Subtotal				$351,672.69		$252,000.00		$265.26				-29%

																																						-28%

																										Great Expectations (Proj. 318)								$0.00

																								Facil Ops & Main		Services/Materials		300-860		$249,197.26		$10,000.00		$10.53

																																						-96%

																										Textbooks (Proj. 333)								$0.00

																										Salaries		100-299		$52,572.61				$0.00

																								Supplies		Services/Materials		300-860		$17,528.74		$60,000.00		$63.16				-100%

																										Subtotal				$70,101.35		$18,000.00		$18.95				242%

																																		$0.00				-74%

																										Flexible Benefit Allowance (Proj. 331-335)
Salaries/Employee Benefits		100-299		$411,993.05		$462,000.00		$486.32

																																						12%

																										Basic Prog, CY (Proj. 511)								$0.00

																										Salaries/Employee Benefits		100-299		$134,850.90		$141,000.00		$148.42		counselors

																								Technology		Services/Materials		300-860		$72,479.00		$90,000.00		$94.74		tech		5%

																										Subtotal				$207,329.90		$231,000.00		$243.16				24%

																																						11%

																										Rural and Low Income (Proj. 587)

																										Salaries/Employee Benefits		100-299		$13,981.96		                              						ERROR:#DIV/0!

																										Special Ed Prof. Dev. (Proj. 615)												ERROR:#VALUE!

																								Special Education Services/Materials		Sevices/Materials		300-860		                             		                              						ERROR:#DIV/0!

																																						ERROR:#VALUE!

																										Special Education (Proj. 621)

																										Salaries/Employee Benefits		100-299		$115,563.59		$140,000.00		$147.37

																								Special Education Services/Materials		Services/Materials		300-860		$9,707.50		$43,000.00		$45.26				21%

																										Subtotal				$125,271.09		$183,000.00						343%

																																						46%

																								Special Education Services/Materials		ARP-IDEA (Proj. 628)
Services/Materials		300-860		$30,691.90

																														Salaries/Benefits		$4,845,000.00

																										Payroll						4,900,000.00

																										Non-payroll						2,141,900.77

																										Total expenditures						7,041,900.77



																										Minus excluded costs						7,015,089.83

































































































State Formula

				New Funding Formula Estimate

				2023-2024

				School		HS



		Foundation Aid

						Weighted ADM		898.79		X		Foundation Aid Factor		$2,121.47				=		$1,906,760.91



						Subtract Chargable Income

				(Valuations: Up to 11%-Down to 11%)

				    Prior Year Net Assessed Valuation (In January: Current Year Net Assessed Valuation)

				Adjusted Valuation X 15 Mills:				$0.00						X		.015 *		=		$0.00

				   * plus increased millage because of personal property tax adjustment  (use last years)



				(Prior Year Collections of :)

				   75% of County 4-Mill Levy										X		0.75		=		$0.00

				   School Land

				   Gross Production

				   Motor Vehicle Collection

				   R.E.A. Tax

				   Total Chargeagles												Total				$0.00



				Foundation Aid Total				Weighted ADM Line - Total Chargeable										=		$1,906,760.91



		Transportation:



										X				X				=		0

								ADH				Per Capita				Transp. Factor



		Salary Incentive Aid

		  A.		$103.91		Incentive Aid Factor				X		898.79		=				=		$93,393.51

												(Weighted ADM)

		  B.		$0.00		Adjusted District Assessed Valuation				/		1000						=		$0.00

				(Use Last Year's)

		  C.		Step A (-) Step B														=		$93,393.51

				Step C X 20 Mills														=		$1,867,870.17



						TOTAL STATE AID														$3,774,631.08

								Foundation Aid				$2,121.47

								Salary Incentive				$2,078.20

								Total State Aid				$4,199.67



														School		Enrollment				Revenue		PPR

														HS		576				$3,811,798.13		$6,617.71

								61945.08						MS		391				$2,419,924.14		$6,189.06

														ES		265				$1,775,014.63		$6,698.17







State Weights

		New Funding Formula Estimate

		2023-2024



				Mid-term		Mid-term

				ADM		Weighted

				Fall 2022		ADM				HS		MS		ES								HS		MS		ES				HS+MS #s from steven

		EC/PK3														X		1.2				0		0		0

		PK (Half Day)														X		0.7				0		0		0

		PK (Full Day)												40		X		1.3				0		0		52

		KG (Half Day)														X		1.3				0		0		0

		KG (Full Day)												45		X		1.5				0		0		67.5

		01												45		X		1.3510				0		0		60.795

		02												45		X		1.3510				0		0		60.795

		03												45		X		1.0510				0		0		47.295

		04												45		X		1.0000				0		0		45

		05										101				X		1.0000				0		101		0				101

		06										98				X		1.0000				0		98		0				98

		07										95				X		1.2000				0		114		0				95

		08										97				X		1.2000				0		116.4		0				97

		09								158						X		1.2000				189.6		0		0				158

		10								148						X		1.2000				177.6		0		0				148

		11								140						X		1.2000				168		0		0				140

		12								130						X		1.2000				156		0		0				130

		OHP1														X		1.5000				0		0		0

		OHP2														X		1.8000				0		0		0

		OHP3														X		2.3000				0		0		0

		OHP4														X		3.0000				0		0		0



		Total		0						576		391		265								691.2		429.4		333.385



		Disability				Primary		Secondary		Total				Orange assume identification by 1st grade				Weight

		Learning Disability (LD)								25.61		17.39		7.66		X		0.50				12.8066184074		8.6933815926		3.8297569804				43		4.45%

		Deafness/Hearing Impair. (HI)								0.00		0.00		0.00		X		2.90				0		0		0				0		0.00%

		Visual Impairment (VI)								0.00		0.00		0.00		X		3.80				0		0		0				0		0.00%

		Multiiple Disabilities (MD)								0.60		0.40		0.18		X		2.40				1.4295760083		0.9704239917		0.4275077559				1		0.10%

		Speech Impairment (SI)								2.38		1.62		0.71		X		0.10				0.238262668		0.161737332		0.0712512927				4		0.41%

		Intellectual Disability (ID)								1.19		0.81		0.36		X		1.50				1.7869700103		1.2130299897		0.5343846949				2		0.21%

		Emotional Disturbance (ED)								0.00		0.00		0.00		X		2.50				0		0		0				0		0.00%

		Orthopedic Immpairment (OI)								0.00		0.00		0.00		X		1.20				0		0		0				0		0.00%

		Other Health Impairment (OHI)								13.10		8.90		3.92		X		1.20				15.725336091		10.674663909		4.7025853154				22		2.28%

		Autism								1.79		1.21		0.53		X		2.40				4.2887280248		2.9112719752		1.2825232678				3		0.31%

		Traumatic Brain Injury (TBI)								0.60		0.40		0.18		X		2.40				1.4295760083		0.9704239917		0.4275077559				1		0.10%

		Deaf-Blindness (D/B)								0.00		0.00		0.00		X		3.80				0		0		0				0		0.00%

		Special Education Summer Prog.								0.00		0.00		0.00		X		1.20				0		0		0				0		0.00%

		Total Special Ed Weight Calculation																				37.7050672182		25.5949327818		11.2755170631

		PLUS

		Gifted								76.84		52.16		22.98		X		0.34				26.1255015512		17.7344984488		7.8127042399				129		13.34%

		Bilingual								141.17		95.83		64.95		X		0.25				35.2926577042		23.9573422958		16.237073423				237		24.51%

		Economically Disadvantaged								361.56		245.44		166.34		X		0.30				108.4690796277		73.6309203723		49.9033092037				607		62.77%

		Teacher Index (Use This Year's)



		Total Weighted Pupil Category Calculation																				898.7923061013		570.3176938987		418.6136039297











		Small District / District-Isolation Weight



		Small District Weight				(Must be under 529 ADM)

				-47		X .2=		-9.4

				529- Raw ADM				Total



		District Sparsity-Isolation Formula

		A.







		B. Compute areal density:				576		/		150						=		3.84000

						Raw ADM				Total Square Miles								District Areal Density









		C.  Group the subtotals of the Raw ADM (unweighted):



						0		+		23						=		23				(Ca)

						Grades EC-5

						0		+		133						=		133				(Cb)

						Grades 6-8

						576		+		128						=		704				(Cc)

						Grades 9-OHP



				Use these Grade Level Group amounts in the following formula:

		1)		3.21739		+.85		=		4.06739						X		0		=		0.00000

				74 divided by Ca														EC-5 ADM				EC-5 Cost Factor

		2)		0.91729		+.85		=		1.76729						X		0		=		0.00000

				122 divided by Cb														6-8 ADM				6-8 Cost Factor

		3)		0.41477		+.78		=		1.19477						X		576		=		688.18909

				292 divided by Cc														9-OHP ADM				9-OHP Cost Factor

		4)		688.18909		/		576		1.1947727273						-		1		=		0.1947727273

				Add 1-3				Raw ADM		Sub- Total												District Cost Factor

		5)		250		-		137.36023		112.63977						/		137.36023		=		0.8200318972

				District Square Miles				State Average		Sub- Total												Area Factor

		6)		0.1947727273		*		0.8200318972		0.1597198491												0.1597198491

				Dist. Cost Factor				Area Factor		Isolation Factor												Isolation Factor

				from Line 4				from Line 5

								If 1 is lower than

								above # insert 1

		7)		0.1597198491		*		576														91.9986330578

				Isolation Factor				Raw ADM														Isolation Weight



		D. Select the greater weight of Small School District Weight or the Isolation Weight and use that 

		    weight for the Weighted District Weight:

								Small District Weight at top of page

								or Isolation Weight on Line 7







If school district’s total area in square miles ______is greater than the state average area in square miles (137.36023), go to next step and compute areal density. If district has less than state average area in square miles (137.36023), go to paragraph “D” at the end of the Weighted District Calculation.

If school district’s areal density is less than 2.50, calculate the District Sparsity-Isolation Formula as follows in the next step. If district has an areal density of 2.50 or greater, proceed to Paragraph “D” at the end of the Weighed District Calculation. 
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		Oklahoma CSP Sub-grant Budget Template

		Harding Charter Preparatory Elementary School at Kelley



				Planning Year 		Implementation Year 1		Implementation Year 2		Total

		100 Salaries		$53,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$53,500.00

		200 Employee Benefits		$9,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$9,500.00

		300 Contracted Services		$0.00		$64,250.00		$188,750.00		$253,000.00

		500 Purchased Services		$0.00		$18,500.00		$4,500.00		$23,000.00

		600 Supplies		$0.00		$742,498.00		$529,098.00		$1,271,596.00

		730 Equipment		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		760 Vehicles		$0.00		$0.00		$389,404.00		$389,404.00

		Total		$63,000.00		$825,248.00		$1,111,752.00		$2,000,000.00

		Goals				Allocated

		Goal 1:Academic Performance				$938,048.00

		Goal 2:Enrollment				$116,500.00

		Goal 3:Professional Development				$177,000.00

		Goal 4:Enrichment				$768,452.00

		Total				$2,000,000.00

				Planning Year - 24		Implementation Year 1 - 25		Implementation Year 2 - 26		Total

		Claimed		$63,000.00		$268,231.60		$0.00		$331,231.60

		Remaining Amount		$0.00		$557,016.40		$1,111,752.00		$1,668,768.40





Goals

		Goal Number		Goal Title		Goal Narrative

		Goal 1		Academic Performance		Students at Harding Charter Preparatory Elementary School will outperform their peers who attend school in the Oklahoma City area in grades K-2 (2024-2025) and grades K-3 (2025-2026) in core academic areas.				Goal 1:Academic Performance

		Goal 2		Enrollment		Harding Charter Preparatory Elementary School will open with 40 PK seats, 23 Kindergarten seats, 23 1st Grade seats, and 23 2nd Grade seats for students in the Oklahoma City metro in August of 2024. In August of 2025, our enrollment goal will increase to 40 PK seats, 46 Kindergarten seats, 46 1st Grade seats, 46 2nd Grade seats, and 23 3rd Grade seats. 				Goal 2:Enrollment

		Goal 3		Professional Development		Over the first two years of operation, the elementary school staff will participate in a diverse range of professional development (PD) opportunities aimed at enhancing instructional practices and supporting student success.  				Goal 3:Professional Development

		Goal 4		Enrichment		Harding Charter Preparatory Elementary School will successfully integrate enrichment opportunities into its curriculum to foster holistic student development and enhance core learning experiences. 				Goal 4:Enrichment





Planning Year Budget

		Planning Year Subgrant Budget				$53,500.00		$9,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$63,000.00				$20,624.15		$42,375.85

		Activity		Grant Goals		100 Salaries		200 Employee Benefits		300 Contracted Services		500 Purchased Services		600 Supplies		730 Equipment		760 Vehicles		Total				Total Claimed - May		Total Claimed - June

		Office Manager  (Registration)		Goal 1:Academic Performance		$12,000.00		$2,500.00												$14,500.00				$4,250.76		$11,249.24

		External Affairs and Communication Director (Outreach & Recruitment)		Goal 2:Enrollment		$16,500.00		$3,000.00												$19,500.00				$6,885.07		$14,089.07

		Planning Year Lead (Curriculum & Practices Development)		Goal 1:Academic Performance		$25,000.00		$4,000.00												$29,000.00				$9,488.32		$17,037.54







Implementation 1 Budget

		Implementation Year 1 Budget				$0.00		$0.00		$64,250.00		$18,500.00		$742,498.00		$0.00		$0.00		$825,248.00				$0.00		$268,231.60		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		Activity		Grant Goals		100 Salaries		200 Employee Benefits		300 Contracted Services		500 Purchased Services		600 Supplies		730 Equipment		760 Vehicles		Total				Total Claimed - July		Total Claimed - August		Total Claimed - September		Total Claimed - October		Total Claimed - November		Total Claimed - December		Total Claimed - January		Total Claimed - February		Total Claimed - March		Total Claimed - April		Total Claimed - May		Total Claimed - June

		Classroom Teacher Desk (9 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$8,000.00						$8,000.00						$8,000.00

		Classroom Bulletin Board (9 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$6,000.00						$6,000.00						$6,000.00

		Classroom Student Chair (9 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$19,000.00						$19,000.00						$19,000.00

		Classroom Teacher Teaching Chair (9 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$2,500.00						$2,500.00						$2,500.00

		Classroom Teacher Desk Chair (9 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$4,000.00						$4,000.00						$4,000.00

		Classroom Reading Corner Blocks (9 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$9,000.00						$9,000.00						$9,000.00

		Classroom Reading Corner Setup (9 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$30,000.00						$30,000.00						$30,000.00

		Classroom Flexible Seating (9 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$5,000.00						$5,000.00						$5,000.00

		Classroom Classroom Shelving (9 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$5,000.00						$5,000.00						$5,000.00

		Classroom Student Work Station (9 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$6,000.00						$6,000.00						$6,000.00

		Classroom Student Tables (9 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$20,000.00						$20,000.00						$20,000.00

		Classroom Lectern (9 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$6,000.00						$6,000.00						$6,000.00

		Classroom Dry Erasable Board (9 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$9,000.00						$9,000.00						$9,000.00

		Classroom Filing Cabinet (9 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$3,500.00						$3,500.00						$3,500.00

		Teacher Collaboration Room Chairs 		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$1,500.00						$1,500.00						$1,500.00

		Teacher Collaboration Room Table 		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$1,000.00						$1,000.00						$1,000.00

		Teacher Collaboration Room Storage		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$1,500.00						$1,500.00						$1,500.00

		Teacher Collaboration Paper Cutters		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$200.00						$200.00

		Teacher Colloboration Die-Cut Machine		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$3,000.00						$3,000.00

		Teacher Collaboration Butcher Paper Dispenser		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$1,000.00						$1,000.00

		Front Office Worksurface		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$750.00						$750.00						$750.00

		Front Office File Credenza		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$2,000.00						$2,000.00						$2,000.00

		Front Office Desk Chair		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$500.00						$500.00						$500.00

		Front Office Desk		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$1,000.00						$1,000.00						$1,000.00

		Front Office Chairs		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$1,000.00						$1,000.00						$1,000.00

		Hallway Bulletin Boards (12)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$5,000.00						$5,000.00

		Hallway Trash Receptacles (8)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$3,000.00						$3,000.00

		Furniture Delivery and Installation		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$18,500.00						$18,500.00						$18,500.00

		95% Group Phonics Core Curriculum Workbooks and Material (6 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$25,000.00						$25,000.00

		95% Group Phonics Virtual Professional Development (9 staff)		Goal 3:Professional Development						$1,000.00										$1,000.00

		Step Up to Writing Curriculum Workbooks and Material (6 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$6,000.00						$6,000.00

		Step Up To Writing Professional Development (7 staff)		Goal 3:Professional Development						$2,000.00										$2,000.00						$1,800.00

		Handwriting without Tears Curriculum Workbooks and Material (6 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$5,000.00						$5,000.00

		Big Ideas Math Curriculum Workbooks and Material (6 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$25,000.00						$25,000.00						$10,281.60

		Frog Street Curriculum Workbooks and Material (2 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$10,000.00						$10,000.00

		Frog Street Professional Development (4 staff)		Goal 3:Professional Development						$2,000.00										$2,000.00

		Mystery Science Curriculum Workbooks and Material (6 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$6,000.00						$6,000.00						1300

		Conscious Discipline Professional Development (11 staff)		Goal 3:Professional Development						$1,250.00										$1,250.00

		Quaver Music Curriculum (1 classroom)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$2,000.00						$2,000.00

		SPARK PK - 2 Physical Education Curriculum		Goal 4:Enrichment										$298.00						$298.00

		NNAT3 Test for Gifted & Talented		Goal 4:Enrichment										$6,000.00						$6,000.00

		Classroom & Office Phones (12)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$3,500.00						$3,500.00

		Classroom Interactive Whiteboards (9)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$40,000.00						$40,000.00						$40,000.00

		Classroom & Office Printers (12)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$2,500.00						$2,500.00						$2,500.00

		Classroom and Principal Laptops (11)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$15,000.00						$15,000.00

		Classroom Docking Stations (10)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$2,000.00						$2,000.00

		Classroom Document Cameras (9)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$2,500.00						$2,500.00

		Classroom Voice Amplifiers (9)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$500.00						$500.00

		Classroom Printer Ink Toners (9)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$500.00						$500.00

		Office and Principal Computer (2)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$2,000.00						$2,000.00

		Office Shredder		Goal 4:Enrichment										$400.00						$400.00

		Office Fax Machine		Goal 4:Enrichment										$600.00						$600.00

		Interactive Whiteboards (Lobby, Gymnasium, & Teacher Workroom)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$13,500.00						$13,500.00

		Cafeteria Projector & Sound System		Goal 2:Enrollment										$20,000.00						$20,000.00

		Laminator		Goal 4:Enrichment										$3,500.00						$3,500.00						$3,500.00

		Classroom IPAD Cases + Cart (8)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$35,000.00						$35,000.00						$35,000.00

		Apple IPAD Applications		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$3,500.00						$3,500.00

		Wireless Access Points (10)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$3,000.00						$3,000.00

		Firewall (1)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$4,000.00						$4,000.00

		Copier Machine		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$7,000.00						$7,000.00

		Cafeteria Student Mobile Tables (6)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$20,000.00						$20,000.00

		Cafeteria Trashcans (8)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$3,000.00						$3,000.00

		Classroom Bins and Novels (9 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$7,000.00						$7,000.00

		IXL Learning System (7 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance								$4,000.00								$4,000.00

		NWEA Map Growth Exam (7 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance								$2,500.00								$2,500.00

		Classroom Student Headphone Set (9 sets)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$6,000.00						$6,000.00

		Insurance (Property, Liability, and Bonds)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$110,000.00						$110,000.00

		Kitchen Equipment, Heated Holding Proofing Cabinet (2)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$7,500.00						$7,500.00						7500

		Kitchen Equipment, Ice Maker		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$3,000.00						$3,000.00						3000

		Kitchen Equipment, Milk Cooler		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$4,000.00						$4,000.00						2600

		Kitchen Equipment, Cooking Utensils		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$10,000.00						$10,000.00

		Kitchen Floor Mats (5)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$750.00						$750.00

		Interior Door Mats (7)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$750.00						$750.00

		Informational Materials		Goal 2:Enrollment										$10,000.00						$10,000.00

		Postage		Goal 2:Enrollment										$1,000.00						$1,000.00

		Outreach Consultant		Goal 2:Enrollment						$30,000.00										$30,000.00

		Playground Mobile Basketball Goals (2)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$4,000.00						$4,000.00

		Playground Mobile Soccer Goals (2)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$2,500.00						$2,500.00

		Playground Mobile Sandbox with Cover (2)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$1,500.00						$1,500.00

		Plaground Mobile Sandbox Corner Seats (4)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$500.00						$500.00

		Playground Mobile Bench Seat (4)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$750.00						$750.00

		Plaground Mobile Mud Kitchen (1)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$1,000.00						$1,000.00

		Playground Mobile Water Table (1)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$1,000.00						$1,000.00

		Playground Mobile Climb and Discover Mold (1)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$6,000.00						$6,000.00

		First Year Financial Audit		Goal 1:Academic Performance						$10,000.00										$10,000.00

		Consulting Services		Goal 1:Academic Performance						$18,000.00										$18,000.00

		Music/Art Classroom Consumables		Goal 4:Enrichment										$15,000.00						$15,000.00

		PK Classroom Consumables (2)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$30,000.00						$30,000.00

		K Classroom Consumables (2)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$25,000.00						$25,000.00

		1st Grade Classroom Consumables (2)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$20,000.00						$20,000.00

		2nd Grade Classrom Consumables (2)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$20,000.00						$20,000.00

		Physical Education Classroom Consumables		Goal 4:Enrichment										$15,000.00						$15,000.00

		Travel Costs for Principal and Board Members to Attend National Charter Conference		Goal 3:Professional Development								$12,000.00								$12,000.00







Implementation 2 Budget

		Implementation Year 2 Budget				$0.00		$0.00		$188,750.00		$4,500.00		$529,098.00		$0.00		$389,404.00		$1,111,752.00				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		Activity		Grant Goals		100 Salaries		200 Employee Benefits		300 Contracted Services		500 Purchased Services		600 Supplies		730 Equipment		760 Vehicles		Total				Total Claimed - July		Total Claimed - August		Total Claimed - September		Total Claimed - October		Total Claimed - November		Total Claimed - December		Total Claimed - January		Total Claimed - February		Total Claimed - March		Total Claimed - April		Total Claimed - May		Total Claimed - June

		Classroom Teacher Desk (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$4,000.00						$4,000.00

		Classroom Bulletin Board (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$3,000.00						$3,000.00

		Classroom Teacher Teaching Chair (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$1,000.00						$1,000.00

		Classroom Teacher Desk Chair (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$2,000.00						$2,000.00

		Classroom Reading Corner Blocks (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$5,000.00						$5,000.00

		Classroom Reading Corner Setup (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$13,000.00						$13,000.00

		Classroom Flexible Seating (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$3,000.00						$3,000.00

		Classroom Classroom Shelving (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$2,500.00						$2,500.00

		Classroom Student Work Station (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$3,000.00						$3,000.00

		Classroom Student Desks (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$35,000.00						$35,000.00

		Classroom Lectern (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$3,000.00						$3,000.00

		Classroom Dry Erasable Board (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$4,000.00						$4,000.00

		Classroom Filing Cabinet (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$1,500.00						$1,500.00

		Office File Credenza (3)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$6,000.00						$6,000.00

		Office Desk Chair (3)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$2,000.00						$2,000.00

		Office Desk (3)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$4,000.00						$4,000.00

		Furniture Delivery and Installation		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$10,000.00						$10,000.00

		95% Group Phonics Core Curriculum Workbooks and Material (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$20,000.00						$20,000.00

		95% Group Phonics Professional Development (7 staff)		Goal 3:Professional Development						$20,000.00										$20,000.00

		95% Group Phonics Instructional Coaching Services (7 staff)		Goal 3:Professional Development						$45,000.00										$45,000.00

		Step Up to Writing Curriculum Workbooks and Material (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$4,000.00						$4,000.00

		Step Up To Writing Professional Development		Goal 3:Professional Development						$2,000.00										$2,000.00

		Handwriting without Tears Curriculum Workbooks and Material (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$3,500.00						$3,500.00

		Big Ideas Math Curriculum Workbooks and Material (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$18,000.00						$18,000.00

		Mystery Science Curriculum Workbooks and Material (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$4,000.00						$4,000.00

		Conscious Discipline Professional Development (4 staff)		Goal 3:Professional Development						$1,250.00										$1,250.00

		SPARK 3 - 4 Physical Education Curriculum		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$298.00						$298.00

		Confratute Professional Development (16 staff)		Goal 3:Professional Development						$55,000.00										$55,000.00

		Classroom  Phones (4)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$1,500.00						$1,500.00

		Classroom Interactive Whiteboards (4)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$18,000.00						$18,000.00

		Classroom & Office Printers (4)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$1,000.00						$1,000.00

		Classroom and Counselor Laptops (5)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$7,000.00						$7,000.00

		Classroom Docking Stations (4)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$800.00						$800.00

		Classroom Document Cameras (4)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$1,250.00						$1,250.00

		Classroom Voice Amplifiers (4)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$250.00						$250.00

		Classroom Laptops  + Cart (4)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$50,000.00						$50,000.00

		Classroom Printer Ink Toner (4)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$250.00						$250.00

		Wireless Access Points (10)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$3,000.00						$3,000.00

		Copier Machine		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$7,000.00						$7,000.00

		Classroom Student Headphone Set (4 sets)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$3,000.00						$3,000.00

		Cafeteria Student Mobile Tables (6)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$20,000.00						$20,000.00

		Cafeteria Outdoor Student Picnic Tables (10)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$15,000.00						$15,000.00

		AVID Summer Institute Professional Development (16)		Goal 3:Professional Development						$28,000.00										$28,000.00

		Classroom Bins and Novels (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$3,500.00						$3,500.00

		Classroom Set of Merriam Webster Language Reference Set (6 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$4,500.00						$4,500.00

		Classroom Set of Basic Calculators & Storage (4)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$2,000.00						$2,000.00

		IXL Learning System (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance								$2,500.00								$2,500.00

		NWEA Map Growth Exam (4 classrooms)		Goal 1:Academic Performance								$2,000.00								$2,000.00

		Library Flex Furniture Seating		Goal 4:Enrichment										$39,000.00						$39,000.00

		Library Mobile Shelving 		Goal 4:Enrichment										$15,000.00						$15,000.00

		Library Novels		Goal 4:Enrichment										$30,000.00						$30,000.00

		Library Circulation Software		Goal 4:Enrichment										$2,000.00						$2,000.00

		Music Classroom Risers (4)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$18,000.00						$18,000.00

		Music Classroom Speaker and Microphone Set (1)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$7,000.00						$7,000.00

		Music Acoustic Wall Panels		Goal 4:Enrichment										$4,000.00						$4,000.00

		Interior Door Mats (5)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$750.00						$750.00

		Informational Materials		Goal 2:Enrollment										$5,000.00						$5,000.00

		Postage		Goal 2:Enrollment										$1,000.00						$1,000.00

		Outreach Consultant		Goal 2:Enrollment						$30,000.00										$30,000.00

		Purchase of 14-Passenger Vans (2)		Goal 4:Enrichment														$150,000.00		$150,000.00

		Purchase of 60-Passenger School Bus (2)		Goal 4:Enrichment														$239,404.00		$239,404.00

		School Raised Garden Beds & Tools for Enrichment (8)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$10,000.00						$10,000.00

		3rd Grade Classroom Consumables (2)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$20,000.00						$20,000.00

		4th Grade Classrom Comsumables (2)		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$20,000.00						$20,000.00

		3rd Grade Microscope and Storage Set (1)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$10,000.00						$10,000.00

		4th Grade Microscope and Storage Set (1)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$10,000.00						$10,000.00

		Makerspace Portable Cart & Supplies (2)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$3,000.00						$3,000.00

		STEM Portable Cart & Supplies (2)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$3,000.00						$3,000.00

		Sound Wall Professional Development (16)		Goal 3:Professional Development						$4,000.00										$4,000.00

		Apple IPAD Applications		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$2,500.00						$2,500.00

		Playground Mobile Bleachers (6)		Goal 4:Enrichment										$20,000.00						$20,000.00

		Counselor Second Step Curriculum		Goal 4:Enrichment										$3,000.00						$3,000.00

		Counselor ASCA National Conference Professional Development		Goal 3:Professional Development						$3,000.00										$3,000.00

		Counselor OSCA Conference Professional Development		Goal 3:Professional Development						$500.00										$500.00

		Counselor Classroom Manipulatives		Goal 4:Enrichment										$5,000.00						$5,000.00

		Kitchen Equipment, Double Convection Open		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$7,000.00						$7,000.00

		Kitchen Equipment, Gas Range		Goal 1:Academic Performance										$4,000.00						$4,000.00
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1. Dashboard: Enter the name of the school in the Green Area.

a. This tab has instructions for fillng out the template

b. This tab also provides a summary of all expenses from the other tabs to assist you in
planning

2. Goals: Enter your goals from Section I C in the Green Areas, if you have less than 5 goals,
leave those sections blank.

2. Goal Title: give the goal a short title that will allow you to refer to it in other pages

b. Goal Narrative: This is the full grant goal from Section Il C

3. Budget Tabs: There are three budget tabs, for Planning, Implementation year 1, and
Implementation year 2. Please add the activities that are described in your budget narrative and
use the OCAS object codes to separate costs by type.

2. Activity: A short description of the activity that should match up clearly with the budget
narrative.

b. Grant Goals: Connect each Activity to a Grant goal. By clicking in the dropdown arrow,
you should be able to choose from the 3-5 goals that you input on the grant tab, if not,
manually enter the goal that this activity is connected to.

c. OCAS Codes: Enter an amount for each OCAS code that s relevant to the expense.
Some expenses may have more than one code, for instance hiring staff would have a
100 Salary Expense as well as a 200 Employee Benefits Expense.

d. Totals: each line will automatically total and the area above each column will total by
OCAS Code. Al of this will total to the Dashboard Tab.







